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ENM-20

CREATIVE KEYSOARO

Thani you for choosing a Roland EM-20 Creative Keyboard.
The EM-20 is a member of Roland’s new arranger keyboard
family that once again redefines the standard for instruments
equipped with an automatic accompaniment function. The
most striking features include the Style Morphing and Style
Progression functions for realtime changes of prepro-
grammed accompaniments. Furthermore, the EM-20 offers a
Touch Controller, a stunning sound quality, and the best
Music Styles avalable,

To get the most out of the EM-20 and to ensure many years
of trouble-free service, we urge you to read through this
Owner’s Manual theroughly.

To avoid confusion, ieUs agree to use the word “button” for all
keys on the front panel, and only use “key” when referring to
the EM-20's keyboard.

Before using this instrument, carefully read the sections enti-
tled “IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS", “USING
THE UNIT SAFELY", and “IMPORTANT NOTES” These sec-
tions provide important information concerning the proper
operation of the EM-20. Be sure to keep this manual in a safe
place for future reference.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir opté pour le Creative Keyboard
EM-20 de Rofand. UEM-20 est un membre de fa nouvelle
famille de claviers arrangeurs qui, une fois de plus, établit une
nouvelle norme pour les instruments dotés de fonctions d’ac-
compagnement automatique. Parmi les caractéristigues les
plus impressionnantes, les fonctions Style Morphing et Style
Progression permettent d'effectuer des changements en temps
réel aux accompagnements préprogrammés, En outre, 'EM-
20 dispose d’un Touch Controller (ruban}, une qualité sonore
extraordinaire et les meilleurs styles musicaux disponibles.

Pour tirer le maximum de votre EM-20 et garantis un fonc-
tionnement fiable durant de nombreuses années, nous vous
recommandons de lire attentivement ce Mode d’emploi. |

Pour éviter toute confusion, convenons dutiliser le mot “Bou-
ton” pour les commandes en face avant et de réserver le mot
“touche” au clavier méme de PEM-20.

Avant toute utilisation de votre instrument, veuillez lire atten-
tivemnent les sections consacrées aux précautions a prendre.
Ces sections comportent des informations importantes con-
cernant le maniement correct du EM-20. Veillez donc 3
conserver ce manue] dans un endroit siir pour toute référence
ultérieure,

Capyright © 199% ROLAND EUROTE. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form withoul the written permission of Roland Europe s.p.a.



Features

Touch Controller

The EM-20's Touch Controller is a new performance function
that allows you to control several parameters by sliding your
fingers over a Ribbon.

Style Manipulator

The Style Manipulator combines the Style Morphing and Style
Progression functions found on other EM series keyboards.
Style Morphing allows you to “create” new Music Styles
{accompaniments) on the fly by replacing selected accompa-
niment parts of one Style with the parts from another Style,

Style Progression, on the other hand, allows you to simplify,
add, or leave out accompaniment parts of the selected Music
Style. This intuitive way of controlling the arrangements of
your accompaniments is a wonderful assistant for creating
just the right atmosphere for the music you play.

Graphic display

Your EM-20 is equipped with a backdit display that keeps you
posted about the current status of your instrument. Most
functions are represented by means of straightforward icons
that provide massive at-a-glance information without confus-
Ing Yol

8 User Programs

User Programs are memories where you can save your own
panel settings. These include the currently selected Style, Tone
{sound), tempe, as well as a lot of other parameters, At the
press of a maximum of two buttons, you can thus completely
reconfigure your instrument,

354 Tones and 12 Drum Kits

'The EM-20 comes with 354 excellent instrurnent sounds tak-
en from Roland’s acclaimed sound library. In most instances,
there will be several Tones to choose from for the song you
are about to play.

Furthermore, the EM-20s sound source conforms to General
MIDI System Level 1 (GM for short) as well as Roland’s GS
Format.

Caracteristiques

Touch Controller {ruban)

Le Touch Controller de P'EM-20 est une nouvelle fonction de
jeu qui vous permet de controler plusieurs paramétres en fai-
sant glisser les doigts sur un ruban.

Style Manipulator

Le Style Manipulator combine les fonctions Style Morphing et
Style Progression des autres claviers de Ia série EM. Style Mor-
phing créer” de nouveaux styles musicaux (accompagne-
ments} au vol en remplagant des parties d’un accompagne-
ment par celtes d’un autre style.

Style Progression, par contre, vous permet de simplifier,
d’ajouter ou d’éliminer des parties du style rmusical choist. Ce
mode de contréle intuitif de "arrangement permet de créer
Vatmosphére idéale pour votre musique,

Ecran graphique

Votre EM-20 est doté d'un écran graphique qui vous tient au
courant de I'état de votre instrument. La plupart des fonc-
tions sont représentées par une icone claire et simple qui vous

donne toutes les informations nécessaires en un seul coup
doeil.

8 programmes ufilisateur

Les programmes utilisateur sont des mérmoires qui vous per-
mettent de sauvegarder les réglages effectués en face avant.
Cela comprend le style musical sélectionné, le son (Tone), le
tempo ainsi gie de nombreux autres parametres. £n pressant
deux boutons maximum, vous pouvez ainsi reconfigurer
complétemnent votre instrument.

354 sons et 12 batteries

L’EM-20 offre 354 sons d'instruments hors pair, choisis dans
la fameuse bibliothéque de sons Roland. Dans fa plupart des
cas, vous aurez le choix parmi toute une série de sons ou
Tones pour le morceau que vous souhaitez jouer.

En cutre, le générateur de sons de 'EM-20 se plie 4 fa norme
General MIDI System Level 1 {GM en abrégé) et au format
Roland GS.




64 Music Styles

The EM-20 comes with a total of 64 Music Styles that will
supply a perfect accompeniment for your solo playing. Each
Music Style includes several “Divisions” that allow you to vary
the accompaniment. Coupled with the Style Manipulator
functions, the total number of accompaniment patterns adds
up to far more than 64.

Three modes

For enhanced operation, the EM-20 provides an Arranger, an
Organ, and an M.Drums mode. These are selectable at the
press of a button and thus bound to help you adapi the
EM-20 te your musical needs in no time.

64 styles musicaux

L'EM-20 compte 64 styles musicaux offrant un accompagne-
ment idéal & votre solo. Chaque style musical comprend plu-
sieurs “Divisions” qui vous permettent de faire varier Paceom-
pagnement, 5i vous ajoutez les fonctions du Style Manipula-
tor, le nombre total de motifs d’accompagnement dépasse de
loin les 64 unités.

Trois modes

L'EM-20 met a votre disposition un mode Arrangeur, un
mode Organ et un mode M.Drums. Ceux-ci sont accessibles
&'une simple pression sur un bouten, ce qui vous permet de
reconfigurer rapidement votre EM-20.
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1. important notes

in addition to the items listed under “IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS” and “USING THE UNIT SAFELY", please
read and observe the following:

Power supply

+ Do not use this instrument on the same power circuit with any
device that will generate line noise (such as an electric motor or
variable lighting system),

+ Be sure to only use the supplied adapter (Roland ACO/ACT).
The use of other adapters may damaged your EM-20.

+ Before connecting the EM-20 to other devices, turn off the
power to all units, This will help prevent malfunctions and/or
darmage to speakers or other devices.

Placement
« Using the EM-20 near power amplifiers (or other equipment
containing large power transformers) may induce hum, To alle-
viate the problem, change the orientation of this instrument or
move it farther away from the source of interference.

« This instrament may interfere with radio and television recep-
tion. Do not use it in the vicinity of such receivers,

* Do not expose the EM-20 to direcs sunlight, place it near
devices that radiate heat, leave it inside an enclosed vehicle, or
otherwise subject it to temperature extremes. Excessive heat can
deform or discolor the instrument,

Maintenance
« For everyday cleaning wipe the EM-20 with a soft, dry cloth or
one that has been slightly dampened with water. To remuove
stubborn dirt, use a mild, non-abrasive detergent. Afterwards,
be sure wo wipe the instrument thoroughly with a soft, dry
cloth.

> Never use benzene, thinner, aleohol or salvents of any kind, to
avoid the possibility of discoloration and/er deformation.

Repairs and data

- Please be aware that all data contained in the instrument’s
mernory may be fost when it is sent for repairs. In certain cases
(such as when circuitry related to mernory itself is out of
order}, we regret that it may not be possible to restore the data,
Roland assurnes no liability concerning such loss of data.

1. Remarques importantes

Qutre les instructions de sécurité données sous “INSTRUC-
TIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE” et “UTILISATION
SURE DE U'APPAREIL”, veuillez lire et suivre les conseils don-
nés ci-dessous:

Alimentation

* Ne vous servez pas de cet instrument sur le méme circuit qu'un
appareil qui génére du bruit de ligne {tel qu'un moteur élec-
trique ou un systéme d'éclairage & tension varizble).

+ N'utilisez que 'adaptateur fourni (Roland ACO/ACT). Le
recours 4 d'autres adaptateurs risque d’endornmager FEM-20.

+ Avant de brancher le EM-20 a d'autres appareils, coupez I'ali-
mentation de tous les appareils. Cela évitera sout dysfonction-
nement ainsi qu'un endommagement des enceintes ou deg
autres appareils.

Emplacement

* Lutilisation de PEM-20 4 proximité de haut-parleurs {ou de
tout autre apparei] contenant de grands transformateurs). Pour
résoudre le probléme, changez Uorientation de cet appareil ou
éloignez-le de la source d’interférence.

+ Cet instrument peut causer des interférences lors de la récep-
tion par radio ou télévision, Eloignez dong Uinstrument de ces
récepteurs.

= Ne placez pas 'EM-20 en plein soleil ou & proximité d'appareil
produisant de la chaleur. Ne le laissez pas dans un véhicule fer-
mié; bref, ne le soumettez pas & des températures excessives: cela
risque de déformer ou de décolorer Pinstrument,

Entretien
¢« Nettoyez quotidiennement Uinstrument avec un chiffon doux et
sec ou légerement humide, Pour enlever des saletés plus
tenaces, servez-vous d'un détergent doux. Ensuite, essuyez soi-
gneusement Pinstrument avee un chiffon doux et sec.

» Ne recourez pas au benzéne, 4 'sicoo] ou aux solvants pour évi-
ter ot risque de décoloration ou de déformation.

Réparations et données

* Songez gue toutes les données contenues dans e EM-20 seront
perdues sl doit subir une réparation. Dans certains cas
(notamment Jorsque les circuits touchans i la mémoire elle-




.

Additional precautions
Please be aware that the memory conteuts can be krretrievably
jost as a result of a malfunction, or the improper operation of
the instrument.

Use a reasonable amount of care when using the instrument’s
buttons, other controls, and jacks/connectors. Rough handling
can lead 10 malfunctions.

Never strike or apply strong pressure to the display.

When connecting/disconnecting all cables, grasp the connector
itself-—never pull on the cable. This way you will avoid causing
shorts, or damage to the cable’s internal elements,

A small amount of heat will radiate from the instrument during
normal operation. This is perfectly normal.

To avoid disturbing your neighbors, try to keep the instru-
ment’s volume at reasonabie levels. You may prefer to use head-
phones, 5o you do not need to be concerned about those
around you {especially late at night).

When you need to transport the instrument, package it in the
box (including padding) that it came in. Otherwise, you will
need to use equivalent packaging materials, or a flightcase,

.

méme sont endommagés), i peut s'avérer impossible, 4 notre
grand regret, de récupérer des données. Roland r'endosse aucu-
ne responsabilité concernant la perte de ces données.

Précautions supplémentaires
N'oubliez jamais que le contenu de la mémoire peut étre irré-
médiablement perdu suite 3 un mauvais fonctionnement ou un
mauvais maniement de I'instrument.

Maniez les boutons, les autres commiandes et les jacks et
connecteurs avec un minimum d’attention. Un maniement trop
brutal peut les endonumager et entrainer des dysfonctionne-
ments.

Evitez les coups ou les appuis prolongés sur I'écran.

Lorsque vous branchez/débranchez des cables, prenez la fiche
en main — jamais le cible. Vous éviterez ainsi d’endommager
le cable ou de provoguer des court-circuits.

Einstrument dégage une faible quantité de chaleur durant son
fonctionnement. Cest normal.

Pour ne pas déranger vos voisins, maintenez le volume de l'ins-
trument 4 un niveawn raisonnable, I peut parfois étre préférable
d'utiliser le casque.

Si vous souhaitez transporter le EM-20, emballez-le dans fa boi-
te {et les protections de polystyréne) dorigine ou servez-vous
d’un boitier de protection dur ou souple,




2. Panel descriptions ediene nte 2. Panneaux

~ Roland

L TOUCH CONTROLLER

Y (1] e
L MANIFULATOR
. T -

BASS ACCAOWE - UFFER

STYLE/SONG ——— < JNTRO  DHIGINALH COVARIATION . ENOWG e

{13 TOUCH CONTROLLER ribbon
The Touch Controlier allows you to control various aspecis of
your EM-20 simply by sliding your finger over the strip. The
function to be controlled is sclectable.

{1) Ruban TOUCH CONTROLLER
Le ruban Touch Controller vous permet de controler diverses
fonctions de votre EM-20 en faisant simplement glisser vos
doigts sur le ruban. Vous pouvez choisir fonction pilotée par

le ruban.
21 DEMO button
Press this button whenever you want 1o listen to the EM-20s (%) Bouton DEMO
demo songs {see page 15). Appuyez sur ce bouton pour écouter les morceaux de
N démonstration de PEM-20 (voyez page 15).
{4y ASSIGN button J voyer page 15)
Press this button to assign the desired funcrion to the Touch (3; Bouton ASSIGN
Centroller. Appuvez suy ce boufon pour assigner la fonction voulue au
I Touch Controller.
{4y METRONOME button

This button is used to switch the metronome on and off, Like
all other butions marked with "DATA” holding it for more than
one second calls up a parameter you can set (here “Local”),

{4; Bouton METRONOME
Active/coupe le métronome. A Pinstar de tous les autres bo-
tonts portant le label “DATA™, il suffit de le maintenir enforcé
durant plus d'une scconde pour appeler un paramétre et le

régler (ici, il s'agit du paraméire “Local”).

10



{5 MODULATION button

Press this button to add vibrato to your melody notes (usually

in the right half of the keyboard).

(8} PITCH SHIFT buttons
Press the <€ button to temporarily lower the pitch of your
melody notes, and the B button to temporarily increase the
pitch of your notes. Like the MODULATION button, these
buttons do not affect the Arranger or Song parts.

(7) REVERB button
This button allows you 1o switch the internat digital Reverb
effect on and off. The setting of this button applies to all see-
tions of the EM-20.

(&> CHORUS hutton
This button allows you to switch the internal digital Chorus
effect on and off. The setting of this button applies to the
Upper 1/2, Lower, and M.Drum parts.

{3 BASS INVERSION button
Press this button whenever you want to control the notes
played by the automatic bass accompaniment {page 26).

G TRANSPOSE button
Press this button to transpose the keyboard (page 42).

1 VOLUME 4 ¥ buttons
Use these buttons to set the global volume of your EM-20.

More refined volume halance settings can be made with the
BALANCE buttons.

i12; BALANCE huttons
Use the BALANCE butions to change the valume of the cor-

responding section, or to switch it off altogether (see page
30).

{3 STYLE/SONG hutton
This button allows you to select the functions of the buttons
to its right, (INTRO, ORIGINAL, ete.) and thus to specify
whether these buttons are used to select Music Style divisions
{(“STYLE”) or to operate the on-board Recorder (“SONG™).
The functions of the STYLE/SONG buttons are displayed in
the lower part of the display.

A4; STYLE/SONG control buttons
Allow you to start, stop, etc., the Arranger or the EM-20’
Recorder.

(5 Bouton MODULATION
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour ajouter du vibrato aux notes de
la mélodie {jouée généralement dans la partie droite du cla-
vier).

{8 Boutons PITCH SHIFT
Appuyez sur le bouton <€ pour baisser temporairement la
hauteur de vos notes de mélodie et le bouton B pour en éle-
ver la hauteur. Comme le bouton MODULATION, ces bou-
tons n'affectent pas les parties Arranger ou Song.

{7) Bouton REVERB
Ce bouton vous permet d'activer et de couper l'effet de réver-
bération numérique interne. Ce réglage s'applique a toutes les
sections de 'EM-20.

(&) Bouton CHORUS
Ce bouton vous permet d'activer et de couper l'effet de Cho-
rus numérique interne. Ce réglage s'applique aux parties
Upper 1/2, Lower et M. Drum.

{y) Bouton BASS INVERSION
Appuyez sur ce bouton lorsque vous souhaitez contréler les
notes jouées par I'accompagnement automatique (page 26).

(i6; Bouton TRANSPOSE
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour transposer e clavier (page 42}.

(i Boutons VOLUME &4V
Utilisez ces boutons pour régler le volume global de FEM-20.
Utilisez les boutons BALANCE pour effectuer des réglages de
volume plus détailiés,

(12 Boutons BALANCE
Les boutons BALANCE permettent de changer le volume de
la section correspondante, voire de la couper (voyez page 30).

i3 Bouton STYLE/SONG
Ce bouton permet de spécifier les fonctions des boutons
situés A sa droite {INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc.}: vous pouvez
choisir si ces boutons servent a sélectionner des divisions de
style musical {(“STYLE") ou & piloter le Recorder intégré
{"SONG"). Les fonctions des boutons STYLE/SONG sont
affichées dans la partie inférieure de I'écran,

{4 Boutons de contrble STYLE/SONG
Permettent de faire démarrer, d’arréter, etc., I'Arranger ou le
Recorder de I'EM-20.
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45 STYLE MANIPULATOR buttons
These buttons allow you to change the complexity of the cur-
rently selected Music Style in realtime {Style Progression} and
1o create a “mix” of two selectable Music Styles (Style Morph-
ing). The result of this operation can be that the currently
selected accompaniment uses the melodic patterns of Style A
and the drums of Style B. There are 6 Style Morphing levels.

(8 STYLE butten
Press this button to use the numeric keypad {see below) for
Music Style selection.

{7 ONE TOUCH button
Press this button to use the numeric keypad (see below) for
One Touch memory selection. One Touch memories contain
& number of settings that complement the currently selected
Music Style.

{i& Tone A/B & VARIATION buttons
Press the | A/B] button to use the numeric keypad (see below)
for Tone selection, and to specify the desired Tone group {A
or Bj. The [VARIATION] bution allows you to select a Tone
Variation {see page 35).

{{5 USER PROGRAM/WRITE bution
Press this button whenever you want 1o select 2 User Program
(a set of registrations). Press and held it to save the current
panei and parameter settings to a User Program.

&) Numeric keypad
This keypad is used for selecting Tones (sounds) for the Real-
time parts, Music Styles, One Touch memories, and User Pro-
grams. The function of these buitons depends on which but-
ton you pressed last: the [STYLE], [ONE TOUCH], Tone
[A/B], or [USER PROGRAM] button.

@h KEYBOARD VELOCITY button
Press this button to switch the EM-20' velocity sensitivity on
or off.

& MIODE buttons
These buttens allow you to specify how you want to use your
£M-20; as an instrument with automatic accompaniments
{Arranger), as an instrument with two organ sounds, one of
which is used for playing bass notes {Organ) or for drum-
ming on the keyboard (M.Drums),

(i Boutons STYLE MARIPULATOR
Ces boutons vous permettent de changer en temps réel le
degré de complexité du style musical sélectionné (Style Pro-
gression) et de “mélanger” deux styles musicaux de votre
choix (Style Morphing}. De cette maniére, 'accompagnement
peut, par exemple, se servir des motifs mélediques du style A
et la batierie du style B. Il y a 6 niveaux Style Morphing

(6 Bouton STYLE
Appuyez sur ¢e bouton pour vous servir du pavé numérique
{voyez plus bas) pour la sélection de styles musicaux.

{7 Bouton ONE TOUCH
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour vous servir du pavé numérique
{voyez plus bas) pour la sélection de mémoires One Touch.
Ces mémoires One Touch contiennent des réglages qui com-
pletent le style musical sélectionné.

Boutons Tone A/B & VARIATION
Appuyez sur le bouton {A/B] pour vous servir du pavé numé-
rigue (voyez plus bas) pour la sélection de sons { Tones) ainsi
que pour spécifier le groupe de Tones (A ou B). Le bouton
[VARIATION] vous permet de sélectionner une variation de
Tone (voyez page 35).

(i3 Bouton USER PROGRAM/WRITE
Appuyer sur ce bouton pour sélectionner des programmies
utilisateur (des mémoires contenant vos propres réglages).
Maintenez-le enfoncé pour sauvegarder les réglages effectués
en face avant ainsi que les réglages de parametres dans un
programine utilisateur.

20 Pavé numérique
Ce pavé permet de sélectionner des Tones (sons) pour les par-
ties en temps réel, les styles musicaux, les mémoires One Tou-
ch et les programmes utilisateur. La fonction de ces bouton
dépend du bouton gue vous avez enfoncé en dernier lieu:
{STYLE), |ONE TOUCH], Tone {A/B} ou {USER PRO-
GRAM],

2} Bouton KEYBOARD VELOUITY

Ce bouton permet d'activer et de couper Ia sensibilité au tou-
cher du clavier de 'EM-20.
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&3 INTELL/LAYER button
Press this button to add an automatic harmony veice to your
melody (INTELL), or to add a second Tone to your right-
hand melody playing (LAYER).

@4 UPPER 1/2 button
This button allows you to alternate between the Upper 1 and
2 Tones while playing. You can use this facility for question-
and-answer types of solo playing.

5 SYNC START button
This button is used to switch the SYNC START function on
and off. When this function is on, you can start Arranger
playback {or recording} by pressing one or several keys to the
left of the split point.

@ REC/2nd TRACK button
This button: allows you to engage the EM-20's record func-
tion. [n some cases, you can use it to activate the 2nd TRACK
function which for re-recording the Realtime parts. See page
54 for details.

@ TEMPO ~/+ buttons
Use these buftons 1o lower or increase the Arranger or
Recorder tempo. Press them simultaneously to return to the
preset tempo value.

23 Boutons MODE
Ces boutons vous permetient de spécifier le mode d'utilisa-
tion de PEM-20: comme instrument avec des accompagne-
ments awtomatiques (Arranger), avec deux sons d’orgue et, en
plus, un son de basse si vous le souhaitez {Organ) ou pour
jouer de la batterie sur le clavier {M.Drums).

23 Bouton INTELL/LAYER
Appuyez sur ¢e bouton pour ajouter des harmonies autorna-
tiques a votre mélodie (INTELL) ou pour ajouter un second
son (Tene) a la mélodie (LAYER).

&% Bouton UPPER 1/2
Ce bouton alterne entre les sons Upper 1 et 2 durant le jeu.
Vous pouvez exploiter cette fonction pour des solos de type
question/réponse.

&5 Bouton SYNC START
Active/coupe la fonction SYNC START. Lorsque cette fonc-
tion est active, vous pouver faire démarrer PArranger (ou
Penregistrement) en appuyant sur une ou plusieurs touches
situées & gauche du point de partage.

5 Bouton REC/2nd TRACK .
Ce bouton active la fonction d’enregistrement de PEM-20. I}
permet aussi d’activer la fonction 2nd TRACK afin de ré-
enregistrer les parties en temps réel. Voyez page 54 pour en
savoir plus.

@) Boutons TEMPO ~/+
Ces boutons permettent d’augmenter/de diminuer le tempo
de {"Arranger ou du Recorder. Usne pression simultanée sur
¢es deux boutons vous ramene au termpo préprograinme.
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2.1 Rear panel

2.1 Face arriere

N

{3y MID! OUT/IN connectors
Connect the MIDI OUT jack to the MIDI IN jack of your
computer {or MIDI instrument) to transfer MID! data from
the EM-20 1o the computer or external MID] instrument.
Connect the MIDI IN jack of the EM-20 to the computer’s
MIDI OUT jack to receive data from the computer,

{2) SUSTAIN FOOTSWITCH jack
This is where you can connect an optional DP-2, DP-6, or
BOSS FS8-5U footswitch that allows you to hold (“sustain”)
the notes you play with your right hand.

{§) OUTPUT {acks (R, L/MONO)
Conneci these jacks 1o the inputs of your HiFi or a keyboard
amplifier if you think the EM-20s internal amplification sys-
tem is not powerful enough. H your amplifier is mono, be
sure to only use the L/IMONO jack.
You can also connect these jacks to the inputs of your cassette
deck, M recorder, ete. for making sudio recordings of your
music.

() POWER switch
Press this button to switch the EM-20 on and off.

(& DC N jack
This is where you connect the supplied ACO/ACT adapter.
Note: Be sure to only use the ACO/AC] adapter supplied with your
EM-20. Other adaprers may damage your Creative Keyboard.

{E) Headphone jacks
This is where you can connect two pairs of stereo headphones
{optional). By doing so, you switch off the EM-20's amplifier
and speakers.

1= PHONES ——= 2

(1) Connecteurs MID! QUT/IN
Reliez 1a borne MIDI OUT 4 la borne MID! IN de votre ordi-
nateur {ou instrument MIDI) pour transférer des données
MIDI de 'EM-20 a Pordinateur ou 4 Vinstrument MIDI
exierne. Reliez la prise MIDH IN de 'EM-20 4 la prise MIDI
OUT de l'ordinateur pour recevoir des données transmises
par Pordinateur,

{Z) Prise SUSTAIN FOOTSWICH
Vous pouvez y brancher un commutateur au pied DP-2, DP-6
ou BOSS FS-5U qui vous permet de maintenir les notes que
vous jouez de la main droite.

{3 Prises OUTPUT (R, L/MONO)
Branchez ces prises aux entrées de votre chaine HiFl ou a un
amplificateur pour clavier si vous estimez gue 'amplification
interne de 'EM-20 n'est pas assez puissante. 5i votre amplifi-
cateur st nono, servez-vous de ia borne LIMONO.

O & ©

SUSTAIN
FOOTSWHRTH

@

DC R 12V 14
LSE SOLARD ACOIAL)

@ ©®

R L f M0N0 PUWER
- STERED -~

©)

CUT — M ~— IN

@

Vous pouvez aussi brancher ces sorties aux entrées d'une pla-
tine & cassetie, d'un enregistreur MD, ete, pour faire des enre-
gistrements audio de votre musique.

(4) Interrupteur POWER
Met FEM-20 sous et hors tension.

(%) Prise DCIN
Clest ici que vous branchez 'adaptateur ACO/ACT fourni.

Remarque: Veillez i w'wtiliser que Padaprateur ACO/ACT liveé aver
votre EM-20 pour ne pas endemmager voire Creative Keyboard.,

(B) Prises pour casquies
Ici, vous pouvez brancher deux casques stéréo (disponibles en
option). Le branchement d'un casque coupe lamplificateur et
les enceintes de 'EM-20.
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3. First steps

3.1 Setting up your EM-20

The first thing you need to do is connect the adapter to a suit-
able wall outlet.

1. Unpack the EM-20 and place it on a stable surface.

2, Connect the small end of the adapter cable to the EM20%s
DC IN jack, and the other end to a suitable wall outlet.

3. Press the [POWER] button (rear panel) to switch on the
EM-20.

3.2 Playing back the demo songs

1310

Eumn

np F

i ARV fugorg fTAT

Your EM-20 comes with § Tone demos and 8 Style demas,
The Tone demos show off the EM-20's amazing sound quali-
1y, while the Style demos give you an impression of the quali-
ty of the EM-20's Music Styles.

1. Press the [DEMO] button.

The [DEMO] icon in the lower left of the display is highlight-
ed by means of 2 box and the status line of the display con-
tains the message Darn H1L,

There are several things you can do:

{1 To listen to all demo songs:
Press the [START/STOP] bution. This will start playback of a
Tone demeo song, followed by a Style demo song, then again a
Tone demo song, ete. This method allows you to listen to all
16 demo songs in sequence.

3. Premiers pas

3.1 installation de votre EM-20

Tout ce que vous avez 4 faire est de brancher I'adaptatenr a
une prise secteur,

1. Déballez 'EM-20 et placez-le sur une surface stable.

2, Branchez la petite fiche de Padaptateur a Ja prise DC IN de
I'EM-20 et I'antre & une prise secteur adéquate,

3. Appuyez sur le bouton [POWER] (en face arrizre) pour
meftre ’EM-20 sous tension.

3.2 Morceaux de démonstration
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L'£M-20 propose 8 démonstrations de sons (Tones) et 8
démonstrations de styles. Les premitres tlustrent la qualité
sonore de 'EM-20 tandis que les secondes donnent un apercu
de la quaiité exceptionnelle des styles musicaux de P'EM-20.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton {DEMO).
Licane [DEMO] dans le coin inférieur gauche est encadrée ef
la ligne de message de l'écran affiche [erwn H11.

Vous avez le choix entre plusieurs actions:

(1) Ecouter tous les morceaux de démonstration:

* Appuyez sur [START/STOP]. UEM-20 joue une démo de
sons, suivie d'une démo de styles, puis d'une démo de sons,
etc. Cette méthode vous permet d'écouter les 16 morceaux de
démonstration les uns aprés les autres.
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To listen to a Tone demo song DemoTre):

Press the Tone {A/B] button (iHlustration “a™),

Press a numeric button [ 1]~{8]. Each button selects a diffes-
ent Tone demo song.

Press the [START/STOP] button 1o start playback of the
selected song,

e

@
:

3

LE

LATIK . VARE
KL

To listen to a Style dema song {{emi=t1)

Press the [STYLE] button (iliustration “b").

Press a numeric button [ 11~{8]. Each button sefects a differ-
ent Style demo song.

Press the [START/STOP] button to start playback of the
selected song.

2. If necessary, adjust the EM-20’s volume with its VOLUME
47 butions.

To stop playback of the demo song(s):

Press the [START/STOP] button.

Note: All demo songs © 1999 by Roland Europe in coflaboration
with Luigi Bruti and Reberro Lanciotii. Al rights reserved.

3. Press the {DEMO] button again to switch off the EM-20s
deme function.

If the display now reads D2 11, you need to press the
[DEMG] button once more.

PIARD
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"

HUITAR
53
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(Z) Ecouter une démo de sons (Tones) [CeroTne)
« Appuyez sur le bouton Tone {A/B] (illustration “a"}.
» Appuyez sur un bouton numérique [1]~|8]. Chague bouton
sélectionne une démonstration de sons difiérente.

+ Actionnez le bowton pour fancer la repraduction du morcean
clroisi.

() Ecouter une démo de styles @emoStliy
- Appuyez sur le bouton [STYLE] (iHustration “b”).
+ Appuyez sur un bouton numérique {1]~[8]. Chague bouton
sélectionne une démonstration de styles différente.
» Actionmez le bouton pour lancer la reproduction du morceau
choisi.

2. 5i nécessaire, réglez le volume de PEM-20 avec les boutons
VOLUME AV,

Pour arréter la démonstration:

* Appuyez sur le bouton [START/STOP].
Remargue: Tous les morceanx de démonstration ® 1999 Roland
Europe en collaboration aver Luigi Brugi et Roberto Lanciotti, Tous
droits réservis.

3. Appuyez une fois de plus sur le bouton [DEMO! ponr cou-
per la fonction de démonstration de P'EM-20.

Sil'écran affiche DerioBH1 1, appuyez une fois de plas sur le
boutan [DEMO?1,
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4. Playing with accom-
paniment

Now that you have an idea of your EM-20%s capabilities, vou
probably want to play some music yourself. Before doing so,
let us briefly look at the EM-20’s four modes.

General remark
Your EM-20 can be used in four ways. Let us agree to call
these “ways” modes.

ARRANGER MODE—This mode is selected when you
switch on your EM-20. To select it at a later stage, press the
MODE [ARRANGER] butson. Here, you can control the key
of the automatic accompaniments (“Music Styles™) with your
left hand and play melodies with your right hand.

In Arranger mode, the EM-20% keyboard is split into two
halves. The keys you press in the left half are used by the
Arranger for determining the key of the accompaniment. The
right half of the keyboard allows you to play a tune to the
accompaniment. You can use ane, or even two sounds, for
doing sa, These “sounds” are called Upper parts (1 and 2).

L4

Arranger Upper Parts {1/2}

s

The key where the split is located is called the split point. At
first, this is the note “C4” (with the C being the lowest note of
the Upper half}. You can change it, if you like {see page 67),
WHOLE UPPER MODE—In this mode, you can play one
sound using ali 61 keys of the EM-20's keyboard. This is use-
ful for piano parts, for instance. It s also possible to play two
sounds simutianeously {a function called Layer). See page 33.

Arrangar

4. Jouer avec
accompagnement

Maintenant gue vous connaissez les possibilités de 'EM-20,
vous avez probablement envie de faire de la musique. Vayez
tout de méme les quatre modes proposés par 'EM-20,

Remarque générale
Votre EM-20 peut étre utilisé de quatre maniéres que nous
appellerons modes.

MODE ARRANGER—Ce mode est sélectionné d’office lors
de la mise sous tension de I'EM-20. Pour le sélectionner ulté-
rieurement, appuyez sur le bouton MODE {ARRANGER]. 11
vous permet de contréler la tonalité des accompagnements
automatiques (styles musicaux} de la main gauche et de jouer
des mélodies de la main droite.

In mode Arranger, le clavier de TEM-20 est divisé en deux
sections. Les notes jouées dans la moitié gauche sont analy-
sées par I'Arranger pour déterminer ia tonalité de Paccompa-
gnement. La moitié drotte du clavier vous permet de jouer un
air sur 'accompagnement en vous servant d'un ou méme de
dewx sons appelés parties Upper(1 e1 2).

L Hg%\\%
g ' | %
¢ : e e

%; Afrangaur Pariies Upper {112) B

Ia touche délimitant les deux sections du clavier est appelée
point de partage. Initialement, i1 s'agit de fa note “Do4” (ce Do
constituant la note la plus grave de la section Upper). Vous
pouvez déplacer ce point de partage {voyez page 67).

MODE WHOLE UPPER—Ce mode vous permet de jouer
sur toute I'étendue du clavier (61 touches) et est indispen-
sable pour ies partitions de piano, par exemple. Vous pouvez
aussi superposer deux sons {une fonction appelée Layer),
Voyez page 33.
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ORGAN MODE—As the name implies, this mode is used for
playing organ music, Select it by pressing the MODE
[ORGAN! button. Here, you can play the melody with your
right hand and add a chord backing with your left. If you like,
your left hand not enly plays chords but also bass notes based
your chords.

M.DRUMS MODE~—In this mode, you can drum on the
EM-20's keyboard. Every key is assigned to another drum/
percussion sound. Press the MODE [M.DRUMS] butten to
select this mode (see also page 47).

About the Arranger

The EM-20's automatic accompaniment function is called
Arranger. This Arranger uses prerecorded musical phrases
{called “Divisions”) that play accompaniment lines for a given
musical genre. The name Music Style refers to a collection of
such accompaniment Divisions. Each Division consists of the
following elements:

« A drum part {(A.Drum)
« A bass part (A.Bass)
+ Melodic accompaniment lines {chords, riffs, etc.) (Accomp)

4.1 Basic Music Style operations

1, Take a look at the display to see whether the icons above
appear (the location of the “box” is of no importance for the
time being].

2. 1f the Arranger made isn’t already selected, press the
MODE |ARRANGER] button.

MODE ORGAN—Comme son nom indique, ce mode per-
mei de jouer de ja musique d'orgue, Pour sélectionner ce
mode, appuyez sur le bouton MODE {ORGAN]. Ici, vous
pouvez jouer la mélodie de la main droite et ajouter des
nappes daccords de fa main gauche. Outre ces accords, votre
main gauche peut aussi piloter, si vous le voulez, une basse
reposant sur vos accords.

MODE M.DRUMS—Ce mode vous permet d'utiliser le cla-
vier de PEM-20 pour jouer de la batterie. Chaque touche est
assignée  un son de batterie/percussion différent, Appuyez
sur le bouton MODE [M.DRUMS] peur choisir ce mode
(voyez aussi page 48).

Concernant {'Arranger
La fonction d’accompagnement autematique de FEM-20 est
appelée Arranger. UArranger se sert de phrases musicales
(appelées Divisions) préenregistrées qui jouent un accompi-
gnement pour un genre musical donné. Un style musical
(Music Style} est constitué d’un ensemble de Divisions.
Chaque Division contient les élémenis suivants:

« Une partie de batterie (A.Drum}

* Une partie de basse (A.Bass)

« Des accompagnements mélodiques (accords, riffs, etc.)
(Accomp)

4.1 Styles musicaux: opérations élé-
mentaires

R
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1. Regardez Pécran pour voir si les icdnes ci-dessus apparais-
sent ('emplacement de Pencadrement n'a aucune importan-
ce ici).

2. §i vous w'étes pas en mode Arranger, appuyez sur le bou-
ton MODE [ARRANGER].
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The [ARRANGER] icon now appears more or less in the cen-
ter of the display.

A box appears around the message in the display to
signal that this function has been switched on. Sync Start
means that the Arranger will start Music Style playback as
soon as you play a note or a chord with your left hand.

Note also the box surrounding the message. It means
that the first Divisien to be used is called Original (see also
below).

3. Play a note to the left of the C4 key (the C below the
[STYLE/SONG] button) to start Arranger playback.
What your hear now Is the Original Division of the 27 “168

Pop3” Style that is automatically selected when you switch on
the EM-20.

You can also start Arranger playback by pressing the
[START/STOP! button. In that case, you need 1o press {SYNC
START] to switch off the function of the same name.

Note: There is no need to hold the notes or chords you play with
your left hand, You can release the keys right after specifving the
new key for the Music Style.

4. Play = different note or chord to the left of the C4 key,
The Arranger stil] plays the same accompaniment — but in a
different key. That is, all accompaniment parts (except for the
drums) follow the note information you supply by pressing
keys to the left of the split point.

The EM-20 uses a simplified chord fingering system that
atlows you to play one note for sounding major chords, two
notes for minor chords {the root and the note three keys o
the right of this note), and three, or four, notes for virtually
all other chords,

Note: If you don't play chords with your left hand and start the
Arranger by pressing [START/STOP), it will only play the drum
accompaniment of the selected Music Style,

L'icone [ARRANGER] saffiche alors plus ou moins au centre
de P'écran.

Le message est encadré pour indiguer que cette fonc-
tion est activée, Sync Start signifie gue vous pouvez lancer la
reproduction du style musical simplement en jouant une note
ou un accord de la main gauche.

Notez zussi I'encadrement du message {omemnt] g indique que
la Divisior utilisée s'appelle Original (voyez plus bas}.

3. Jouez une note a gauche de la touche Do4 (le Do sous le
bouton [STYLE/SONG}) pour faire démarrer I’ Arranger.
Vous entendez alors la Division “Original” du style 27 “16B
Pop3” qui est automatiquement sélectionné a la mise sous
tension de FEM-20.

Vous pouvez aussi faire démarrer FArranger en appuyant sur
[START/STOP]. Dans ce cas, appuyez sur [SYNC START]
pour couper la fonction de démarrage synchronisé.

Remarque: I est inutile de maintenir les notes on les accords jouds
de la main gauche. Vous pouver relicher les touches immédiate-
wment aprés avoir spécifié la nowvelle tonalité pour le style musical,

4. Jouez une note ou up accord différent & gauche de la
touche Do4.

L'Arranger joue toujours le méme accompagnement mais
dans une autre tonalité, Toutes les parties d’accompagnement
{a l'exception de la batterie) suivent les informations de note
fournies par les touches enfoncées & gauche du point de par-
tage.

T'EM-20 se sert d'un systeme d’accords simpiifié qui vous
permet de ne jouer qu'une note pour obtenir des accords
majeurs, deux notes pour des accords mineurs (la fondamen-
tale et ]a note située trois touches i droite de cette note) et
trois ou quatre notes pour pratiquement tous les auires
accords.

Remarque: 8i vous ne jouez pas & accords avee la main gauche er si
vous lancez I'Arranger e appuyant sur [START/STOP), 1l ne joue-
ra que Paccompagnement de batterie du style miusical choisi,
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5. Now press the [VARIATION] button,

This selects another accompaniment pattesion} with
a different arrangement, which is why the 2™ jeqn s
now surrounded by a box. It is usually more elaborate and
may even contain other accompaniment parts.

; J— —
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6. If you like, you can add a melody by playing in the right
half (“Upper”) of the keyboard.

The section you control when you play with your right hand
is called the Upper 1 part. The Upper 1 part currently uses the
Pianplw (A1l1) Tone (see the upper left corner of the dis-
play).

Note: See page 32 for more information about the Tones.

Tempo

7. ¥f the tempo is too fast or too slow, use the TEMPO
{~1/[+] buttons o change it.

See also "Metronome and Tempo” on page 29 for more infor-
mation aboue the tempo display.

Noze: To return 1o the Music Style’s preset temnpo, simultangously

press TEMPO [+] and [-).

8, Press the [START/STOP] button to stop playback again.

If you like, you can once again switch on the SYNC START
function so that the Arranger starts every time you press & key
in the left half of the keyboard.

BRST MV HED VELD RIEL INT
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5. Appuyez sur [VARIATION].

Vous sélectionnez ainsi un autre motif d'accompagnement
n) avec un arrangement différent, Cette fois, 'icone
est encadrée. Cet accompagnement est généralement
plus élaboré et peut méme contenir des instruments supplé-
mentaizes.

KEYRDARD
VELOCITY

6. 8i vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez mainfenant ajouter une
mélodie que vous jouez dans la section droite (“Upper”) du
clavier.

La section que vous pilotez de la main droite s"appelle la par-
tic Upper 1. Cette partie utilise pour l'instant le son PianolwP
(A11:) {voyez le coin supérieur gauche de Yécran).

Remargue: Voyez page 32 pour en savoir plus sur les sons { Tones).

Tempo

7. 5i le tempo est trop lent ou trop rapide, utilisez les bou-
tons TEMFPO [-]/[+] pour le changer.

Voyez aussi “Métronome et tempo” & la page 29 pour en
savoir plus sur Paffichage du termpo.

Remarque: Pour retrouver le tempo préprogrammé du sovle musi-
cal, appuyez simultanément sur TEMPO [+] e [-].

8. Appuyez sur le bouton [START/STOP] pour arréter une
fois de plus la reproduction.

5i vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez réactiver la fonction SYNC
START pour que PArranger démuarre dés que vous appuyez
sur une touche dans la section gauche du clavier,
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4.

-

2 Selecting other Divisions

So far, we have used two Divisions: Original and Variation,
These are the basic accompaniment patterns of the selected
Music Style. Unlike the remaining Divisions, Original and
Variation are repeated for as long as you leave the Arranger
running or unti} you select another Division. The remaining
Divisions, however, are played only once,

Introduction
If you like, you can start a song by having the Arranger play
an Intro.

1. Press the [INTRO] button. The INTRO message (lower
left) is now “boxed” { I

2. Start Arranger playback in one of the following ways:

Play a note or chord in the left half of the keyboard to specify
the key of the Music Style, and then press [START/STOP]; —
or—

Activate the [SYNC START] function and play a note (or
chord) in the left half of the keyboard to start Arranger play-
bacl.

Note: Do net play chords while the ntro is running. Most Iniros
already contain chord changes. Playing other chords during the
Intro would lead to strange results.

3. While the Intro is running, you can already select the Divi-
sion to use next by pressing JORIGINAL] or | VARIATION].
At the end of the Intre, the Arranger will switch to this Divi-
sion.

Note: The length of the Intro depends on the selected Music Style
{rsually 2~8 bars).,

4.2 Sélection d'autres Divisions

Jusqu'a présent, nous avons utilisé deux Divisions: Original et
Variation, I1 s"agit des motifs d’accompagnement de base du
style sélectionné. A la différence des autres Divisions, Criginal
et Variation sont répétées tant que vous laissez I'Arrangey
jouer ou jusqu'a ce que vous choisissiez une autre Division.
Les autres Divisions, par contre, ne sont jouées quune fois.

Introduction
§i vous voulez, vous pouvez COTIMENCET un THOTCEAL Par une
intraduction jouée par I’ Arranger.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [INTRO). Le message INTRO est

alors encadré (}.

2. Faites démarrer 'Arranger d'une des fagons suivantes:

+ Jouez une note ou un accord dans la partie gauche du davier
pour spécifier la tonalité du style musical et appuyez ensuite
sur [START/STOP]; ~-gu-—

« Activez la fonction [SYNC START] et jouez une note {ou un
accord} dans la partie gauche du clavier pour faire démarrer
P’ Arranger.

Remargue: Ne jouez pas d'accords durant I'introduction. La plu-
part des introductions contiennent déja des changements daccords,
Si vous en jonez dautres, le résultar sera powr le mopins bizarre,

3. Durant Pintroduction, vous powuvez déji choisir la Divi-
sion suivante en appuyant sur {ORIGINAL] ou [VARIA-
TION].

Ala fin de Vintroduction, 'Arranger passe a cette Division.
Remarque: La longueur de Uintroduction varfe en fonction du style
musical choisi (elle compte géndralement de 2 & 8 mesures).
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Fill-fns
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Fili-Ins are short patterns (1 bar) that can be used at the end
of a phrase (e.g. the first verse or chorus) or simply to add
some variation. Fill-Ins are played only once.

LTy

Even though there is only one | FILL] button, there are, in fact
two Fill-Ins: Fill-In To Original and Fili-In To Variation. The

function of the Wmto depends on whether the display
currently reads [VAMATON] o [OROWALL oo ico the table above.

If the Variation Division is currently selected, pressing [FILL]
will start the Fill-In 'To Original pattern and then proceed
with the Original pattern.

If the Arranger is stopped when you press the [FILL] button,
starting the Arranger will start playback of the Fill-In that
leads to the currently selected Division.

Example—if the display shows . pressing [FILL] and
then starting the Arranger will launch the Fill-In To Variation
patters.

Fill-Ins last one bar, yet their length also depends on when
you press this button, When pressed i the first half of a bar,
the Fill starts rights away and lasts untit the end of the current
bar. Otherwise, the Fill starts on the first beat of the next bar
and lasts an entire bar,

Ending

The Ending Division plays a suitable closing section for the
currently selected Music Style, Again, the lengih of the Ending
patterns varies between 2 and 8 bars, Just like Intros, Ending
patierns may contain chord changes, so that it is probably
wiser not to play any chords while the Ending is being played,

Press the [ENDING} button during Arranger playback to
cause the Arranger to play the Ending pattern of the currently
selected Music Style. The Ending starts at the beginning of
the next bar. When it is finished, the Arranger stops.

“Fillélectionné Division suivante
AT D | —Jp- [vamamion]
")mé_:im ->[ ORIGIHAL l

Les Fill-1ns sont de brefs motifs (1 mesure} pouvant servir a
cloturer une phrase (le premier couplet ou le refrain, par
exemple} ou & ajouter une petite variation. Les Fill-Ins ne
sont jouds qu'une fois,

] > §
=] >

Bien qu'il n'y ait qu'un seul bouton [FILL], il y a en fait denx
Fill-Tns: Fill-In To Original et Fill-In To Variation. La fonction

rm [E dépend donc de la Division choisie:
ou (onmaL] . Voyez aussi le tableau ci-dessus,
Si la Division Variation est sélectionnée, une pression sur

{FILL| lance le motif Fill-In To Original et enchaine avec le
motif Original.

Si I'Arranger est arrété lorsque vous appuyez sur le
bouton{FILL], le démarrage de I'Arranger produira le Fill-In
qui méne i la Division actuellement sélectionnde.

Exemple—Si I'écran affiche , une pression sur {FILL]
suivie du démarrage de I'Arranger lance le motif Fill-In To
Variation.

Les Fill-Ins durent une mesure; cependant, leur longaeur
dépend aussi du montent oii vous actionnez ce bouton. $i
vous appuyez durant la premiere moitié d une mesure, le Fill
débute immédiatement et dure jusqu'a la fin de [a mesure en
cours. Sinon, le Fill commence 3 Ia mesure suivante et dure
une mesure,

Ending

La Division Ending joue un final approprié pour le style
musical sélectionné. Une fois de plus, la lengeeur des motifs
Ending varie entre 2 et 8 mesures. A l'instar des introduc-
tians, les motifs Ending pewvent contenir des changemenns
d’accords. I vaut donc mieux éviter de jouer des accords
durant le final.

Appuyez sur le bouton [ENDING] durant la reproduction de
IArranger pour lancer Je motif Ending du style musical sélec.
tionné, Le final commence au début de la mesure suivante,
Lorsqu'il est terminé, ' Arranger s'arréte,
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Your EM-20 comes with 64 Music Styles that are located in 8
Banks of 8 memories each. Let us now have 2 look at how to
select other Music Styles. You may remember that each Music
Style comprises all of the Divisions discussed above.

1. Press the [STYLE] button to assign the numeric keypad to
Muasic Style selection.

2. Press a [1]1~{8] bution.

This selects a Bank. As you see in the middle illustration
above, the names of the banks are printed below the buttons.

These indications will help you locate the desired Music Style,

See “Music Styles” on page 84 for a list of the EM-20%s Styles.

Example: if you pressed the [6] button, the display now reads
b-. The dash means that you still need to sperify a number.

3. Press the same or another number button to choose a
memory within the selected Music Style banl,

It is perfectly possible to select other Music Styles while the
Arranger is running. o that case, the newly selected Music
Style will use the same tempo as the previous Style. This is
not the case when you select a Style while the Arranger is
stapped because the tempo value stored for that Style is used
(see also page 29).

Now go back to “Basic Music Style operations” on page 18 1o
try your newly selected Music Style.

VARIATIGN

RASS  DRCHESTRA ENSEMBLE
3

Votre EM-20 comprend 64 styles musicaux répartis dans 8
banques de 8 mémoires chacune. Voyons comment sélection-
ner d’autres styles musicaux. N'oubliez pas que chague style
contient toutes les Divisions évoquées plus haut.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton {STYLE] pour assigner le pavé
numérique a la sélection de styles musicaux.

2. Appuyez sur un des boutons [1]~{81

Vous sélectionnez ainsi une banque. Comme vous pouvez le
voir dans Villustration centrale ci-dessus, les noms des
banques sont imprimés sous les boutons. Ces indications
vous alderont a retrouver le style voulu. Voyez “Music Styles”
4 la page 84 pour une liste des styles de 'EM-20.

Exemple: si vous appuyez sur le bouton (6], I'écran affiche 5+~
- Le tiret indique qu't vous reste un chiffre & spécifier.

3, Appuyez sur un bouton numérigue {le méme ou un autre)
pour sélectionner une mémoire dans la banque de styles
musicauy.

Il est parfaitement possible de changer de style musieal
durant la reproduction de I'Arranger. Dans ce cas, le nouvean
style choisi adoptera le tempo du style précédent. Ce n'est pas
le cas lorsque vous changez de style alors que ' Arranger est
arrété parce que ke tempo préprogrammé du nouveau style est
d'application (voyez aussi page 29).

Retournez maintenant & “Styles musicaux: opérations élémen-

taires” a la page 1B pouy essayer votre nouveau style musical.
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4.4 Style Manipulator: Style Progres-

sion and Style Morphing

The EM-20 provides two exciting features that allow you to
further refine the accompaniments played by the Arranger.
These functions are called Style Progression and Style Morph-

ng. :

STYLE
PULATCOR

DRUME -BASS  ACGLOWER - LPPER -

Style Progression ("orchestration”)
Style Progression allows you to further refine and vary the
accompaniment patterns played by the Arranger. This is a bit
like orchestrating the accompaniment because you can leave
out parts, thin out the drum part, or even use a totally differ-
ent accompaniment. This can be done in realtime (i.e. while
you are playing}. See “More about Style Progression” on page
65 for a detailed discussion of this function.

Press STYLE MANIPULATOR A to select a higher level, and
¥ 1o select a simpler version.

Waich the PROG/MORPH field in the display. See page 65 for
details about this field.

Note: Unless you select a User Program after switching on the
EM-20, you can only “regress” (progress backwards) at first, Once
on a lower level, you can, however, work your way up again using
STYLE MANIPULATOR 4.

Style Morphing

Style Morphing is a new concept of working with Music
Styles, This funiction allows you Lo use one or several accom-
paniment parts of one Music Style and the others of a second
Music Style.

4.4 Style Manipulator: Style Progres-

sion et Style Morphing

LEM-20 offre deux magnifiques fonctions qui vous permet-
tent de raffiner les accompagnements joués par Arranger. il
s'agit des fonctions Style Progression et Style Morphing.

IKTRD DHIGEHALI FILL  VARIATION ENDING START!

Style Progression {"orchestration”)

Style Progression vous permet d'affiner et de varier les motifs
d'accompagnement joués par I’ Arranger. C'est un peu comme
si vous faisiez 'orchestration de Paccompagnement car vous
pouvez laisser tomber des parties, élaguer la batterie, voire
mérme, utiliser un accompagnement totalement différent... et
ce, en temps réel (durant le jeu}. Voyez “Style Progression
sous fa loupe™ 4 la page 65 pour en savoir plus sur cette fonc-
tion.

Appuyez sur STYLE MANIPULATOR & pour sélectionner
un piveau supérieur et sur' ¥ pour une version plus simple.
Observez la zone PROG/MORPH a Vécran. Voyez page 66 for
pour plus de détails.

Remarque: A moins de sélecrionner un progronune utilisateur
apres la miise sous fension de 'EM-20, vous ne pouvez que “recu-
ler™. Cependant, une jois que vous avez choisi wn niveau plus
simple, veus pouvez retourner & une version plus complexe avec
STYLE MANIPULATOR 4.

Style Morphing

Style Morphing révolutionne le travail avec des styles musi-
caux. Cette fonction vous permet d’utiliser une ou plusieurs
parties d'un style et de les combiner avec celles d'un auatre sty-
te musical.
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If you're not sure what is meant by parss, go back to “About
the Arranger” on page 18. See "Style Morphing details” on
page 66 for more information about the Style Morphing
function.

Every time you select a Music Style, the EM-20 automatically
prepares a second Style in the background. The Style you
select is ealled “A” The “covert” Style is called “B” If you do
not change the Style Morphing setting, you wor’t even notice
there is @ second Style waiting to supply the requested accom-
paniment part(s).

The link between “A” and “B” Styles is preser. This atlows the
EM-20 to autemate the selection process and to prepare a
sujtable “B” Style. Feel free, however, to assign another Music
Style to “B” if you want to explore new morphing combina-
tions (see “Selecting another "B” Style™ on page 66).

Press STYLE MANIPULATOR {B} to use one (or yet anoth-
er) accompaniment part from Style B,

Watch the MORPH field in the display. See page 66 for details
about this field.

Press STYLE MANIPULATOR [A] to use one more part
from Style “A".

Note: When you select a new Music Style with the numeric but-
tons, the Style Morphing function is reser to the “Style A only” sta-
tns. The Style Morphing setting can, however, be written to a Liser
Program.

WEILLIME |

HALANCE

ACC/LOWER  UPPER

Si vous ne voyez pas bien ce que sont les parties, voyez
“Concernant I'Arranger” 3 la page 18. Voyez aussi “Style Mor-
phing: détails” a la page 66 pour en savoir davantage sur la
fonction Style Morphing.

Chaque fois que vous sélectionnez un style, FEM-20 prépare
automatiquement un second style en arriere-plan. Le style
choisi est appelé “A” et le style “caché” est appelé “B" 5i vous
ne changez pas les réglages Style Morphing, vous ne vous ren-
drez méme pas compte de Pexistence du second style, prét 2
fournir les parties d'accompagnement demandées.

Le lien entre les styles “A” et “B” est préprogrammé. Cela per-
met 4 'EM-20 d'automatiser le processus de sélection et de
choisir un style “B” adéquat. Toutefois, rien ne vous empéche
d’assigner un autre style musical 2 “B” si vous souhaitez
explorer de nouvelles possibilités de métamorphose (voyez
“Sélection d’un autre style ‘B’” 4 la page 66).

Appuyez sur STYLE MANIPULATOR [B] pour faire appel 4
une partie du style B.

Observez la zone MORPH a I'écran. Voyez page 66 pour en
savoir pius sur cette zone,

Appuyez sur STYLE MANIPULATOR [A] pour utiliser une
partie de plus du style “A”,

Remuargue: Lorsque vous changez de style musical avec les boutons
numérigues, la fonction Siyle Morphing est ramenée a son réglage
par défaut: “Sryle A uniquement”. Le réglage Style Morphing peut
étre conservé dans wn progrannme asilisatenr {User Program ).
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4.5 Other useful Music Style func-
tions

Bass inversion
Press the [BASS INVERSION] button (the BAS INV message

appears) to change the way the Arranger reads the chords you

play.

| HALANCE

T
o BRUMS  BASS

if the message is not displayed, the Accompaniment Bass part

plays the root of the chords that feed the Arranger. If you play

2 C {(or C chord}, the bass thus sounds a C; if you playan A
minor chord (or if you press A and the C to its right), the
bass sounds an A, etc,

Activaling Bass Inversion gives you more artistic license
because you specify the note played by the Accompaniment
Buss part {the lowest note of your chords). Switch on Bass
Inversion for songs that rely on bass rather than en chord
patterns (for example C - C/B - C/By, ete.).

One Touch Program
You may find yourself using the One Touch function at regu-
far intervals because it automates guite a few fasks:

+ The Arranger seiects the preset Style tfempo.

+ 5YNC START is switched on.

» The EM-20 selects Tones for Upperl and Upper2 that are
suitable for the selected Style (eight different possibilities,
according to the selected One Touch memory).

There are 8 One Touch memories per Style with different set-
tings for the above parameters. Here is how to select one:

1. Press the [ONE TOUCH] button until the number field in
the upper left corner reads “OT1"

4.5 Autres fonctions utiles pour les

styles musicaux

Bass Inversion
Appuyez sur le bouton [BASS INVERSION] (e message BAS
NV apparait) pour modifier Ja fagon dont I'Arranger inter-

préte les accords que vous jouez.

¢ OME TOUCH =
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51 ¢c¢ message n'est pas affiché, la partie de basse joue la fon-
damentale des accords alimentant I'Arranger. Si vous jouez un
Da {ou un accord en Do), la basse produit un Doy si vous
jouez un accord en La mineur {ou s vous appuyez sur La et le
Do situé a sa droite), la basse produit un La, etc.

1a fonction Bass Inversion vous laisse plus de liberté artis-
tique car vous spécifiez la note jouée par la partie Accompani-
ment Bass, Activez cetie fonction pour des morceanx qui s'ap-
puient davantage sur des motifs de basse que d’accords (par
exemple, Do — Do/5i — Do/Si, etc.).

One Touch Program
La fonction One Touch permet d’automatiser un certain
nombre de tiches:

* LArranger sélectionne le tempo préprogrammé du style.

* SYNC START est activé,

» EEM-20 sélectionne des sons adaptés au style choisi pour
Upperti et Upper2 (8 possibilités différentes en fonction de la
mémoire One Touch choisie),

Iy a 8 mémeires One Touch par style avec différents réglages
pour les parametres c¢i-dessus. Voici comment en sélectionner
une:

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [ONE TOUCH] jusqu'a ce que la
zone numérique dans le coin supérieur gauche affiche “OT1"
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The number that appears after “OT” varies according to the
tast One Touch memory you selected. When you first activate
the One Touch function after switching on the EM-20,“0OT1”
is selected.

2. Use the |11~{8] buttous to select the desired One Touch
memory (1~8).

The number of the One Touch memory you select will be dis-
played o the right of the “OT” message in the upper left cor-
ner of the display. You may want te try oul several possibili-
ties.

3. Select another Music Style (see page 23} or call up the cur-
rently selected Style one more time.
Only now will the selected One Touch memory be loaded.

Nate: One Touch is only available in Arranger made (after press-
ing the MODE [ARRANGER] buttor).

4, To leave the One Touch mode, press the [ONE TOUCH]
button again.
You now return to the last Tone vou selected,

Melody Intelligence {(INTEL)
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The Melody Intelligence function adds a second voice (har-
mony notes) to the melodies you play with your right hand.
In fact, it uses both halves of the keyboard to determine
which notes to play:

+ It looks at the melody notes in the right half; and. ..

= It analyzes the chords you play in the left half to see which
notes it must add 1o your melody.

Repeatedly press the [INTEL/LAYER] button until the MEL
INT message appears in the display.

Le chiffre affiché apres “OT” varie selon la derniére mémoire

One Touch sélectionnée. Si vous activez la fonction One Tou-
ch aprés la mise sous tension de PEM-20,“OT1” est sélection-
neé.

2. Utilisez les boutons [1]~[8] pour choisir une mémoire
One Touch {1~8).

Le numéro de la mémoire One Touch sélectionnée apparait 2
droite du message *OT" dans le coin supérieur gauche de
Péeran, Vous pouvez essayer plusieurs possibilités.

3. Changez de style musical (voyez page 23) ou chargez une
fois de plus le style actuellement en cours,
Vous retrouvez alors le dernier son sélectionné,

Remargue: One Touch west disponible quien mode Arranger {aprés
avair appuyé sur Ie bouton MODE [ARRANGER]).

4, Pour quitter le mode One Touch, appuyez une fois de plus
sur le bouton {ONE TOUCH].
Vous retrouvez alors je dernier son sélectionné,

Melody Intelligence (INTEL)
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La fonction Melody latelligence ajoute une seconde voix
(notes d’harmonie) aux mélodies que vous jouez de 1a main
droite. En fait, elle se sert des deux moitiés du clavier pour
déterminer les notes & jouer:

» Cette fonction prend en considération les notes jouées dans Ia
partie droite et...

« ...analyse les accords joués dans Ja partie gauche pour savoir
quelles notes ajouter i fa mélodie.

Appuyez sur le bouton [INTEL/LAYER} jusqu’a ce quele
message MEL INT apparaisse.
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Note: The [INTELL/LAYER] burtor also allows you o set the

Layer function (see page 33), which is not what we need here. So be

sure to select the MEL INT message.

To get a clear understanding of bow this function works, here
is a simple examyple (the function itself is far more powerful,
of course):

Press the [SYNC START} button (no bex around the SYNC
START message).

Stop Arranger playback by pressing the [START/STOP! but-
tomn,

Play the following notes and notice how the automatic har-
mony notes change:

Splet print
Splitounkt
Point de partage

Ui

i ?t ! AREEE
Play a C{C major) i The nate you plfay
Spielen Sie gin € (C-Dur) Note, die Sie spte;"en
Jouez un Do (Do majeur La riote que vous jouez

hote added by Melody intelligence
Vo Melody intelligence hinzugefigte Note
T, Hote ajoutée par Metody inteliigence

Remarque: Le bouwton {INTELL/LAYER] vous permiet également de
définir la fonction Layer (superposition) (voyez page 33} dont nous
n'avons pas besoin ici, Veillez done A sélectionner le message MEL
INT

Pour bien comprendre cette fonction, vaici un exemple
simple (Ja fonction elle-méme est bien plus puissante, bien
sar):

+ Appuyez sur le bouton [SYNC START] (le message SYNC
START 1'est pas encadré).

* Arréter I Arranger en appuyant sur le bouton [START/STOP).

* Jouez les notes suivantes et voyez comme les notes d"harmo-
nie automatigques changent:

Of course, this function also works while the Arranger is run-
ning. That is actually when it is maost useful.

The Melody Inteltigence notes are played using the EM-20's
Upper2 part. If you like, you can assign another Tone to this
part (see page 33).

Melody inteiligence

Vous pouvez bien sir utiliser cette fonction lorsque UArranger
tourne. C'est d'ailleurs A ce moment-li qu'elle est le plus utile,
Les notes Melody Intelligence sont jouées avec ta partie Upper
2 de 'EM-20. 51 vous le spuhaitez, vous pouvez changer le son
assigné A cette partie (vover page 45},

28



Metronome and Tempo

Before playing a song with Arranger backing, you may want
to practice the melady to work on your timing without “dis-
traction” from the Arranger. That is what the metroneme is
for.

. SIIART FiSTOPN Ll SYNGRTARY
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1. Press the [METRONOME] button. The corresponding
icon appears in the display and the metronome starts count-
ing.

Note: Be sure to press the (METRONOME] button only briefly.
Otherwise, you switch off the Local funcrion (see page 74).

As you see, the currently selected tempo value is displayed,
while the dots indicate the current beat. The initial tempo val-
ue and time signature of the metronome depend on the cur-
rently selected Music Style {or Song).

The dots below the tempo value indicate the current beat.
The first dot signals the downbeat (first beat, or *17}, while
the other dots indicate the remaining beats (“27, %37, %4") if
the currently selected Music Style is in “3/47, only the first
three dots light. 1f the Style uses a “6/8” time signature, the
fourth dot lights three times {(“47, 3" “6”}.

2. Press the [SYNC START] button to switch off this function
(the box surrounding SYNC START must disappear).

3. Stop Arranger playback by pressing {START/STOP] (if
necessary).

4, Select a Music Style that uses the time signature you need
{see page 22).
See also the Music Style chart on page 84.

5, Use the TEMPO [-]/{+] buttons to set 2 comfortable tem-
po. Press [~} to decrease the tempo and [+] to increase it

6. Start practising.

Métronome et tempo

Avant de jouer avec 'accompagnement de I"Arranger, vous
surez peut-étre envie de travailler votre timing sans étre dis-
trait par 'Arranger. Le métronome peut vous y aider.
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1. Appuyez sur le bouton {METRONOME]. Licéne corres-
pondante apparait 4 'écran et le métronome commence &
battre.

Remargiee: Appuyez brievement sur Je bowten [JMETRONOME]
sinon vous passez & la fonction Local (voyez page 74 ).

Comme vous le voyez, Ja valeur de tempo sélectionnée s’af-
fiche tandis que les points sous cette valeur indiquent le
temps battu. La valeur de tempo et le type de mesure {“armu-
re de temps”) choisis par le métronome varient en fonction
du style musical {ou du morcean - Song) choisi,

Les points indiquent le temps battu, Le premier point corres-
pond au premier temps (ou “17), tandis que les autres indi-
quent les temps suivants {27, 3% “47). i le style choisi est en
“3/4”, seuls les trois premiers points 'allument. 5 le style est
en “6/8" le quatrigme point 'allume trois fois (4%, 57, “6™).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton [SYNC START] pour couper cette
fonction (Yencadré autour de SYNC START doit disparaitre).

3. Arrétez Iz reproduction de Arranger d’une pression sur
[START/STOP] {si nécessaire}.

4, Sélectionnez un style musical utilisant Parmure de terps
{type de mesure} voulue {voyez page 23}.
Voyez aussi le tableau des styles musicaux a la page 84,

5, Utilisez les boutons TEMPO [-}/[+] pour choisir un tem-
po confortable. Appuyez sur |-] pour le diminuer et sur [+}
pour Paugmenter.

6. Exercez-vous.

29



7. Press [METRONOME] again to stop the metronome (the
metronome icon disappears).
Note: The metronone setting fs not saved to a User Program,

Volume balance and on/off status of the
Arranger parts

Every Music Style consists of various musical parts that are
played simultaneously (drums, bass, chords, etc.). The EM-20
provides a mixer that allows you to change the balance of
these parts when you think the drums are too prominent, the
bass is too soft, etc. That is what the BALANCE butions are
for.

Here, we will only discuss the “Arranger assignments” of these
buttons. See page 47 for the remaining assignments.

All four AF pairs have two functions:

1. By pressing & you increase the volume of the selected part
or section; press ¥ fo decrease it. (Setting range: 0~127).
When you change the volume setting of a part, the display
briefly shows the value you entered and the name of the part
or section that is affected by your setting (note the “VOL-
UME” message above the value).

1. By simultaneously pressing the 4 and ¥ buttons of a pair,
you switch off the part or section in question. Press both
buttons again to switch the part or section back on.

7. Appuyez une fois de plus sur [METRONOME) pour arré-
ter le métronome {Yicone disparait).

Remarque: Le réglage de métronome n'est pus conservé dais un
programme utilisateur.

Balance de volume et état activé/coupé des
parties de I'Arranger
Chaque style musical est constitué de parties musicales jouées
simultanément {batterie, basse, accords, etc.). UEM-20 dispo-
se d'un mélangeur qui vous permet de changer la balance de
ces parties: vous pouvez ainsi atténuer la batierie, accentuer la
basse, ete. C'est & cela que servent les boutons BALANCE.
Nous ne parlerons id que des “assignations Arranger” de ces
boutons. Voyezpage 47 pour connaitre les autres assignations.

Les quatre paires &AW ont deux fonctions:

1. En appuyant sur & vous augmentez le volume de la partie
ou section choisie; appuyez sur ¥ le diminuer, (Plage de
réglage: 0~127),

Lorsque vous changez le réglage de volume d’une partie,
Pécran indique brievement fa valeur entrée ainsi que Je nom
de la partie ou section concernée (notez le message “VOLU-
ME” au-dessus de la valeur):

2, Une pression simultanée sur les deux boutons & ot ¥
d’une paire coupe la partie ou [a section concernée, Appuyez
une fois de plus sur les deux boutons pour la réactiver.
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In Arranger mode, the BALANCE buttons are assigned to the

following parts:
&Y pair Assigned to
DRUMS Drum accompaniment of the currently selected Muwc

Style (A Drumy.

BASS

The bass accompaniment of the selected Music Styie
(A.Bass).

ACCADWER

The melodic accompaniments of the seleciad Music
Style (Accomp). The number of "ACC" pans varies from
one Music Style to anather. Up to sic ACC pars (1-6)
may be used simultaneausly.

LIPPER

The Upper 112 pars {i.e. the parts that aliow you 1o play
the melody). See page 34 for details about the exact
behavinrof these buttons,

The settings you make using these buttens can be saved to a

User Program (see page 68).

Note: The BALANCE settings are shared by all modes {Arranger,
Organ, M.Drums). That’s why you can also set the “Accomp™ vol-
ume (Accompaniment parts) in M.Drums mode, for example, even

though the Arrariger cannot be controlled in that mode,

En mode Arranger, les boutons BALANCE sont assignés aux
parties suivantes:

Paire AV Assignée &
DRUMS Batierie du style musical sélectionné (A.Drum).
Accompagrement de basse du style musical sélectionné
BASS
(A Bass).
Accompagrements mélodiques du style musical
ACCAOWIER sétactionné (Accomp). Le nombre de parties "ACC" varie
selon les styles. Vous pouver wtiliser jusgu's six parties
ACC (1-8) simultanérment,
farties Upper 1/2 {qui vous permetient de jouer la mélo-
UPPER dig}. Voyez page 34 pour en savoir plus suf e comporte-

ment exact de ces boutons.

Vpus pouvez sauvegarder les réglages effectués avec ces bou-
tons dans un programme utilisateur ou User Program {voyez

page 68}.

Remarque: Les réglages BALANCE sont partagés par tous les
niodes (Arranger, Organ, M.Drums). Clest pourquoi vous pouvez
aussi régler le volume “Accomp” (des parties d'accompagnement)
en mode M. Drums, par exemple, bien que PArranger ne puisse étre
controlé dans ce mode.
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5. Upper part
functions

In Arranger and Organ modes, the EM-20s keyboard is split
into two halves. As explained in the previous chapter, the split
in Arranger mode divides the keyboard into one half for
Arranger control, and a second for playing melodies.

The sound you hear when you play with your right hand is
called a Torte. That Tone belongs to a section called Upper
part. The EM-20 provides two Upper parts {1 and 2) that can
either be used in isolation or simultaneously.

The term “part” is used here because the Upper parts are
actually “musicians” of an orchestra or band (the lead/solo).
And like some musicians (guitarists, keyboard players, flute
players, etc.), they do not use the same instrument for every
song.

“Tones” are to the Upper parts what instruments are to the
musicians of a band or orchestra: you can choose the instru-
ment that best suits the song you want to play,

Note: The following applies both to the Arranger and the Organ
mades.

5.1 Selecting the Whole Upper mode
The EM-20 allows you to decide against splitting the key-
board. This allows you to play “regular” piano music (and is
atso useful for educationat purposes).

In this case, you can only use the Upper 1 and/for 2 parts,
which is why we shall call this mode Whole Upper (Upper
Parts assigned to the entire keyboard).

To select this mode, press MODE [ARRANGER] or
[ORGAN] so that neither the nor the icon
iz displayed,

Note: The Arranger can supply a drum accompaniment for your
plana, efc. part. See “Playing to a druns accompaniment™ on page
46,

5. Fonctions des par-

ties Upper

En mode Arranger et Organ, le clavier de I'EM-20 est partagé
en deux sections. Comme nous Yavons expliqué dans le cha-
pitre précédent, le partage en mode Artanger divise le clavier
en une section consacrée au contrdle de Arranger et une
autre réservée au jeu de mélodies.

Le son que vous entendez lorsque vous jouez de la main droi-
te est appelé Tone. Ce son ou Tone appartient d une section
appelée partie Upper. UEM-20 prévoit deux parties Upper (3
et 2) gue vous pouvez utiliser séparément ou simultanément.
Les parties Upper représentent des “musiciens” d'un orchestre
ou d'un groupe {le soliste). Et, a Uinstar de certains musiciens
(puitaristes, claviéristes, flittistes, etc.), ces solistes ne jouent
pas toujours le méme instrument pour chaque morceau.

Les “Tones” song aux parties Upper ce que les instruments
sont aux musiciens d'un groupe ou d’un orchestre: vous pou-
vez choisir 'instrument qui s’adapte le mieux au morceau.
Remarque: Ce qui suit est valable pour les modes Arvanger et
Grgan.

5.1 Sélection du mode Whole Upper

LEM-20 vous laisse la possibilité de ne pas partager le clavier,
ce qui vous permet notamment de jouer de la musique de
piano. Cest également pratique pour 'apprentissage.

Dans ce cas, vous n'avez acces gu'aux parties Upper 1 et/ou 2,
&0l le nom Whole Upper (le son Upper est assigné au clavier
entier).

Pour choisir ce mode, appuyez sur MODE [ARRANGER] ou
[ORGAN] pour que ni Uicone ni licone HEIEAE 5.
s'affiche.

Remarque: L'Arranger peut ajouter une partie de batterie @ vofee
partie de piano {on autre). Voyez “lew avec barterie”™ & ln page 46.
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5.2 Selecting the Upper 1 and/or 2
part(s)

As stated above, the EM-20 provides two Upper parts {i.e. two
musicians). Here is how 1o choose the one you need:
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1. i the UPPER 1 message is displaved (more or less in the
center of the display), the Upper 1 part is active.

2. To switch off Upper 1, while switching on the Upper 2
part, press the JUPPER 1/2] button (*UPPER 1” disappears
and “UPPER 27 is displayed).

You can use the [UPPER 1/2] button to alternate between two
completely different Tones (assigned to Upper 1 and Upper
2}, This allows you to play question-and-answer types of
melodies/solos simply by pressing this button several times in
SUECESSIOn.

Note: Be careful siot fo hold the {UPPER 1/2] down, because doing
so will select the Octave function {see page 43},

Layering Upper 1 and 2

3, To use both Upper 1 and Upper 2, press the [INTEL/LAY-
ER] button once or twice until the Layer message is dis-
played.

The Layer message means that the Upper 2 part is now added
to Upper !. Every note you play with your right hand will be
sounded by two Tones.

Note: The Layer function i not available when you activate the
Melody Intelligence function (see pnge 27).

4, Press [INTEL/LAYER] again to switch de Layer function
off again,

Note: By doing 5o, you may activate the Melody Intelligence func-
tion, If thas fs not what you want, press [INTEL/LAYER] again (so
that neither the MEL INT nor the LAYER message is displayed).

5.2 Sélection de la (des) partie(s)

Upper 1 etiou 2
L'EM-20 propose donc deux parties Upper {deux musiciens).
Voici comment les choisir:
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1. 8i le message UPPER 1 est affiché {au centre de I'écran), la
partie Upper 1 est active.

2. Pour couper la partie Upper 1 tout en activant la partie
Upper 2, appuyez sur le bonton {UPPER 1/2] ("UPPER 17
disparait au profit d"“UPPER 2™).

Vous pouvez utiliser le bouton [UPPER 1/2] pour alterner
entre deux sons tout & {ait différents (assignés & Upper 1 et
Upper 2}, Cela vous permet de jouer des solos ou des mélo-
dies de type question-réponse par pressions répétées sur ce
boutorn.

Remarque: Veillez a ne pas matnteniv [UPPER 1/2] enfoncé car
vous sélectionneriez la foncrion Octave (voyez page 43).

Superposer Upper 1 et 2 (Layer)

3. Pour utiliser Upper 1 et Upper 2, appuyez une fois on deux
sur le bouton|[INTEL/LAYER] jusqu’a ce que le message
Layer saffiche.

Le message Layer signifie que la partie Upper 2 est ajoutée 2
Upper 1. Chaque note jouée de la main droite est produite
par deux sons.

Remarque: La fenction Layer n'est pas disponible lorsque vous uti-
lisez ta fonction Melody Intetligence (voyez page 27).

4, Appuyez une fois de plus sur {INTEL/LAYER] pour couper
la superposition.

Remargue: En faisant cela, vous pouvez activer la fonction Melody
Intelligence. Si vous ne le voulez pas, appuyez une fois de plus sur
JINTEL/LAYER] (ni MEL INT ni LAYER ne s'affiche).
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5.3 Selecting Tones for the Upper
parts

Both in Arranger and Organ modes, the EM-20 automatically
assigns Tones to the Upper 1 and 2 parts, As explained while
discussing the One Touch function (see page 26), these
assignments include eight different Upper 1/2 sets for every
Music Style. But, of course, you can also make your own
selection among the EM-20’s 354 Tones.

CAUTION: Though possible, you should net select Tones
while you are playing. When the Layer message is not dis-
played, there is indeed ne way to select the “other” part
(Upper 1 or 2) for Tone selection without also selecting it for
playing. It is thus not possible to prepare a Tone for an Upper
part that is not being used. So stop Arranger playback {or
playing in Organ mode) and assign the desired Tones to the
Upper 1 and 2 parts. You can write these assignments o a
User Program (see page 68) and alternate between these twe
Tones using the [UPPER 1/2] button.

1. Select the Upper part you want to assign a Tone to by
pressing [UPPER 1/2].

UPPER 1/2
Priss oncs You can select a Tone
for the Upper 1 pard.
LPPER 12
: You can select a Tone
Prass again

for the Upper 2 part.

1. Press the TONE [A/B] button to select a Tone Group (A or
B, see the message in the display}).

The EM-20’s Tones are located in two Groups: A and B. I you
Ioek at the numeric keypad, you will notice there’s an “A” and
a“B” row:

5.3 Sélection de sons pour ies par-

ties Upper

En mode Arranger comme en mode Organ, "EM-20 assigne
automatiquement un son aux parties Upper 1 et 2, Comme
nous 'avons vu sous la fonction One Touch (voyez page 26),
ces assignations comprennent huit jenx Upper 1/2 différents
pour chaque style musical. Cela ne vous empéche pas d'effec-
tuer voire propre sélection parmi les 354 sons de 'EM-20.

ATTENTION: Bien que ce soit pessible, nous vous décon-
seillons de sétectionner des sons durani le jeu. Si le message
Layer n'est pas affiché, il est impossible de sélectionner
F“antre” partie (Upper 1 ou 2) pour la sélection de sons sans la
sélectionner également pour le jeu. It est impossible de prépa-
rer un son pour une partie Upper non utilisée. 1l faut donc
arréter la reproduction de 'Arranger [ou s'arréter de jouer en
maode Organ) et assigner les sons voulus aux parties Upper |
et 2. Vous pouvez sauvegarder ces assignations dans un pro-
gramme utilisateur (voyez page 68) et alterner entre ces deux
sons en utilisant le bouton [UPPER 1/2].

1. Sélectionnez la partie Upper a Jaquelle vous voulez assi-
ghner un son en appuyant sur [UPPER 1/2].

UPPER 112 P Vaous pouvez sélection-
Appiiyez s 5 pouvez sél
i ner un san pour la
une fois .
partie Upper 1.
UPPER 1/2 Alarinn.
Appuyez une Vous pouvez sele]dxon
fois de plus ner un son pour la

partie Upper 2.

2, Appuyez sur le bouton TONE [A/B] pour sélectionner un
groupe de sons (A ou B, voyez le message affiché).

Les sons {Tones) de I'EM-20 sont répartis dans deux groupes:
A et B, Si vous observez le pavé numérique, vous verrez qu'il y
a une rangée “A” et une rangée “B";

PN NPERL - ORGAN - GUMAR D BASS . DRCHESTRA ENSEMME - AASE A-i“mw
B s
. TEUEL R . SRR g : £
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All Tones are categorized by instrument families (calied
Banks)y that help you narrow down your Tone search. The
groups are used to further differentiate between the various
kinds of sounds.

Tous fes sons sont répartis par familles d'instruments {appe-
lées bangues), ce qui facilite la recherche d’'un son. Les
groupes servent en outre & différencier les diverses sortes de
SOnS.

Voici un exemple: imaginons que vous ayez besoin d’un son
de synthétiseur solo {“lead”). Si vous regardez le pavé numé-
rigue, vous verrez que le bouton [3] permet d’accéder 2 la
banque SYN LEAD. Ce nom apparait & Ja deuxiéme rangée: il
faut done sélectionner le groupe B.

Remarque: I est inutile de préciser le groupe si le son voulu se
trouve dans la méme bangue que le son précédent.

Here's an example: suppose you need a solo {or “lead”) syn-
thesizer sound. If you look at the numeric keypad, vou will
see that button {3] provides access to the SYN LEAD bank.
That name appears in the second row, 50 you need to select
Group B.

Note: There is no need to select the Group if the new Tone you
want to use is in the same Group as the previous Tone.

3. Press a number button [1]~[8] to select a Tone bank,

3, Appuyez sur un bouton numérique [1}~[8] pour choisir
If you need a solo syathesizer sound, for example, press [3].

une bangue de sons,
Si vous recherchez un son de synthétiseur solo, par exemple,

4, Press another (or the same) nuwmber button to select a appuyez sur [3].

Tone within that bank,
If you want to use the “Sth SawW” Tone {B37}, for example,
press [7].

4, Appuyez sur un bouton numérique {éventuellement le
méme) pour sélectionner un son dans cette bangue.

Si vous voulez le son “5th SawW” {B37), par exemple,
apptyez sur {7]. Notex cependant ceci: Dans certains cas,
P’EM-20 ne sélectionne pas le son demandé mais un son
encore meilleur. Un tel son est appelé Variation,

But please note the foliowing: In some cases, the EM-20 does
not select the Tene you requested but rather a Tone that
sounds even better. Such a Tone is called a Variation,

Variations

Tone Variations are alternatives for the Tones you can selfect
with the numeric keypad. The PIANO bank, for instance,
contains a grand piano, an upright piane, an electric piano,
etr. These are the Tones. If you also wanted to specify the kind
of grand piano (mellow, bright, stereo/meno}, you would
have to turn to the Variations {i.e. “Tone subcategories™).

Variations

Les Variations de Tones constituent des alternatives pour les
s0ns gue vous pouvez sélectionner avec le pavé numeérique.
Ainsi, Ia banque PIANO propose un piano a gueue, un piano
droit, un piano électrique, etc. Ce sont des Tones. Si vous vou-
lez spécifier le genre de piano & queue {doux, brillant, sté-
réo/mono}, vous devez faire appel aux Variations (qui sont
des “sous-catégories” des Tones).

Les Varjations sont indiguées par un chiffre plus petit dans le
coin supérieur gauche de P'écran (voyez I'iilustration).

Variations are indicated by means of a smalier number in the
upper left corner of the display {see the illustration).

Variation
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5. Press the TONE {VARIATION] button to step through the
available Variations.

The number of Variations depends on the Tone you select.
Sometimes, there’s no Variation, sometimes there are as many

e
5. Appuyez sur le bouton TONE [VARIATION] pour faire
défiler les Variations disponibles.
Le nembre de variations dépend du Tone sélectionné. Parfois,
il 'y a pas de variation, parfois il peut y en avoir jusqu'a hun
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as eight (or even more), If the Variation entry in the address
field is empty, the “main” Tone (called Capital) is selected.
Nore: You can also select Variations by helding down TONE
{VARIATION] while you press a number button, This only works
for the first eight Variations, however,
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The EM-20 is velocity sensitive, which means that the volume
and brightness of the Upper 1/2, Lower, and M.Drums notes
depend on the force/speed with which you strike the keys in
the right half of the keyboard.

All acoustic instruments (piane, violin, flute, drums, etc.) are
velocity sensitive. The harder you play, the louder and
brighter the resulting notes will be, which creates a perfectly
natural effect. {That explains why the KEYBOARD VELOCI-
TY function is on every time you power on the EM-20.)

if the EM-20 is your first musical instrument ever, you may
feet distracted by the volume and timbre variations of the
notes you play. That is why we've included a button that
allows you to switch off the EM-20’s velocity sensitivity.

1. Press the [KEYBOARD VELQCITY) button to switch off
the EM-20's velocity sensitivity (the KBD VELO message dis-
appears).

2. Press it again to once again activate the velocity function.
Note: Keyboard Velocity applies to all parts you can play yourself
(the “Realtime parts”): Upper 1/2, Lower, M.Bass (see page 44),
and M.Druims (see page 48).

{voire plus). 5 la zone d'écran pour variations reste vide, le
son principal (appelé Capital} est sélectionné.

Remarqgue: Vous pouvez également sélectionmer des variations en
mainternt le bouton TONE [VARIATION] enfoncé tour en
appuyant sur un bouton numérique, Ceci ne Sappligue cependani
qilauex huit presiéres variations.

5.4 Dynamique du clavier (Velocity)
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LEM-20 est sensible au toucher {velocity), ce qui signifie que e
volume et la brillance des notes Upper 1/2, Lower et
M.Drums dépendent de la force ou de la vitesse avec laquelle
vous frappez les touches dans la partie droite du clavier,

‘Tous les instruments acoustiques {piano, violon, flitte, batte-
rie, etc,) sond sensibles ou “dynamiques”. Plus vous jouez fort,
plus les notes produites sont fortes et brillantes, bref, un effet
parfaitement naturel, {C'est pourquoi la fonction KEY-
BOARD VELOCITY est active lors de la mise sous tension de
PEM-20).

St 'EM-20 est votre tout premier instrumnent de musique,
vous risquez d’étre décontenancé par les variations de volume
et de timbre des notes jouées. C'est pourquoi nous avons

ajouteé un bouton qui vous permet de couper la dynamique de
I'EM-20.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton {KEYBOARD VELOCITY] pour
couper la dynamique de 'EM-20 (KBD VELO disparait).

2. Appuyez de nouveau pour réactiver la fonction Velocity.
Remargue: Keyboard Velocity Sappligue & toutes les parties que
vous jouez vous-iméme (les parties joudes en temps réel ou “Realti-
me”}: Upper 1/2, Lower, M.Bass (voyez page 45) et M. Drums
(voyez poge 48).
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5.5 Touch Controller

A

TORLH CONTROLLER

ASSILN

BASS

MEETRONDME

JRVERSION TRANSPOS!

The Touch Controller allows you to control various aspects of
your performance by sliding your finger over the rubber strip.
Your movements are translated into musical expression.

Let's first try out the “usual” default assignment (changing the
filter and Resonance setting} of your melody notes.

1. Play a few notes with your right hand (using an Upper
part} and while doing so...

2. ...slide your finger over the ribbon.
Notice how the sound changes in response to your move-
ments.

Touch Controller functions

Every time you switch on the EM-20 (and unless you select a
User Program), function “5” (Cutoff & Resonance down) will
be selected. There are, however, other functions you can
assign to the Touch Controller:

1. Press and hold the [ASSIGN] button,

2. Use the TEMPO |-]/{+] buttons to select the desired
optiom:

OFF—No function. Sliding your finger over the ribbon has
no effect.

1-Modulation—Select this function if you want the Touch
Controller to duplicate the function of the [MODULATION]
button,

2-Pitch Bend Up—By using the Touch Controller, you can
bend the notes of the Realtime parts upward {make them
sound higher). The extent to which a Realtime part can be
controlied depends on the PB Range setting {see page 39).

e

Le Touch Controller vous permet de conirdler divers aspects
de votre jeu en faisant glisser votre doigt sur le ruban. Vos
mouvements sont alors convertis en expression musicale.

Essayons ['assignation par défaut “habituelle| {changement du
réglage de filtre et Resonance) pour vos notes de mélodie,

1. Jouez guelques notes de Ja main droite (avec une partic
Upper) et...

2. .. .faites glisser voire doigt sur le ruban.
Fcoutez comme le son change avec vos mouvements.

Fonctions du Touch Controfler

Chaque fois que vous mettez 'EM-20 sous tension {et si vous
ne sélectionnez pas de programme utilisateur), fa fonction “5”
{diminution des parameétres Cutoff & Resonance) est sélec-
tionnée. Vous pouvez cependant assigner d’autres fonctions
au Touch Controller.

1. Maintenez le bouton [ASSIGN} enfoncé.

2. Utilisez les boutons TEMPO [-]/[+] pour sélectionner la
fonction voulue:

OFF—Pas de fonction. Le glissement de vos doigts sur le
ruban ne produit aucun effet.

1-Modulation—Choisissez cette fonction si vous voulez que
le Touch Controller remplisse Je méme réle que le bouton de
medulation.

2-Pitch Bend Up—En vous servant du Touch Controller,
vous pouvez changer la hauteur des notes des parties joudées
vers le haut. La mesure dans laguelle une partie jouée peut
étre contrdlée dépend du réglage PB Range (voyez page 39).
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3~Pitch Bend Down—By using the Touch Controller, you
can bend the notes of the Realtime parts downward. The
extent to which a Realtime part can be controlled depends on
the PB Range setting (see above).

4—Cutoff & Resonance Up—(Only for Upper 1 and/or 2) By
using the Touch Controller, you can vary the filter setting of
the Upper 1 andfor 2 part and make it sound brighter and
more “synthesizer-like” This allows you to create some nifty
filter effects that are particularly useful for Dance/Techno
music. When you release the Touch Controller, the Upper 1/2
part{s) retura to normal.

Note: Some Tones already use the highest possible Cutoff value by
defawdt, in which ease you cannot add more overtones (by opeining
the filter even further).

Note: See “Selecting the Upper T and/or 2 part(s)™ on page 33 for
how ro specify which Upper part is affecred by this serting,

5-Cutoff & Resonance Down—(Only for Upper 1 or 2) By
using the Touch Controller, you can make the Upper 1/2
part{s) sound darker,

6—Arpeggio—DBy using the Touch Controller, you play arpeg-
gios (broken chords) based on the notes you play in the left
half of the keyboard (Arranger or Organ mode). The notes of
the lefi half will be arpeggiated over 3 octaves. This function
uses the Upper2 Part for playing these notes.

7-Chord—This function allows you te use the Touch Con-
troler for playing chords. Touching the left half of the con-
troller causes the EM-20 to sound the notes of the chords you
play in the left half of the keyboard in one octave. Touching
the right half of the controller plays the same notes one
octave higher. You could use this function to add syncopated
brass or guitar “hits” to your melody. The velocity value used
for playing these notes is “100”. The possibility to select the
octave (left edge until the center/center to right edge) allows
you to create interesting effects. This function uses the
Upper2 Part for playing these notes.

3-Pitch Bend Down—En vous servant du Touch Controller,
vous pouvez changer la hauteur des notes des parties joudes
vers le bas. Lintensité de contréle d’ane partie jonée dépend
du réglage PB Range (voyez ci-dessus).

4-Cutoff & Resonance Up-—(Uniquement pour Upper 1
etfou 2) En vous servant du Touch Controller, vous pouvez
faire varier le réglage de filtre de Ia partie Upper 1 et/ou 2 &
la rendre plus brillante et de type plus synthétique. Cela vous
permet de créer de superbes effets de filtre qui sont particulis-
rement utiles pour la musique Dance/Techno, Lorsgue vous
relichez le ruban, les parties Upper 1/2 reviennent a la nor-
male,

Remarque: Certains sons font déja appel & ln valewr Cutoff maxi-
wum par défaut, I est alors impossible d'ajouter plus harmonies
{en owvrant le filtre encore davantage).

Remargue: Voyez “Sélection de la {des) partie(s) Upper | etfou 27
d la page 33 pour savoir comment spécifier la partie Upper concer-
née par ce réglage.

5-Cutoff & Resenance Down—(Uniquernent pour Upper 1
et/ou 2} En vous servant du Touch Controller, vous rendez fes
parties Upper 1/2 plus sombres,

6-Arpeggio—En vous servant du Touch Controller, vous
jouez des arpéges basés sur les notes que vous jouez dans la
partie gauche du clavier (en mode Arranger ou Organ). Les
notes de la partie gauche sont arpégées sur 3 octaves. Cette
fonction fait appel & la partie Upper 2

7—Chord—Cette fonction vous permet d’utiliser le Touch
Controller pour jouer des accords. Si vous touchez Ja partie
gauche du controleur, 'EM-20 produit les notes des accords
gue vous jouez dans la partie gauche du clavier dans une
octave. Si vous touchez Is partie droite, les méme notes sont
produites mais une octave plus haut. Vous pourriez vous ses-
vir de cette fonction pour ajouter des “coups” de cuivres ou
de guitare syncopés a votre mélodie, La valeur de toucher uti-
lisée pour ces notes est “100”. La possibilité de sélectionner
T'octave {partie gauche ou partie droite} vous permet de créer
des effets intéressants. Cette fonction fait appel au son de la
partie Upper 2 pour jouer ces notes.

38



8, 9-Tempo Up/Down—3Select one of these options if you
want to increase {(Up) or decrease (Down) the current
Arranger or Recorder tempo. Release the Touch Controlier to
return 1o the previous tempo value,

3. Release the [ASSIGN] button.

5.6 Pitch Shift, Modulation, and
Sustain

©C L BASS
: INVERSION TRAS

Pitch Shift/Modulation buttons

1. Press the [MODULATION] button to add a vibrato effect
(“wobble”} to the notes you are playing,

2. Press the PITCH SHIFT ¢ button to temporarily lower
the pitch of the notes you are playing. Press PITCH SHIFT
® to raise the pitch of your notes.

Note: The pitch changes obtained with the PITCH SHIFT buttons
are instantaneous. For sliding effects consider assigning the Pitch
Bend Up or Down function 1o the Touch Controfler (see page 37).

3. Release the PITCH SHIFT /b or [MODULATION] but-
ton if you no longer need the effect.

Setting the Pitch Shift interval (PB Range)

At first, the PITCH SHIFT buttons allow you to lower or raise
the pitch by 1 semitone (the distance between C and B, or C
and C#, for example). If that is not enough, here is how to
change the interval:

1. Simultaneously press and hold the PITCH SHIFT </
buttons until the message area in the display reads FE
Fatde.

103 |

BASS INVED VELD MEL mrl
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TRANSPBSE
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8, 9-Tempo Up/Down—Sélectionnez une de ces options si
vous voulez augmenter (Up) ou diminuer {Down) le tempo
actuel de I'Arranger ou du Recorder. Relichez le Touch
Controller pour revenir a la valeur de tempo antérieure.

3. Relachez le bouton ASSIGN].

5.6 Pitch Shift, Modulation et
Sustain
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Boutans Pitch Shift/Modulation

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [MODULATION] pour ajouter du
vibrato aux notes jouées.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton PITCH SHIFT 4 pour baisser
momentanément la hauteur des notes jouées. Appuyez sur
PITCH SHIFT B pour élever Ia hauteur des notes.
Resargue: Les changements de havteurs causés par les boutons
PITCH SHIFT sont immédiats. 51 vous recherchez des effets de
glissement de hauteur, vous powrriez assigner la fonction Pitch
Bend Up ou Down au Touch Controller (voyez page 37).

3. Relachez le bouton PFTCH SHIFT «/¥ ou [MODULA-
TION] si vous n’avez plus besoin de 'effet.

Réglage de l'intervalie Pitch SHift (PB Range)
Initialement, les boutens PITCH SHIFT vous permettent de
diminuer ou d’augmenter la hauteur d'un demi-ton {la dis-
tance entre Do et 5i ou entre Do et Do#, par exemple). Si ce
r'est pas assez, voici comment changer cet intervalle:

1. Maintenez les deux boutons FITCH SHIFT <#/b enfoncés
jusqu'a ce que la zone de message de Vécran affiche PE
Fande,
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2. Hold these twa buttons while setting the desired interval
with TEMPO [-]/{+}.

The setting range is “0” (no Pitch Shift) to %247 (2 octaves up
or down}.

3. Release the two PITCH SHIFT buttons.

Sustain Footswitch

You can connect an optional DP-2, DP-6, or BOSS FS-5U
footswitch to the SUSTAIN FOOTSWITCH jack in order to
hold the Upper Tone notes even after releasing the keys.
Here’s how it works.

1. Connect a DP-2, DP-6, or BOSS FS-5U footswitch to the
EM-20’s SUSTAIN FOOTSWITCH jack.

2, Play a note with your right hand.

3. Press the footswitch,

4. Release the key.
The notefs) you played keep on sounding after you release the
corresponding keys.

5. To stop the note(s) from sounding, release the footswitch,
Note: The footswitch function is also available in Organ mode (see
poge 45) and applies to the Upper parts,

2. Maintenez ces deux boutons enfoncés pour choisir Pinter-
valle voulu avec TEMPO [-}/[+].

La plage de réglage s'étend de O (pas de changement de hau-
teuar) & “24" {2 octaves vers le haut ou vers le bas).

3. Relacher les deux boutons PITCH SHIFT,

Commutateur au pied Sustain

Vous pouvez brancher un commutateur au pied DP-2, DP-6
ou BOSS FS-5U {option) a la prise SUSTAIN FOOTSWITCH
afin de maintenir fes notes dn Tone Upper aprés avoir refaché
les touches. Voici comment il fonctionne.

1. Branchez un commutateur au pied DP-2, DP-6 ou BOSS
FS$-5U & lIa prise SUSTAIN FOOTSWITCH de I'EM-20.

2. Jouez une note de la main droite.
3, Appuyez sur le commutateur au pied.

4, Relachez la touche,
La ou les note{s) jouée(s) résonne(nt) aprés que vous ayez
relachez la ou les touche(s) correspondante(s}.

5. Pour couper cette/ces note(s), relachez le commutateur au
pied.

Remargue: Lutilisarion du comntatenr aw pied est aussi possible
en mode Organ {voyez page 45) et concerse {es parties Upper.
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5.7 Chorus and Reverb

The EM-20 is equipped with two programmabile digiral
effects: Reverl and Chorus.

Reverb
To activate the Reverb effect, press the [REVERB] button. The
REV message appears in the display. If you don’t need the
Reverh effect, press that button again. The Reverh is available
for all parts (Arranger, Realtime, and Song).

Note: itis probably n good idea to leave the Reverb effect on ar all
tintes o get o livelier sound image,

Note: You can select different Reverh and Chorus rypes if the pre-
progranumed settings are nof to your liking, See below.

Chorus

To activate the Chorus effect, press the [CHORUS! button,
The CHR message appears. If you don’t need the Chorus
effect, press that button again.

Note: This switch activates or deactivates the Chorus for the
Upperl and Upper2, Lower and M. Drum paris.,

Selecting the Reverb and/or Chorus type

There are eight Reverb effect types and eight Chorus types.
You can thus select the type that best complements the music
you want to play. Here is how:

1. Press and hold the [REVERB] or [CHORUS] button.
Press and hold [REVERR] if you want to select another
Reverb type, and {CHORUS] to select another Chorus type,

2. Use the TEMPO {~j/[+] buttons to select the desired
effect.

5.7 Chorus et Reverb

’EM-20 est doté de deux effets numériques programmables:
Reverb et Chorus.

RMt, RM2, RM3 (Room) CHY, CH2, CH3, CH 4 (Chorus)

FhC (Feedback Chorus)

5dY (Short Delay}
SdF (Shert Diay + Feedback)

Reverb

Pour activer l'effet de réverbération, appuyez sur le bouton
[REVERE]. Le message REV apparait a I'écran. Si vous navez
pas besoin de réverbération, appuyez une fois de plus sur ce
bouton. Leffet Reverb est disponible pour toutes les parties
{Arranger, jouées et Song).

Remargque: 11 vaut probablement mizux laisser Peffet Reverh ally-
mé tout le temps afin d'obtenir une image sonore plus vivanie.,
Remarque: Vous avez le choix parmi différents types de réverbéra-
tion et de Chorus 57 les régluges préprogrammes ne vous plaisent
pas, Voyez plus bas,

Chorus

Pour activer I'effet Chorus, appuyez sur le bouton [CHO-
RUSL. Le message CHR apparait a I'écran. $i vous n'avez pas
besoin de Chorus, appuyez une {ois de plus sur ce bouton.
Remarque: Ce commntatenr active et coupe le Chorus pour les par-
ties Upper] et Upper2, Lower er M. Drum,

Sélection du type de Reverb et/ou de Chorus

'y a huit types d’effets de réverbération et huit types de cho-
rus. Vous pouver donc sélectionner ie type qui sharmonise le
mienx avec la musique que vous voulez jouer. Voici eomment
procéder:

1. Maintenez le bouton IREVERB] ou {CHORUS] enfoncé.
Maintenez e bouton [REVERB] enfoncé si vous souhaitez
cholsir un autse type de réverbération ou {CHORUS] pour
changer e type de Chorus.

2, Utilisez les boutons TEMPO [-{/[+] pour sélectionner J'ef-
fet voulu.
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5.

Transpose

See the tables abave. Describing the effect types is next to
impossible, which is why we will not even try, Here are some
hints, though:

There are four major Reverb types (Room, Hall, Plate, and
Delay) with one or several varjations. A Delay effect {“dly”
etc.} works a lot like an echo effect and thus repeats the
sounds.

The Flanger (FLN} or Feedback Chorus (FbC) type {(Chorus
effect} can be interesting for guitar Tones.

8 Transpose & Octave
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The Transpose function changes the pitch of the notes and
chords you play. This is particularly useful if you've practised
a song in a different key than the one you are asked to play it
in when you accompany a singer whose voice is too high ot
tao low for “your” way of performing the song. Instead of fig-
uring out what other keys you need to press in order to
accommodate the singer, you can set the required Transpose
value and go on playing the sang the way you practised it
while sounding in a different key. See the example above.

1, Press the [TRANSPOSE] button. A box appears around
TRANSPOSE message in the lower left of the display.

The defaalt transposition interval is “1” (one semitone up).
Here’s how to change the interval:

2. Press and hold the [TRANSPOSE] button until the TrpVal-
ue message appears in the display.

Naote: You can set the transpose vialue without switching the Trans-
pose function o or off.

Voyez les tableaux plus haut. Comume if est pratiquement
impossible de décrire les différents types d'effets, nous n'es-
sayerons méme pas. Voici cependant quelques précisions:

Hy a quatre types de Reverb principaux (Room, Hall, Plate, et
Delay) avec une ou plusieurs variations. Un effet Delay (“dly”
etc.) ressemble fort 4 un écho et répete les sons.

Les types d'effet Flanger (FLN) ou Feedback Chorus (FbC)
peuvent étre particulitrement intéressants pour les sons de
guitare,

5.8 Transposition & Octave

TrpValues= 4 (€ major)
TrpValue= 4 (E-Dur}
TrpValue 4 (Mi majeur)
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Transpose
La fonction de transposition change la hauteur des notes et
des accords jouss, Cest fort pratique lorsque vous savez jouer
un morceau dans une tonalité différente de celle qu'on vous
demande d’utiliser pour accompagner un chanteur dont la
voix est trop haute ou trop basse pour “voire” version. Au liew
de vous casser la téte 2 essayer un autre jeu, i suffit de choisir
la valeur de transposition adéguate: cela vous permet de jouer
dans une autre tonalité de la manigre qui vous est familiere.
Voyez Pexemnple donné ci-dessus.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [TRANSPOSE]. TRANSPOSE est
encadré dans le coin inférieur ganche de 'écran.
Lintervalle de transposition par défaut est “1” (un demi-ton
veys le haut). Voici comment changer I'intervalle:

2. Maintenez le bouton {TRANSPOSE] enfoncé jusqu'a ce
que Je message TrpValue apparaisse & 'écran:

Remargue: Vous powvez régler la valeur de transposition sans cou-
per ou activer kit fonction de transposition.
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3. Use the TEMPQ [-]/{+] buttons to select the desired
fransposition interval {-12~12).

Here’s an example: if you want to hear a *D” every time you
play a “C’ select “27 (a), or press a “D” key (b). All other notes
wiil be shifted by the same amount so that yeu end up sound-
ing in I> major when you actually play in C major, etc.

Note: The TrpValue refers to semitones, “Semitones” represent

intervals berween two keys (black/white, white/black, or white/
white between E o F and B & C).

4, Release the [TRANSPOSE] button,

Octave

It is also possibie to shift the Upperl or Upper2 Tone up or
down an octave. This can be effective for Techno/Dance songs
where you need a piano sound that piays in two different
octaves.

T achieve this, assign two different (or the same) piano
sounds to Upperl and Upper2 (see page 34), activate the Lay-
er function (see page 33}, and proceed as follows:

1. Select the Upper part you want to shift by pressing the
[UPPER 1/2] button until the name of the desired part
("UPPER 17 or “UPPER 27} is displayed.

Note: The Qctave Junction is probably only useful when Upper]
and Lipper2 are layered, but feel free to use it with only one Upper
part.

2. Press and hold the {UPPER 1/2] button until the message
area of the display reads “UP1 Octv” or “UP2 Octv™

3. Use the TEMPO [--)/[+] buttons to select “~1” {one octave
down), “0” (neo shift), or “1”

3. Unilisez les boutons TEMPO [~]/[+] pour sélectionner I'in-
tervalle de transposition voulu (-12~12),

Prenons un exemple: Si vous souhaitez entendre un “Ré”
chaque fois que vous jouez un “De’) sélectionnez “2” (a} ou
appuyez sur une touche “Ré” (b). Toutes les autres notes
seront décalées du méme intervalle, ce qui vous permet de
sonner en Ré tout en jouant en Do, ete,

Remargue: TrpValue se compte en demi-tons. Les “demi-tons”

représentent Pintervalle entre devx touches {noire/blanche,
bianche/moire ou blanche/blanche, entre Mi o Fa et 51 & Do),

4, Relachez le bouton [TRANSPOSE].

Octave
Ii est également possible de décaler le Tone Upper] on
Upper2 d'une octave vers e haut ou vers le bas. C'est souvent
pratigue pour les morceaux Techno/Dance ol vous avez un
son de piane qui joue dans deux octaves différentes.

Assignez deux sons de piano différents (ou identigues) a
Upperl et Upper2 {voyez page 34), activez la fonction Layer
(superposition) (voyez page 33) et procédez comme suit:

1. Sélectionnez la partie Upper & décaler en appuyant sur le
bouton {UPPER 1/2] jusqu’a ce gue le nom de la partie vou-
Iue (“"UPPER 1" ou “UPPER 2"} 'affiche.

Remarque: La foriction Octave ne vous servira probablement que
lorsque Upper] er Upper2 sont superposées mais rien ne vous
empéche de Putiliser avec une seule partie Upper.

2, Maintenez le bouton [UPPER 1/2] enfoncé jusqu' ce que
la zone de message affiche “UP1 Octv” ou “UP2 Octv”.

3. Utilisez les boutons TEMPO [-]/]+] pour sélectionner
“w1” (une octave vers le bas), “0” (pas de transposition) ou
[ 4] ] 13.
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5.9 Upper Tone balance

On page 30 we showed you how to set the balance of the
Arranger parts. There is a fourth BALANCE &'V pair called
“UPPER” that allows you to set the volume of the Upper 1/2
parts, or to switch them off altogether.

At first, these buttons are assigned to the currently selected
Upper part (the display shows the messagellFE2r 1 or
Urrer Z).

Based on what you know about Upper Tone selection for
playing (sce page 34) and Tone selection, you can momentari-
ly assign the [UPPER 4 ¥ | BALANCE buttons to the other
Upper part: use the [UPPER 1/2] button to select that part,
then modify is status (on/off) or volume using the BAL-
ANCE buttons. In Layer or Melody Intelligence mode, these
bittions are assigned to both Upper parts. Use [UPPER 1/2] if
you want to modify the volume (or staius) of only one part.

1. Press [UPPER &] BALANCE to increase the volume of the
currently selected Upper part(s), and {UPPER ¥] BALANCE
o decrease it (0~127).

2. Simultaneously press [UPPER 4] BALANCE to switch
off the currently selected Upper pari(s). Press both buttons
again to switch the Upper part{s) back on again.

Eu-\_:llf DRUMS RASE  ACL/LOWER  UPPER

5.9 Balance des Tones Upper

Plus haut, 4 la page 30, nous vous avens moniré comment
régler 1a balance des parties Arranger. Il v a une quatriéme
paite BALANCE AW appelée “UPPER” qui vous permet de
régler le volume des parties Upper 1/2, voire de les couper
compiéternent,

Initialement, ces boutons sont assignés & la partie Upper
sélectionnée (I'écran affiche LUrpar 1 sullprpar 2.
En vous basant sur ce que vous savez concernant la sélection
de Tone Upper pour le jeu (voyez page 33) et Ia sélection de
Tone, vous pouvez assigner temporairement les boutons
{UPPER AW] BALANCE i V'autre partie Upper: utilisez le
bouion {UPPER 1/2] pour sélectionner cette partie puis
modifiez-en 'état {activée/coupée} ou le volume avec les bou-
tons BALANCE. En mode Layer ou Melody Intelligence, ces
boutons sont assignés aux deux parties Upper. Utilisez
|UPPER 1/2] si vous souhaitez ne modifier le volume (ou
I’état) que de I'une des deux parties,

1. Appuyez sur [UPPER 4] BALANCE pour augmenter le
volume de [a (des) partie(s) Upper sélectionnée(s) et sur
[UPPER V] BALANCE pour le diminuer (0~127).

2. Appuyez simultanément sur [UPPER 4F ] BALANCE
pour couper la (les) partie(s) Upper sélectionnée(s). Appuyez
une fois de plus sur les dewx boutons pour réactiver la (les)
partie{s) Upper concernée(s).




6. Organ mode
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tn Organ mode, the keyboard is again split into two halves
{Lewer and Upper). This time, however, there is no automatic
accompaniment. As its name implies, Organ made is primari-
ly intended for playing organ music, which is why selecting
this miode calls up three organ sounds,

The left half of the keyboard allows you to use one part for
chords (the Lower part) and a second one that plays bass
noies {Manual Bass, or just M. Bass). If you need this M. Bass
part, mute on using the BASS Balance buttons (see page 47).
You could release the Lower notes immediately after playing
them because they will be held until you play new notes, The
function that takes care of this is called IWR Merm . See page
67 for how to switch it on.

The right half of the keyboard allows you to play one or two
Upper parts. The splhit point is located at the C4 key {the
white key below the |STYLE/SONG] button).

To select the Organ mode, press the MODE [ORGAN] bat-
fon.

6.1 Selecting Tones
Selecting Upper Tones

Upper Tone selection (both for playing and Tone selection)
works exactly like in Arranger mode. See page 34 and follow-
ing for details.

¥

KEYHUARLD
VELOLITY

En mode Organ, le clavier est une fois de plus partapgé en
deux sections (Lower et Upper). Cette fois, cependant, il n'y a
pas d'accompagnement automatique. Comme son nom {'im-
plique, ie mode Organ est congu avant tout pour jouer de i
musique d'orgue. C'est pourquoi le passage a ce mode sélec-
tionne trois sons d’orgue.

La section gauche du clavier vous permet d’utiliser une partie
pour les accords (la partie Lower) et une seconde pour jouer
les notes de basse {Manual Bass ou M. Bass. Si vous avez
besoin de la partie M. Bass, activez-la avec les boulons BASS
Balance {voyez page 47}.

Vous pouvez relacher les notes Lower immédiatement aprés
les avoir jouées car elies seront maintenues jusqu'a ce que
vous en jouiez de nouvelles grice & la fonction LWR Merm.
Voyez page 67 pour savoir comnient Pactiver.

La section droite du clavier vous permet de jouer une ou deux
parties Upper. Le point de partage est situé a la touche Do4
{l2 touche blanche se trouvant sous le bouton
[STYLE/SONG].

Pour passer en mode Organ, appuyez sur MODE [ORGAN].

6.1 Sélection de Tones

Sélection de Tones Upper

La sélection de Tones Upper (tant pour le jeu que pour le
chotx des Tones} se fait comme en mode Arranger. Voyez la
page 34 et sujvantes pour en savoir plus.
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Selecting Lower Tones

6.

%

Whenever you select the Organ mode (by pressing MODE
[ORGAN}}, the EM-20 automatically assigns a Tone to the
Lower part that goes well with the Upper part. At first, this
will leave you with two organ sounds.

You can assign other Tones to the Lower part - and those
Tones need not necessarily be organ sounds. All 354 Tones are
selectable, The M.Bass Tone, hawever, is selected automatical-
Iy and cannot be changed via the front panel.

Here is how fo assigh another Tone lo the Lower part:

1. Press and hold the MODE [ORGAN] button until the
LOWER message appears in the center of the display.

1. Tf necessary, press the TONE [A/B] button to select a Tone
Group.
3ee page 34 for more information about Groups.

3. Press a number button [1]~[8] to select a Tone bank.

4. Press another (or the same) number button to select a
Tone within that bank.

5. Press the TONE [VARIATION] button to step through the
available Variations.
Seg page 35 for more information about Variations.

8. Press [UPPER 1/2) to leave the Lower Tone selection func-
tion.

2 Playing to a drum accompani-

ment

In Organ mode (as well as in Whole Upper mode, page 32),
you can use the drum accompaniment (A.Drums) of the
selected Music Style in much the same way as in Arranger
made. However, since you cannot change the key of the
“melodic” Arranger parts (A.Bass, Accomp), the latter are not
available,

Arranger operation is very similar to using Music Styles in
Arranger mode. So please see pages 18 and following. Most
functions are available. Here are a few remarks:

Most Style Progression settings only apply to “melodic”
accompaniment parts. Using the Style Progression function
may therefore produce no audible changes.

Sélection de Tones Lower

Chague fois gue vous passez en mode Organ (d'une pression
sur MODE [ORGANT), PEM-20 assigne automatiquement a
la partie Lower un Tone qui va bien avec la partie Upper. Au
départ, vous vous retrouvez avec deux sons d'orgue.

Vous pouvez cependant assigner d'autres Tones & ja partie
Lower — et ces Tones ne doivent pas nécessairement étre des
sons d'orgues: vous avez le choix parmi les 354 Tones dispo-
nibles. Le Tone M.Bass est toutefois sélectionné automatique-
ment et ne peut éire changé en face avant.

Voici comment changer e Tone de ia partie Lowen:

1. Maintenez le bouton MODE {ORGAN] enfoncé jusqu’a ce
que le message LOWER s'affiche au centre de I'écran.

2. §i nécessaire, appuyez sur le bouton TONE {A/B] pour
sélectionner un groupe de sons.

Voyez page 34 pour en savoir plus sur les groupes.

3, Choisissez une bangue de sons avec un bouton [1]~{8}.
4, Appuyez sur un bouton numérique (éventuellement le
méme) pour sélectionner un son dans cette banque.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton TONE [VARIATION] pour faire
défiler les Variations disponibles.

Voyez page 35 pour en savoir plus sur les Varfations.

6. Appuyez sur |UPPER 1/2] pour quitter la fonction de
sélection de Tones Lower.

6.2 Jeu avec accompagnement de

batterie

En mode Organ (et en mode Whole Upper, page 32), vous
pouvez utiliser la batterie (A Drums) du style sélectionné,
comme si vous étiez en mode Arranger. Cependant, comme
vous ne pouvez pas changer fa tanalité des parties mélodigues
de P'Arranger (A.Bass, Accomp), celles-ci sont indisponibles.
Les fonctions Arranger ressemblent fort i Putilisation de
styles musicaux en mode Arranger. Voyez donc & partis de la
page 18, La plupart des fonctions sont disponibles. Voici
quelgques remargques:

+ La plupart des réglages Style Progression ne s'appliguent
gw'aux parties “mélodigues” de Yaccompagnement. Style Pro-
gression risque donc de ne pas produire de changements
audibles.
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* The same applies to the Style Morphing functien. You may
have to press the button in question several times.

* Syne Start (see page 19) also works in Organ mode and s
controlled by the Lower part (i.e. the notes you play in the left
half of the keyboard}.

6.3 Other functions you can use

Mas: functions discussed so far are also available in Organ
made. Here are the most important ones:

- The metronome (see page 29),

- The Reverb and Chorus effects (see page 41},

+ The Touch Controller {see page 37).

+ The Keyboard Velocity function (see page 36).

» Pitch Shift, Modulation, and Sustain (see page 39). The
footswitch (SUSTAIN) is only available for the Upper parts.

* Almost &l settings can be written to a User Program (see page
68). This includes the selection of the Organ mode itself,

6.4 Balance in Organ mode

Like in Arranger mode, you can change the halance of the
EM-20's parts using the BALANCE 4% buttons, Again,
simultancously pressing a A% pair switches off (or an) the
assigned part.

In Organ mode, the BALANCE buttons are assigned to the
following parts:

BALANCE

— .
QN/OFF  BRUMS BASS ACC/AOWER  UPPER
[— i

Pt

ADrums  MBass  Lower part Upper #2
[Arranger) {left hand}

Note: At first, the M, Bass part is switched off, You can, however,
activate it with BASS AW,

Nate: If you're not sure how to operate these buttons, see page 44.

+ I en va de méme pour la fonction Style Morphing, Vous
devrez peut-étre appuyer plusieurs fois sur Ie bouton.

* Syne Starf (voyez page 19) est sgalement disponible en mode
Organ et est piloté par la partie Lower (gauche) du clavier.

6.3 Autres fonctions disponibles

La plupart des fonctions vues jusqu'a présent sont aussi dis-
ponibles en mode Organ. Voici les plus importantes:

* Le métronome {voyez page 29),

» Les effets Reverb et Chorus {voyez page 41).

* Le Touch Controller (voyez page 37).

* La dynamique du clavier (Velocity) (voyez page 36).

* Pitch Shift, Modulation et Sustain (voyez page 39). Le com-
mutateur au pied {SUSTAIN) n'affecte que les parties Upper.

* La plupart des réglages peuvent étre sauvegardés dans un pro-
gramine ufilisateur (voyez page 68). Cela inclut la sélection
méme du mode Organ,

6.4 Balance en mode Organ

Comme en mode Arranger, vous pouver modifier lz balance
des parties de 'EM-20 avec les boutons BALANCE &4F. Une
pression simultanée sur une paire de boutons & '¥ coupe (ou
active) une partie.

En mode Organ, les boutons BALANCE sont assignés aux
parties sujvantes:

BALANCE

"HASS  ACC/LOWER UPFER

ADrums M. Bass Lower Uppér W0
{Arrangan) {rmain gatche)

ON/OFF  DRUMS

Remarque: Initinlemeny, la partie M. Bass est coupée. Vous pouvez
cependant lactiver avee BASS AF

Remarque: Sf vous avez oublié conmnent utiliser ces boutons, voyez
page 44,

47



7. M.Drums mode

The M.Drums mode allows you to drum on the EM-20s key-
board. Here, every key is assigned 1o a different drum sound.

- BTYLE
MANIPLLATOR

5%

HKEYBUARD
VELOCRY

1. Press the MODE [M.DRUMS] button to select the
M.Drums mode.

With the leftmost key, you can play a bass drum sound (also
called “kick™}. The white key next to it triggers a snare drum
sound, etc, Try it out by pressing several keys either iy succes-
sion ot simultaneously. See also the assignment example
above.

If the Arranger is still running, it will go on sounding the last
Music Style Division you selected. The bass and the accompa-
niment parts keep playing your last chord. That is probahly
when the M.Drums mode is most useful because it allows you
to play a drum solo fo an inspiring accompaniment.

+ If you like, you can switch off the Arranger’s drum part

{Accompaniment Drums) by simultaneously pressing
BALANCE &% [DRUMS].

7.1 Selecting other Drums Sets

The sounds used in M.Drums mode {“M.Drums™ is short for
Menual Drums) are not produced by Tones but rather by a
Diruni Set, Drum Sets are collections of over 90 sounds, each
assigned to a different key.

The EM-20 comes with 12 Drum Sets to accommaodate vari-
ous musical genres. There is a “Standard” Set for good old
rock/pop music, while several other sets (TR-909, Techno,
etc.) can be used for Dance/Techno music. Choese the Set
that best suits your music.

Standard 2 Kick 1

Sida Stick

Standard Z Spare 1
| TR-BOE Hand Clap

Standard 2 Snate 2
Low TomZ

Chosed Hi-Hat 2

Fodal Hi-Hat 2
Wid Tom2 *

Crash {ymball

Chinese Cymbal

Tambouting

Splash Cymbal

7. Mode M.Drums

Le mode M.Drums vous permet de vous servir du clavier de

I'EM-20 comme d’une basterie. Chague touche produit us

son différent,

R A R T s

dristandrd2  1drSlJazz

dr-d Room drEBrush
drg 1 Techno | dr 10rchstra
grd 2 House | drBSFX

dr3 Power

dr4Electron
dr1 TR-808
drt2 TR-308

1. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE [M.DRUMS] pour sélec-
tionner le mode M.Drums.

Avec la touche située a Uextréme gauche du clavier, vous pou-
vez jouer de fa grosse caisse (“kick™). La touche blanche sui-
vante pilote un son de caisse claire, etc. Essayez et actionnez
plusieurs touches I'une aprés lautre ou stmultanément. Yoyez
aussi 'exemple d’assignation donné plus haut,

Si I’ Arranger est toujours en cours de reproduction, vous
entendrez la division du style musical sélectionnée en dernier
lieu. Les parties de basse et d’accompagnement continueront
a produire votre dernier accord, C'est 3 ce moment-1a que e
mode M. Drums est le plus utile car il vous permet de jouer
un solo de batterie sur un accompagnement.

Si vous le seubaitez, vous pouvez couper la partie de batterie
de I’Arranger (A.Drums) en appuyant simulianément sur les
houtons BALANCE AW [DRUMS].

7.1 Changer de batterie

Les sons utilisés en mode M.Drums {“M.Drums” est I'abré-
viation de Manual Drums) ne sont pas produits par des Tones
mais par une batterie ou Drunr Set. Les Dvum Sets sont des
ensembles contenamt plus de 90 sons, assignés chacun & une
touche différente.

L'EM-20 propose 12 Drum Sets adapiés aux genres musicaux
les plus divers. H y a un Set “standard” pour ia bonne vieille
musique rock/pop tandis que d'autres sets {TR-909, Techno,
stc.) sorientent davantage vers Ja musique Dance/Techno.
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. Press a number {1]~{8} button to select the desired Drum
Set.

This allows you to select one of the 8§ basic “Sets”. There are
four more Drums Sets, though:

2. Press the TONE {VARIATION] button to select a “Varia-
tion” Drum Set.

This button only works for the following Drum Set numbers:
2and 4 (7 Variations).

See page 81 for a list of the drum/percussion sounds con-
tained in the various Drum Sets.

Playing other drum/percussion sounds

(MDr Shift)

The EM-20’s keyboard allows you to play 61 different
drum/percussion sounds. Yet, every Drum Set contains over
90 sounds. Here is how to play the sounds that lie outside the
61-note range of the EM-20' keyboard:

1. Press and hold the |M.DRUMS] until the “MDrShift” mes-
sage appears on the display,

2. Use the TEMPO [~1/[+] buttons to select either dWN ot
UP.

By selecting dWN, you literally shifi the keyboard towards the
left so that the keys trigger other drum seunds.

The same applies to a positive transposition of the drums, but
in the opposite direction. That is, the “Standard Kick 17
sound, for example, is shified to the left and can no longer be
played via the keyboard. In return, other sounds are available,

Note: MDr Shift works in 3-octave steps.

3. Select OFF to return to the “standard” assignment of the
drum sounds to the keyboard.

4, Release the MODE [M.DRUMS] button.

Sélectionnez le Set (la batterie} qui correspond le mieux &
votre style de musique.

1. Appuyez sur un bouton numérique {1j~[8] pour choisir le
Drum Set.

Cela vous permet de sélectionner un des 8 “Sets” de base. Il en
existe quatre de plus:

2. Appuyez sur Ie bouton TONE [VARIATION] pour sélec-
tionner un Drum Set “Variation™

Ce bouton ne fonctionne que pour les numéros de Drum Set
2 et 4 (qui proposent chacun 2 variations),

Voyez page 81 pour une liste des sons gue les divers Drums
Sets contiennent.

Acces a d'autres sons de batterie/percussion
(MDr Shift)

Le clavier de I'EM-20 vous permet de piloter 61 sons de batte-
rie et de percussion alors que les Drum Sets en contiennent
plus de 90. Voici comment accéder aux sons qui se trouveni
hors de portée des 61 touches du clavier de PEM-20;

1. Maintenez le bouton [M.DRUMS) enfoncé jusqu'i ce que
le message “MDrShift” saffiche:

2. Utilisez les boutons TEMPO |-}/|+] pour sélectionner
dWN ou UP.

En sélectionnant AWN, vous faites litiéralement glisser 1a pla-
ge du clavier vers la gauche pour piloter d’autyes sons de bat-
terie,

Il en va de méme avec une transposition positive de la batte-
rie mais dans T'autre direction, Prenons par exemple le son
“Standard Kick 17: il glisse vers a gauche et devient inacces-
sible via le clavier. En échange, vous aurez acces i d’autres
SONS.

Remargue: MDr Shift fonctionne par pas de 3 octaves.

3. Sélectionnez, OFF pour retrouver assignation “stanidard”
des sons de batterie et de percussion au clavier,

4, Relachez le bouton MODE [M.DRUMS].
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7.2 Volume balance in M.Drums

mode

Unlike the Arranger and Qrgan modes, the M.Drums mode
contdins no new BALANCE AW buiton assignments. These
buttons work the same as in Arranger mode. The [DRUMS]
A&V buttons are thus used for controlling the accompaniment
drums (A.Drums) - not the drums you play yourself,

if, while setting the balance, you stumble upon messages such
as “A.Bass”, “Accomp’, etc., please remember that they are
there because you do not need to stop Arranger playback
before selecting the M.Drums mode. Thus, if the Arranger is
playing back a Division while you change 1o the M.Drums
mode, the accompaniment goes on playing. In such situa-
tions, being able to reduce or increase the vohume of an
Arranger part or section {or to switch it off altogether) may
be downright practical.

You can also set the volume of the Upper parts. See page 44
for details. This won't have any audible results in M.Drams
mode, but it does allow you to prepare everything for when
you switch back 1o Arranger (or Organ) mode.

Right... and what about the M.Drums part? You can't change
its volume, nor can you switch it on or off. The reason is sim-
ple: since you deliberately selected the M.Drums part (by call-
ing up the mode of the same name), the EM-20 assumes that
your drum solo should always be audible. That is why the

M. Drums volume is fixed at “127" {maximum volume).

7.2 Balance de volume en mode

M.Drums

Ala différence des modes Arranger et Organ, le mode
M.Drums ne contient pas de nouvelles assignations pour les
boutons BALANCE A Y. Ces boutons fonctionnent comme
en mode Arranger. Les boutons [DRUMS] AF servent done
a contréler la batrerie d’accompagnement (A Drums) et non la
batterie que vous jouez.

5i, lors cu réglage de la balanee, vous rencontrez des messages
tels que “A.Bass”, “Accomp’, etc., SOUVEREZ-VOLS Gue vous
n'étes pas tenu d’arréter la reproduction de I'Arranger pour
pouvoir passer en mode M.Drums, 51 J'Arranger est en train
de reproduire un Style au moment oil vous passez en mode
M.Drums, I"accompagnement continue 2 jouer. Dans une tel-
le situation, la possibilité de diminuer ou d’augmenter le
volume d'une partie Arranger ou d'une section (voire de les
couper) peut se révéler précieuse.

Vous pouvez aussi régler le velume des parties Upper. Voyez
page 44 pour en savoir plus. Cela ne produira pas de résultats
audibles en mode M.Drums mais cela vous permet de out
préparer pour le moment o1 vous repasserez en mode Arran-
ger {ou Organ).

Bon... mais gu'en est-i de 1a partie M.Drums? Vous ne pou-
vez pas changer son volume ni l'activer ou la couper. La rai-
som en est simple: comme vous avez choisi la partic M.Drums
{en passant au mode du méme nom), 'EM-20 part du princi-
pe que votre solo de batterie doit toujours étre audible. Clest
pourquoi fe volume M.Drums est fixé 4 “1277 (volume maxi-
murs}.
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8. Using the Recorder

Your EM-20 comes with a 2-track Recorder you can use for
recording your own songs. Feel free to use the Arranger to
add an accompaniment to the melodies you record. This
functionality i actually the main reason why the Recorder
provides two tracks: the first is used to record the accompani-
ment or Lower/M.Bass parts, while track 2 (or 2nd Track as it
is called) allows you to record the melady, etc., using the Real-
time parts (Upper 1/2, M.Drums).

A word about the sound source

The EM-20's sound source is 24-voice polyphonic, which
means that it can sound a maximum of 24 notes simultane-
ousty. Some Tones, however, use two tone generators { “voic-
es”) per note, so that there may be situations where you won't
be able to play 24 notes at the same time.

In most instances, polyphony wili be no problem, but do keep
in mind that you should not “over-arrange” your songs to
ensure that all notes can be played back as expected.

8.1 Deleting the song in the internal
memory

There is no real function for deleting the song in the internal

memory. You can, however, achieve the same result by, press-

ing the [REC] button once or twice until the M icon is
displayed. As soon as you start recording, the old song will be
overwritten and replaced by your new data.

8.2 Recording your own Songs
The EM-20°s Recorder is surprisingly Aexible, You can:

* Record with Arranger backing {see “Recording with Arranger
backing” on page 52).

* Record an organ piece with different sounds for the left and
right hands (see “Recording organ music” on page 55). If you
like, you can even add a drum accompaniment (just like in
Organ mode}.

* Record piano, etc., music using one Tone in Whole Upper
mode {see page 57).

8. Utiliser le Recorder

LUEM-20 contient un Recorder 2 pistes que vous pouvez utili-
ser pour enregistrer vos propres morceaux. N'hésitez pas 2
utiliser I'Arranger pour ajouter un accompagnement i vos
mélodies. Cest notamment pourguoi le Recorder propose
deux pistes: la premiere sert & enregistrer 'accompagnement
ou les parties Lower/M Bass tandis que la seconde {2nd Track)
vous permet d'enregistrer la mélodie, par exemple, avec les
parties jouées en temps réei {Realtime): Upper 1/2, M.Drums.

Un mot concernant la génération de sons

L'EM-20 est pelyphonique & 24 voix, ce qui signifie qu'il peut
produire un maximum de 24 notes simultanément. Certains
Tones utilisent cependant deux générateurs de sons (ou
“voix™) par note, ce qui signifie que, selon les Tones utilisés,
VOUs nie pourrez pas loujours jouer 24 notes simultanément.
Dans la plupart des cas, la polyphonie ne posera aucun pro-
bleme mais pensez-y et évitez les arrangements trop charpés.

8.1 Effacer le morceau résidant en

memoire interne

Il o'y a pas de fonction dédiée permettant deffacer le mor-

ceau en mémoire interne. Vous pouvez cependant appuyer

une fois ou deux sur le bouton [REC] pour afficher I'icéne
fEE® 1. Des que vous commencez lenregistrement, Pancien

morceau est écrasé au profit des nouvelles données,

8.2 Enregistrer vos morceaux

Le Recorder de 'EM-20 est trés flexible. Vous pouverz:

- Entegistrer avec un accompagnement Arranger (voyez “Enre-
gistrer avec un accompagnement Arranger”  la page 52).

« Enregistrer un morcean d'orgue avec des sons différents pour
les mains gauche et droite (voyez “Enregistrer de la musique
d’orgue” & Ia page 55}. En cas de besoin, vous pouvez v ajou-
ter un accompagnement de batterie (comme en mode
Organ).

+ Enregistrer de la musique de piane ou autre avec un Tone en
mode Whole Upper (voyez page 57).
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- Replace your solo/melody with a better version (see “Second
recarding pass” on page 54).

+ Record your own drum/percussion part (either with or with-
out the Arranger’s drum part as rhythmic backing), and then
add a melody 1o it (see page 59).

Recording with Arranger backing

This is probably what you will do muost of the time; leave the
accompaniment to the Arranger and add the melody in real-
time. [f you like, you can first record the Arranger parts (and
concentrate on the chord changes), and then add the melody,
etc., during a second pass (see below).

First recordini i ass
By selecting , you can record the Arranger parts as

well as the Upper 1 and 2 parts the first time around. The
Arranger parts reside on a track we shall call "A", while the
Upper part(s) will be recorded onto track “B” Track “B” parts
can be overwritten using the 2nd TRACK function (see page
54}. You may consider it your “second chance”, which is only
available for tire most difficulr parts: the ones you need to
play in realtime.

Nate: It is not possible to add the Arranger backing without over-
writing the entire song, so be sure to record it the first time areund.

1. Press the [STYLE/SONG] button and check whether the
INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc. icons are displayed.

2. Press the MODE [ARRANGER] button so that the
icon appears.
3, Select the Music Style you want to use as backing track.

if you like, you can activate the ONE TOUCH function (see
page 267 or select a User Program (see page 68).

« Remplacer votre solo/mélodie par une autre version (voyez
“Deuxidme session d’enregistrement” a ia page 54).

- Enregistrer votre partie de balterie/percussion (avec ou sans ia
partie de batterie de VArranger comme accompagnement
rythmique) puis y gjeuter une mélodie {(voyez page 59).

Enregistrer avec un accompagnement Arranger

Sans doute laisserez-vous 'accompagnement  I'Arranger
pour ne jover que la mélodie en temps réel. 1l est méme pos-
sible d'enregistrer d’abord Paccompagnement (et de vous
concentrer sur les accords), pour ensuite y zjouter la mélodie
au cours d’une seconde session {voyez ci-dessous).

Premiére session d'enre?istrement

En séiectionnant L5521, vous pouvez enregistrer les pariies
de ’Arranger ainsi que les parties Upper 1 et 7 (premiére ses-
sion). Les parties Arranger se trouvent sur une piste appelée
“A% tandis qu'Upper1/2 sera/seront enregisirée(s) sur la piste
“B” Les parties de la piste “B” peuvent étre réenregistrées avec
la fonction 2nd TRACK (voyez page 54}, Toutefois, cette
“seconde chance” est uniquement disponible pour les parties
ies plus difficiles: celles jouées en temps réel.

Remarque: Il est inspossible denregistrer un accompagnement
Arranger sans écraser tout le morcea, Enregistrez-le donc lors de
I premifre session.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [STYLE/SONG] et voyez si les

2, Appuyez sur le bouton MODE [ARRANGER] pour affi-
cher Picone ERENEE

3. Sélectionnez le style pour la piste d’accompagnernent.
Vous pouvez en outre activer la fonction ONE TOUCH
{voyez page 26) ou sélectionner un programmie utilisateus
{voyez page 68}.
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4. Select the Upper? or Upper2 part using the [UPPER 1/2)
button.

If you like, you can layer the Upper] & Upper2 parts by press-
ing |INTEL/LAYER| until the LAYER message appears.

5. If you also want to record the melody (using Upperl
and/or Upper2), select the Tones to be used {see page 34).
This is ondy necessary if you do not wish to take advantage of
the ONE TOUCH function or one of your User Programs.
Note: You can afso record the melody at a later stage. See “Second
recording pass” on page 54,

6. Set the tempo using the TEMPO buttons.

7. Press the [REC] button once or twice to select the
function,

8. Start recording in one of the following ways:

a) Play the first melody notes (to the right of the Split poing).
This will start the recording without Arranger backing. You
can add it whenever you like by pressing [START/STOP] or
by playing a chord in the left half of the keyboard (if the
SYNC START function (see page 19} is on). The Arranger will
then start at the next downbeat,

Note: If you start recording without the Arranger and want to
bring it in at e later stage, it would be a good idea to switch on the
meetrenome,

Note: If you start recording using this method, you can stop the
Arranger by pressing [START/STOP] and itnprovize ar ending
withour backing, because recording doesn's stap.

b} Press the [START/STOP] button to start Arranger playback
with the selected Division,

t} Activate the SYNC START funetion and press one or sever-
al keys to the feft of the Split paint.

8. Stap recording in one of the following ways:
a} Press |REC) again.

b) Press the {ENDING] bution to start the Ending phrase. As
soon as it ends, recording stops.

¢} If yous started recording using methods (h) or (¢} above,
press {START/STOP] to stop both the Arranger and record-
ing.

16. Stop the metronome if it is stil running.

4. Sélectionnez la partie Upper! ou Upper2 avec ke bouton
{UPPER 1/2].

Il est tour & fait possible de superposer les parties Upper] &
Upper2 en appuyant sur [INTEL/LAYER] jusqu'a ce que
LAYER s’affiche,

5. 1i vous voulez aussi enregistrer la mélodie (avec Upperl
et/ou Upper2}, sélectionnez les Tones voulus (voyez page 34).
Ce n'est nécessaire que si vous ne souhaitez pas vous servir de
la fonction ONE TOUCH ou d'un de vos programmes wilj-
sateur.

Remarque: Vous pouvez aussi envegistrer la mélodse ultérienre.
ment. Voyez "Deuxieme session d'enregistrement” & la page 54,

b. Réglez le tempo avec les boutons TEMPO.

7. Appuyez une ou deux fois sur le bouton [REC} pour sélec-

. . REC®
tionner la fonetion

8. Lancez Penregistrement d’une des maniéres sujvantes:

a} Jouez d'abord les notes de la mélodie (& droite du point de
partage). Cela fait démarrer I'enregistrement sans accompa-
gnement de lArranger. Vous pouvez I'ajouter lorsque vous le
voulez en appuyant sur [START/STOP} ou en jouant un
accord dans la partie gauche du clavier (si [a fonction SYNC
START (voyez page 19) est activée). L'Arranger démarre au
premier temps de la mesure suivante.

Remarque: 5i vous lancez Penregistrement sans | "Arranger er son-
haitez Fintroduire wltérieurement, il vaut micux activer Je méiro-
fiome.

Kemarque: Sivous lancez Penregistrement en utilisant cetre metho-
de, vous pouvez arréter I'Arranger en BppUYAnT sur
[START/STOP) et improviser un final sans arrangement car cette
opération warréte pas enregistrement,

b) Appuyez sur le bouton {[START/STOP] pour lancer la
reproduction de IArranger avec la division sélectionnée.

t) Activez Ja fonction SYNC START et actionnez une ou plit-
sieurs touches a gauche du point de partage.

8. Arrétez I'enregistrement d’une des maniéres shivantes:

a) Appuyez une fois de plas sur [REC).

b} Appuyez sur le bouton [ENDING] pour faire débuter le
final. Une fois cette phrase terminée, I'enregistrement s'arréte.
€} 5i vous avez lancé Venregistrement avec la méthade (1) ou
{c), appuyez sur [START/STOP) pour arréter I'Asranger et
Penregistrement,

10, Arrétez le métronome ¢'il fonctionne foujours.
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Listening to your song

~On DAUME ACC/LOWER  UPPER

S NG BRIGHIA

To listen to your song, press the [STYLE/SONG] button,
[ORIGINAL |<t}, and [START/STOP]. The display no longer
contains the INTRO, VARIATION, etc,, icons.

The PLAY B icon is surround by a box to indicate that play-
back is running. Press [START/STOP] once again to stop
playback.

Second recording pass

Suppose that you are happy with the accompaniment but
would like to redo the melody {or that you deliberately forgot
about the melody the first time around}, The EM-20 allows
you to do just that ~ and best of alk: you only need to play the
melody again because the accompaniment resides on a sepa-
rate frack!

1, Press the [ORIGINAL | <] button to return to the begin-
ning of your song (Reset function).

2. Press the [REC] button,

It now autematically selects the 2nd TRACK function, which
is indicated by the ZrvdTr-ack message in the display. Dus-
ing recording, the “2TK” message is displayed to the left of the
Tone name sareful not to press the {REC] bution ioo
often {the icon must not be displayed;.

Nore: You can repeat this additional recording onto track "B” as
marny times as you like. Be sure, however, to select "2nd TRAC 0~
otherwise you will erase the entire song.

Ecouter votre morceau

Pour écouter votre morceat, appuyez sur le bouton
{STYLE/SONG] puis sur [ORIGINAL | <] et, enfin, sur
ISTART/STOP]. Lécran n'affiche alors plus les icones INTRO,
VARIATION, etc.

Dicone PLAY B~ est encadrée pour indiguer que la reproduc-
tion est en cours, Appuyez une fois de plus sur
{START/STOP] pour I'arréter.

Deuxieéme session d'enregistrement

Imaginons gue vous soyez content de laccompagnement
mais pas de la mélodie (ou que vous l'ayez omise sciemment).
D’EM-20 vous permet de la {re}jouer sans plus vous soucier
de Vaccompagnement puisqu'il se trouve sur une piste sépa-
réel

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [ORIGINAL | <] pour revenir au
début du morceau {fonction Reset).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton [REC].

1.a fonction 2ad TRACK est automatiquement sélectionnée,
comme l'indigue le message Zed Tr-ack 4 Péeran. Darant
Penregistrement, e message “2TK" est affiché 2 gauche du
nom du Tone. Veillez 3 ne pasappuyer trop souvent sur le
bouton {REC] (I'icone W ne peut pas s'afficher).
Remarque: Vous pouvez effecttier st envegisirement sur la piste “B”
autant de fois que vous le souhaiiez. Veillez cependant & sélection-
ner “Ind TRACK” — sinon vous effacerez tout le morcea.
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3. Select the Upper Tone(s) you wish to use.

Play a few notes on the keyboard: this time, all keys are
assigned to the Upper part{s). This may come in handy for
piano pieces or solos that stretch over a wider range than
would be possitle when the Arranger or Organ mode is
activel

Note: If you like, you can also press MODE [M.DRUMS] fo record
a drum part rather than a melody. Note that it is not possibie to
ftrst vedo or record the melody and then add marnual drums.

4. Switch on the metronome if you like.

5. Pre e [START/STOP] button.

The fcon now appears to signal that the EM-20 has
started recording.

6. Play your melody or solo — and feel free to use the Touch
Controller and the PITCH SHIFT & MODULATION but-
tons!

1. When you are finished, press the [REC] button (or
[START/STOP]).

Recording organ music

Parts you can record during your first “session”

3. Sélectionnez le(s) Tone(s) Upper voulu(s).

Jouez quelques notes sur le clavier: cette fois, toutes les
touches sont assignées au(x) partie(s) Upper. Cela peut s'avé-
rer bien utile pour des morceaux de piano ou des solos qui
exigent une plage plus large que celle disponibie en mode
Arranger ou Organ,

Remarque: Vous ponver aussi appuyer sur MODE [M.DRUMS]
pour enregistrer une partie de batterie plutdt quume mélodie,
Notez qu/'il est impossible de (ré)enregistrer la mélodie et puis
d'ajouter de la batterie manuells.

4. Activez le métronome si vous le souhaitez.

5 Appu bouton [START/STOP].

Licdne saffiche pour indiquer le début de Yenregis-
trement.

6. Jouez votre mélodie ou votre solo — et n’hésitez pas a utili-
ser le Touch Controller et les boutons PITCH SHIFT &
MODULATION!

7. Lorsque vous avez terminé, appuyez sur le bouton [REC]
{ou [START/STOP]).

Enregistrer de la musique d'orgue

Parties que vous pouvez enregistrer durant la premiére “ses-

TRACK A {"one-shot"}

TRACK 8 {can be overwritten}

Acc. Drums {Arranger}
Lower part
#. Bass part

Uppert —andior-
Upper2 -ar-
i, Drums

sion™:

PISTE A (une seuls fois)

PISTE B (peut &tre remplacée)

Acc. Brums {Arsanger)
Partie Lower
Partie M. Bass

Upperi -et/ou~
Uppet2 —ou-
M. Drums

Select this method when you want to record organ music, or
for any other type of seng that requires the use of different
sounds for the left and right hands, Again, what is recorded
onto Track “A” cannot be replaced without overwriting the
entire song, so be sure to get the Lower and/or M.Bass parts _
right.

First recording pass

1. Press the [STYLE/SONG] button and check whether the
INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc. icons are displayed.

2. Press the MODE [ORGAN] button so that the
icon appears.

Cette méthode permet d’enregistrer de la musique d’orgue ou
tout autre morceawt qui exige dewx sons différents pour les
mains gauche et droite, Une fois de plus, lenregistrement de
la piste “A” ne peut étre remplacé sans effacer tout le morceay;
veiilez donc 4 ne pas vous tromper dans les parties Lower
et/ou M.Bass.

Premiére session d'enregistrement

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [STYLE/SONG] et voyez si les
icénes INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc. sont affichées.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE [ORGAN] pour afficher

Picone
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3, Select the Upperl or Upper2 part using the [UPPER 1/2}
button,

If you like, you can layer the Upperl & Upper2 parts by press-
ing [INTEL/LAYER] until the LAYER message appears.

4. Select the desired Tones for the Upper and Lower parts
(see pages 34 and 46).

Note: If you need the M.Bass part, switch it on it using the BAL-
ANCE buttons {see page 47).

5. Set the ternpo using the TEMPO {-]/[+] buttens.

Note: It is not possible to add ihe Lower, M.Bass and/for Arranger
drum parts without overwriting the ertire song, so be sure to
record them the first fime around (using "REC” rather than “2nd
TRACK").

6. Select the Music Style whose drum part you want to use as
backing.
7. Press the [REC] button once or twice to select the

function.

8. Start recording in one of the following ways:
a) Play the first melody notes (to the right of the Split point).
This will start the recording without the Arranger drums. You
can add them whenever you like by pressing {START/STOP].
The drums will then start at the next downbeat.

Note: If you start recording without the Arranger drums ard wart
io bring them in at a later stage, it would be a good idea to switch
on the metropome.

b) Press the [START/STOP] bution io start Arranger drum
playback with the selected Division.

£} Press ane or several keys to the lefl of the Split point (to
play the first Lower-part notes, possibly with the M.Bass
part).

d) Press [SYNC START] to activate this function, and play
one or several notes to the left of the Split point. The
Arranger drums will start in sync with your first notes.

3, Sélectionnez la partie Upperl ou Upper2 avec le bouton
[UPPER 1/2].

11 est tout 2 fait possible de superposer les parties Upperl &
Upper?2 en appuyant sur [INTEL/LAYER] jusqu’a ce que
LAYER s'affiche.

4, Sélectionnez les Tones pour les parties Upper et Lower
{(voyez les pages 34 et 45),

Remarque: Si vous avez besoin de la partic M. Bass, activez-la avee
les boutons BALANCE (voyez page 47),

5. Réglez le tempo avee les boutons TEMPO [-1/{+].
Remarque:  est impossible dajouter les parties Lower, M.Bass
etfou la batterie de ' Arranger sans effacer rout le morceau; ne les
aubliez donc pas lors de la premiére session (envegistrez-les avec
REC™ et non “2nd TRACK”),

6. Sélectionnez l¢ style musical dont vous voulez utiliser la
partie de batterie comine accompagnement.

7. Appuyez une ou deux fois sur le bouton {REC] pour sélec-
tionner la fonction L2252

8, Lancez Penregistrement d'une des nianibres suivantes:

a) Jouez les premigres notes de la mélodie (2 droite du poin
de partage). Vous lancerez ainsi lenregistrement sans la batte-
rie de I'Arranger. Vous pouvez I'ajouter quand vous le voulez
en appuyant sur {START/STOP]. La batterie débutera au pre-
mier temps de fa mesure suivante.

Remarque: 51 vous lancez l'enregistrenent sans PArranger et sot-
haitez Vintroduire ultéricurement, il vaut migux activer le métro-
Home,

b) Appuyez sur le bouton [START/STOP] pour lancer la
reproduction de PArranger avec la division sélectionnée.

¢} Appuyez sur une ot plusieurs touches a gauche du point de
partage {pour jouer les premiéres notes de la partie Lower e,
éventuellement, de la partie M.Bass).

d) Appuyez sur [SYNC START] pour activer cette fonction et
jouez quelgues notes 2 gauche du point de partage. La batieric
de I'Arranger commence en synchronisation avec vos pre-
miéres notes.
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5, Stop recording in one of the following ways:

a) I you started recording using methods {b) or (d) above,
press [START/STOP] to stop both the Avranger and record-
ing.

b} Press {REC] again.

t} Press the [ENDING] button {o start the Ending phrase, As
soon as it ends, recording stops.

Listening to your song
Press the [START/STOP} button to listen ta your song. See
also page 54.

Second recording pass

Operations are the same as for recordings made with the
Arranger, so please see page 52. Again, you can decide to
record the Upper1/2 parts or the M.Drums part. Bear in
mind, though that by selecting 2nd TRACK, you overwrite
{and thus lose) the Upper1/2 parts you may have recorded the
first time around.

Recording piano music

Parts you can record during your first “session™:

TRACK A {“one-shot") TRACK B {¢an be overwritten)

Upperi -andlor-
UpperZ —or-
M. Drums

Acc. Drums (Arranger)
Upper 1 andfor 2

Select this method when you want to record piano music, or
any other song that requires the use of only one sound for the
entire keyboard. Again, what is recorded onto Track “A” can-
1ot be replaced without overwriting the entire song, Here,
however, you can add a second Upper!] and/or Upper2 part
{Track “B”) to the one(s) on track A" The most obvious use
for this function is to record the left-hand part of a piano
piece the first time around, and the right hand-part using 2nd
TRACK. If you like, you can add a drum accompaniment to
vour playing.

Note: The Upper part(s) you add using the 2nd TRACK function
{ Track “B") will wse the same Tonefs) as the parts on track “A”

8. Arrétez 'enregistrement d'une des maniéres suivantes:

a} Si vous avez lancé V'enregistrement avec le méthode (b) ou
{d), appuyez sur [START/STOP] pour arréter I'Arranger et
Penregistrement.

b} Appuyez une fois de plus sur [REC].

¢) Appuyez sur le bouton {ENDING] pour faire débuter le
final. Une fois cette phrase terminée, I'enregistrement s'arréte.

Ecouter votre morceau
Appuyez sur le bouton [START/STOP] pour écouter votre
morceau. Voyez aussi page 54.

Deuxieme session d'enregistrement

Les opérations sont identiques que pour les enregistrements
en mode Arranger; veuillez donc voir page 54. Une fois de
plus. vous avez le ehoix entre ie réenregistrement des parties
Upper 1/2 ou de la partie M.Drums. N'oubliez pas qu'en
sélectionnant 2nd TRACK, vous écrasez (et perdez ainst) les
parties Upperl/2 que vous avez éventuellement enregistrées
lors de 1a premiére session.

Enregistrer de la musique de piano

Parties que vous pouvez enregistrer durant la premitre “ses-
* ™
sion™

PISYE A {une seule fois) | PISTE 8 {peut étre remplacée)

Upper! ~etou-
Upper2 ~ou-~
M. Drums

Ace. Drums {Arranger)
Upper 1 etfou &

Cette méthode permet d’enregistrer de la musique de piano
Ou tout actre morceau exigeant I'usage de tout le clavier. Une
fois de plus, Venregistrement de la piste “A” ne peut étre rem-
placé sans effacer tout le morceau. Ici, cependant, vous pou-
vez ajouter une seconde partie Upper! et/ou Upper2 (piste
“B"} a celle(s) de la piste “A”. Cette fonction permet notam-
ment d’enregistrer la partie de la main gauche d'un morceau
de piane lors de la premiere session et celle de Ia main droite
lors de la seconde avec 2nd TRACK. Si vous le souhaitez, vous
pouvez ajouter un accompagnement de batterie 3 votre jeu.

Remarque: La ou les parties Upper ajoutées aver la forction 2nd
TRACK (piste “B") utiliseront les mémes Tones que les parties de ln
piste “A7
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First recording pass

1. Press the [STYLE/SONG] button and check whether the
INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc. icons are displayed.

2. Press the MODE [ORGAN] or [ARRANGER] button so
that neither the nor the icon is displayed
( should not be displayed either).

3. Select the Upperl or Upper2 part using the [UPPER 1/2]
button.

1f you like, you can layer the Upperl & Upper2 parts by press-
ing {INTEL/LAYER] until the LAYER message appears.

4. Select the desired Tones for the Upper parts (see page 34).
5. Set the tempo using the TEMPO buttons.

6. Select the Music Style whose dram part you want to use as
backing.

7. Press the [REC) button once or twice to select the
REC® B
function.

8. Start recording in one of the following ways:

a} Play the first metody notes. This will start the recording
without the Arranger drums. You can add them whenever you
like by pressing {START/STOP). The drums will then start at
the next downbeat.

Note: If you start recording without the Arvanger drioms and want
10 bring them in at a later stage, it would be a good idea to switch
ons the metrononie.

b} Press the [START/STOP] button to start Arranger drum
playback with the selected Division.

¢} Press [SYNC START] 1o activate this function, and play a
chord. The Arranger drums will start in sync with your first
notes.

9, Stop recording in one of the following ways:

a} If you started recording using methods {b) or (¢} above,
press {START/STOP] to stop both the Arranger and record-
ng.

b} Press [REC] again.

¢} Press the {ENDING]| button to start the Ending phrase. As
soon as it ends, recording stops.

Premiére session d'enregistrement

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [STYLE/SONG] et voyez si les
icones INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc. sont affichées.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE [ORGAN] ou [ARRAN-
GER] afin que ni Picdne ni icdne ne saf-
fiche { IR ne devrait pas étre affichée non plus).

3, Sélectionnez la partie Upperl ou Upper2 avec je bouton
[UPPER 1/2].

Il est tout a fait possible de superposer les parties Upperl &
Upper2 en appuoyant sur [INTEL/LAYER] jusqu'a ce que
LAYER s'affiche.

4, Sélectionnez les Tones pour les parties Upper {voyez page
34).
5. Réglez le tempo avec les boutons TEMPO.

6. Sélectionnez le style musical dont vous voulez utiliser la
partie de batterie comme accompagnerment.

7. Appuyez une ou deux fois sur le bouton {REC] pour sélec-
tionner la fonction

8, Lancez V'enregistrement d'une des maniéres suivantes:

8) Jouez les premieres notes de la mélodie. Vous jancerez ainsi
I'enregistrement sans la batterie de P Arranger, Vous pouvez
Pajouter quand vous le voulez en appuyant sur
[START/STOP]. La batterie débutera au premier ternps de la
mesure suivanie,

Remarque: Si vous lancez Penregistrensent sans 'Arranger ef sou-
haitez 'introduire ultérienrement, il vaut mieux activer le métro-
noirie,

b) Appuyez sur le bouton [START/STOP] pour lancer la
reproduction de 'Arranger avec la division sélectionnée.

O Appuyez sur [SYNC START] pour activer cette fonction et
jouez un accord. La batterie de 'Arranger commence en syn-
chroenisation avec vos premigres notes.

9. Arrétez enregistrement d’une des maniéres suivantes:

a) 5i vous avez lancé Penregistrement avec la méthode (b) ou
{c), appuyez sur [START/STOP] pour arréter I'Arranger et
I'enregistrement.

b} Appuyez une fois de plus sur |[RECL

¢} Appuyez sur le bouton |ENDING] pour faire débuter le
final. Une fois cette phrase terminée, I'enregistrement s’arréte,
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Listening to your song

Press the [START/STOP] button to listen to your song. See

also page 54.

Second recording pass

Operations are the same as for recordings made with the
Arranger, so please see page 52. Here, you can add more
Upperl/2 part notes to the ones already recorded onto track
“A"} or add some live drums using the M.Drums part.

Recording live drums

Parts you can record during your first “session”:

TRACK A ("one-shot")

TRACK B {can be overwritten)

Acc. Drums (Arranger)

Upyper1 ~andior—
Upperz ~or~

M. Drums M. Drums

Select this method to record a live drum part using the
EM-20's M.Drums function {see page 48). What is recorded
onto Track “A” cannot be replaced without everwriting the
entire song, so be sure to get your first {or all) drum notes
right. You can, however, add more drum notes using the 2nd
TRACK function ~ or add a melody-cum-chords to your
drum track Feel free to use the Arranger’s drum part as
rhythmic backbone during the first recording pass.

First recording pass

1. Press the |STYLE/SONG] button and check whether the
INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc. icons are displayed.

2. Press the MODE [M.DRUMS) buston so that the
icon appears.

3. Select the Drum Set you want to use for recording (see
page 48).

4, Set the tempo using the TEMPO [-]/[+] buttons.

Note: It is not possible to record the Arranger drum part withent

overwriting the emtire song, so be sure 1o record it the first time
around {using “REC” rather than “2nd TRACK"),

5. Select the Music Style whose drum part you want to use as
backing,

Ecouter votre morceau
Appuyez sur le bouton [START/STOP] pour écouter voire
morceau. Voyez aussi page 54.

Deuxiéme session d'enregistrement

Les opérations sont identiques que pour les enregistrements
en mode Arranger; veuillez donc voir page 54. Ici, vous pou-
vez étoffer les parties Upper1/2 et ajouter des notes & Pente-
gistrement de la piste A", ou ajouter de la batterie jouée en
temps réel avec la partie M.Drums.

Enregistrer de la batterie en temps réel

Parties que vous pouvez enregistrer durant la premigre “ses-
= 3
S10m°

PESTE A {une seule fols) PISTE B {peut &tre remplacée)

Acc. Drums {Arranger) U%’erlr;e?:ﬁ:
M.Drums o e

Cette méthode permet d'enregistrer de la batterie jouée en
temps réel avec la fonction M.Drums de 'EM-20 (voyez page
48). Ce qui est envegistré sur la piste “A” ne peut étre remplacé
sans effacer le morceau entier; veillez donc 2 ne pas vous
tromper lors de Venregistrernent. Vous pouvez cependant
ajouter de la batterie avec la fonction 2nd TRACK ~ ou ajou-
ter une mélodie avec accords & votre piste de batterie, N'hési-
tez pas 4 utiliser 'accompagnement de batterie de 'Arranger
comme support rythmique lors de la premigre session.

Premiére session d'enregistrement

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [STYLE/SONG] et voyez si les
icones INTRO, ORIGENAL, etc. sont affichées.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE [M.DRUMS) pour afficher
Picone .

3. Sélectionnez le Drum Set voulu pour
Penregistrement(voyez page 48).

4, Réglez le tempo avec les boutons TEMPO [-]/[+1.
Remarque: 1l est impossible denvegistrer la batterie de I'Arranger

sans effacer tout le morceau, Veillez done & Penregistrer lors de la
premiére session {avec "REC” et non “2nd TRACK”),

5. Sélectionnez le style musical dont vous veulez utiliser la
partie de batterie comune accompagnement,
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6, Press the [REC] button once or twice to select the
function.

7. Start recording in one of the following ways:

a) Play the first drum notes. This will start the recording with-
out the Arranger drums. You can add them whenever you like
by pressing [START/STOP]. The drums will then start at the
next downbeat.

Noie: If you start recording without the Arranger drums and want
to bring then in at a later stage, it would be a good idea ro switch
on the metrononte,

b) Press the {START/STOP] button to start Arranger drum
playback with the selected Division.
¢} Press [SYNC START] to activate this function, and press

one or several keys. The Arranger drums will start in sync
with your first notes.

8. Stop recording in one of the following ways:

a) 1f you started recording using methods {b) or {c} abaove,
press [START/STOP] to stop both the Arranger and record-
ing

b) Press {REC) again.

¢J Press the {ENDING) button to start the Ending phrase. As
soan as it ends, recording stops.

Listening to your song
Press the | START/STOP] button to listen to your song, See
also page 54.

Second recording pass

Operations are the same as for recordings made with the
Arranger, 50 please see page 52. Here, you can add more
drum notes (using the same Drum Set as the one you selected
before you started recording), or play the melodic part using
the Upperl/2 parts,

6, Appuyez une ou deuy fois sur le bouton [REC] pour sélec-

tionner la fonction .

7. Lancez Penregistrement d'une des maniéres suivantes:

a) Jouez les premiers caups de batterie. Vous fancerez ainsi
Penregistrement sans la batterie de FArranger. Vous pouvez
Pajouter quand vous le voulez en appuyant sur
[START/STOP). La batterie débutera au premier temps de la
mesure suivante,

Remarque: Si vous lancez Cenregistrement sans PArranger et sou-
haitez lintroduire ultéricurerment, i vaut micux activer le métre-
nome.

b) Appuyez sur le bouton {START/STOP] pour lancer Ia
reproduction de I'Arranger avec la division sélectionnée,

¢) Appuyez sur [SYNC START| pour activer cette fonction et
appuyez sur quelques touches. La batterie de I’ Arranger com-
mence en synchronisation avec vos premiéres notes.

8. Arrétez Penregistrement d'une des maniéres suivantes:

a} Si vous avez lancé Venregistrement avec la méthode {b) ou
(c), appuyez sur |START/STOP] pour arréter 'Arranger et
Penregistrement.

b} Appuyez une fois de plus sur {REC).

¢} Appuyez sur le bouton [ENDING] pour faire débuter le
final, Une fois cette phrase terminée, Uenregistrement sarréte,

Ecouter votre morceau
Appuyez sur le bouton |START/STOP] pour écouter votre
morceau. Voyez aussi page 54.

Deuxiéme session d'enregistrement

Les opérations sont identiques que pour les enregistrements
en mode Arranger; veuillez donc voir page 34, Idi, vous pou-
vez étoffer votre partie de batterie (avec le méme Drum Set

gue celui sélectionné avant Ie début de Penregistrement) ou
jouer une partie mélodique avec les parties Upper 1/2.
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Other recording options {(Song mode)

It is also possible to record in the EM-20 Song mode {when
the INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc., icons are not displayed), Doing
s0, however, means that you cannot rely on the Arranger for
melodic and/or rhythmic backing.

A i Sl

Another “drawback” is that if you press MODE
[ARRANGER] after selecting the Seng mode, you cannot
record anything to the "A” track and that the left half of the
keyboard does nothing (because the Arranger cannol be used
in Song mode}. Recording {using the ﬂ option) in
Song/Arranger made is probably not very useful, But it
waorks, and you can take advantage of it. Here we shall only
list the track “distribution™ because operations ate similar to
the equivalent modes while the Arranger is active (“Style”}.
Just remember that the start/stop functions related to the
Arranger (Sync Start, Ending) are no lenger available.

1. Press the [STYLE/SONG! button and check whether the
display contains the REC/PLAY messages.

2. Select the desired mode by pressing [ARRANGER],
[ORGAN], or {M.DRUMS]).

Remember that the Whole Upper mode can be selected by
switching off the mode icon (ARRANGER, ORGAN,
M.DEUMS) that is currently displayed.

(T3 Tracks in Song/Arranger mode

TRACK A ["one-shot”} TRACK & (can be overwritten)

~-Nothing- Upger1 -andfor-
{only right half of the key- Upper2 -or-
board available} t. Drums

Autres options d’enregistrement (mode Song)
1l est aussi possible d'enregistrer en mode Song de 'EM-20
{lorsque les icones INTRO, ORIGINAL, etc., ne sont pas affi-
chées}. Cela signifie toutefois que vous ne pouvez pas compter
sur I'Arranger pour un accompagnerment mélodique et/ou
rythmigue.

S R,

(A

et

]

s

Voici un autre “inconvénient™ si vous appuyez sur MODE
{ARRANGER] en mode Song, vous ne polvez rien enregis-
trer sur la piste “A” et la partie gauche du clavier ne fait rien
(car I'Arranger ne peut pas étre utilisé en mode Song). Fenre-
gistrement (avec Poption L_®* 1} en mode Song/Arranger
rest probablement pas trés wiile. Mais cela fonctionne et vous
peouvez en profiter. Nous n'allens que mentionner la réparii-
tion de piste car les opérations sont semblables a celles des
modes équivalentis lorsque ' Arranger est actif {“Style™). N'ou-
bliez pas que les fonctions start/stop concernant I'Arranger
(Sync Start, Ending} ne sont pas disponibles.

G L PRI S

1. Appuyez sur le bouton [STYLE/SONG] et assurez-vous
que I'écran affiche REC/PLAY.

2. Sélectionnez le mode vouln en appuyant sur [ARRAN-
GER], JORGAN] ou IM.DRUMS].

N'oubliez pas que le mode Wheole Upper peut étre sélectionné
en faisant disparafire Picone (ARRANGER, ORGAN,
M.DRUMS) affichée.

(1;Pistes en mode Song/Arranger

FSTE A {une seuls fois) PISTE B {peut étre remplacée)

~Rien~ Upper! —et/ou-
(seule la moitié droite du Upper2 ~ou-
clavier est disponible} M. Drums
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(& Tracks in Song/Organ mode

{2) Pistes en made Song/Organ

PISTE A {une seule fois} | PISTE B {peut étre remplacée)

Upper1 -st/ou-

TRACK A {"one-shot™) TRACK B (can be overwritten)
Uppert ~and/or-
Lower Upper2 o~
M. Drums

(3 Tracks in Song/M.Drums mode

TRACK A ("one-shot™) TRALK B {can be overwritten}

Upper! —andfor-
M.Drums Upper2 ~or-
#&. Drums

(4) Tracks in Song/Whole Upper mode

TRACK A {“one-shot™} TRACK B {tan be overwritten}

Upper1 -andfor-
Upper 1/2 Upper2 —or-
M. Drums

Again, Upper1/2 notes added using the 2nd TRACK function
supplement the notes recorded onto track “A”

8.3 Changing the song tempo
You can change the song tempo with the TEMPO [~]/{+]
buttons, Doing so, however, means that the tempo will s1ill
change if the song you are playing back contains tempo
change messages. Furthermore, every time you jump back to
the beginning of the song using [ORIGINAL | €], the pro-
gramumed song terapo will be ser.

Lower

Upper2 —ou-

M. Drums

(3} Pistes en mode Song/M.Drums

PISTE A {une seule fois) PESTE B {peut 2tre remplacée)

Upper1 —et/ou-
M.Drums Upperd —ou-
M. Drums

(4) Pistes en mode Song/Whole Upper

PISTE A {une seule fois} PISTE B {peut &tre remplacée}

Upper? —at/ou-
Upper 12 Upper2 —ou-
M. Drums

Une fois de plus, les notes Upper1/2 ajoutées avec la fonction
2nd TRACK s’ajoutent au notes enregistrées sur la piste “A”

8.3 Tempo du morceau

Vous pouvez changer le ternpo du morceau avec les boutons
TEMPOQ [-]/{+]. Cela signifie cependant que le tempo chan-
gera méme si Je morceau reproduit contient des messages de
changement de tempo. En outre, chaque fois que vous reve-
nez au début du morceau avec [ORIGINAL |}, le tempo
préprogrammé ¢ morceau entre en vigueur.
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9. Miscellaneous

9.1 Using the OUTPUTs

O O

R L/ AORD POWER BLIM IV A
L STERED LIGE ROLAND ACOJACS
DUTFELT ADAPTOR DLY

I you like, you can also record your performance (or the
Recorder song) o cassette, MD, etc. To this end, you need 10
connect the EM-20's OUTPUT L/R jacks to the external
device’s REC IN jacks. Use a standard 1/4” phone cable for
doing sa. Another use for these outputs is to connect the
EM-20 to your HiFi or keyboard amptifier {such as the
Roland KC-500/300/100). Using & HiFi amplifier requires the
use of an adapter plug (phono/RCA—1/4” jack). If you like,
you ¢an also purchase two Roland Pj~1M cables.

Nate: By connecting the OUTPUT jacks, you de not switch off the
EM-20 amplification system.

9. Divers

9.1 Utilisation des sorties (QUTPUT)

implifier, HiFi amplifier, MA series active speakers, ete.
, HiFi-Verstdrker Aktivboxen de MA-Serie usw.
de puissance, ampiificateur HiF), enceintes actives de la série Ma, efc.

Si vous voulez, vous pouvez aussi enregistrer votre jen (ou le
morceau Recorder) sur cassette, MD, ete. It suffit de brancher
les sorties OUTPUT L/R de 'EM-20 aux entrées REC IN de
'appareil externe avec un simple cable 2 jacks 1/4" Ces sorties
vous permettent également de brancher votre EM-20 sur une
chaine Hifi ou un amplificatenr de clavier (el qu'un Roland
KC-500/300/100). Pour un amplificatenr Hifl, vous aurez
besoin d'un adaptatenr RCA/Cinch ~sjack 1/4" Vous pouvez
également acquérir deux cables Roland PJ-1M.

Remarque: En branchant les sorties OUTPUT, vous ne coupez pas
le systeme damplificarion de PEM-20.
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9.2 Functions for educational pur-
poses

The EM-20 provides two functions that may come in handy
for music teachers or for those who use the EM-20 in class:

Deactivating or activating the Demo function

The EM-20's Demio function can be switched off so that
pressing the [DEMO] button will have no effect at all. This
may be useful in situations where the EM-20 is used in class.
Here is how to deactivate the Demo funcljon:

1. Switch off the EM-20.

2, Hold down the [DEMOY button while switching the EM-
20 back on again.

This setting is remembered, so that next time you want to lis-
ten to & demo song, vou have to repeat the above procedure.

Deactivating the Arranger
Use the following procedure to ensuse that the Arvanger can-
not be started or stopped:

1. Switch off the EM-20.

2. Hold down the |STYLE/SONG] button while you switch
the EM-20 back on again.

It will now be impossible to start/stop the Arranger using the
ISTART/STOP] hution or the Sync Start function.

Repeat the above procedure when you want to use the
Arranger again.

Deactivating both the Arranger and the Demo function
A third “educational” option is to switch off both the Pemo
and the Arranger functions in one go:

1. Switch off the EM-20.

2. Hold down the [START/STOP] button while you switch
the EM-20 back on again.

1t will now be impossible to start/stop the Arranger or demo
song playback. Repeat the above procedure when you want to
use the Arranger and Demo function again.

Note: You can alse hold down [DEMO] or {STYLE/SONG] winle
switching on the EM-20 to only unlock the Demo or Arranger
faciliry.,

9.2 Fonctions & visée pédagogique

PEM-20 dispose de deux fonctions qui peuvent rendre des
services aux professeurs de musique qui utilisent FEM-20 en
classe:

Couper ou activer |a fonction Demo

La fonction Demo de TEM-20 peut étre coupée de sorte
qu'une pression sur le bouton |DEMOY] reste sans effet. Cela
peut s'avérer utile pour le travail en classe. Voici done com-
ment couper la fonction de démonstration:

1. Mettez PEM-20 hors tension,

2. Maintenez le bouton {DEMOQ] enfoncé tout en remettant
FEM-20 sous tension.

Ce réglage est mémorisé, ce qui signifie que si vous voulez
&couter la démonstration, vous devrez répéter cette procédu-
re.

Couper I'Arranger
La procédure suivante empéche de faire démarrer et darréter
IArranger:

1. Mettez 'EM-20 hors tension.

2. Maintenez le bouton [STYLE/SONG] enfoncé tout en
remettant I"EM-20 sous tension.

Ii sera alors impossible de faire démarrer UArranger avec le
boutor [START/STOP] ou la fonction Sync Start.

Répétez cette procédure pour réactiver I'Arranger.

Verrouillage de I'Arranger et de la fonction Demo
Une troisieme option “pédagogique” consiste 4 couper simul-
tanément la fonction Demo et 'Arranger:

1, Mettez 'EM-20 hors tension.

2. Maintenez le bouton [START/STOP] enfoncé tout en
remettant PEM-20 sous tension.

1l sera alors impossible de faire démarrer VArranger ou la
reproduction de morceaux de démonstration. Répéter cette
procédure pour réactiver I'Arranger et la fonction Demo.
Remarque: Vous pouvez aussi maintenir les boutons [DEMO] on
ISTYLE/SONG] enfoncés tour ent remertant 'EM-20 sous fension
afin de ne déverrouiller que la fonction Dermo ou FArranges.
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9.3 More about Style Progression

®
MW

ENERNE
+ SREENE } Advanced
1 HIIE
f ENIRRE
G BRNERE } asi
v LHIIERE
A MORPH B

ETYLE
MANMIPULATOR

Style Progression -

The PROG/MORPH field in the display keeps you posted
about the currently selected Style Progression level.

The levels are roughly divided into two groups (which we
shall call Advanced and Basic for those familiar with previous
Roland keyboards). Levels 4~6 represent different versions of
the Advanced group, while levels 1~3 are Basic versions. That
is why the most striking difference (except for the fact that
some instruments are missing or added) will be between lev-
els 3 (most complete Basic version) and 4 (simplest Advanced
version). That transition may indeed involve the use of an
altogether different Division pattern.

Note also the arrows sbove and below the PROG message.
They indicate which STYLE MANIPULATOR button you can
press. In the case of “6”, for example, the & is no longer dis-
played because there is no higher level,

There are 6 levels to choose from. The last Style Progression
setting you make will be written to a User Program (see page
68). So be sure to select the desired Style Progression level
before saving your settings.

BEERER
A MORPH B b

La zone PROG/MORPH de I'écran indique le niveau de Style
Progression sélectionné.

Les niveaux sont divisés en deux groupes (que nous appelle-
rons Advanced et Basic en pensant & ceux qui connaissent déja
les claviers Roland antérieurs). Les niveaux 4~8 constituent
différentes versions du groupe Advanced tandis que les
niveaux 1~3 sont des versions Basic, plus simples. La différen-
ce la plus marquante (4 exception d'ajouts ou de retraits
d’instruments) sera senstble entre les niveaux 3 (la version
élémentaire la plus compléte) et 4 (la version complexe la plus
simple). Cette iransition peut effectivement entrainer un
changement radical de motif de divisjon.

Notez également les fleches au-dessus et en dessous du messa-
ge PROG. Elles indiquent le bouton STYLE MANIPULATOR
que vous pouvez actionner. Dans le cas de “6”, par exemple, ln
fleche 4 n'est plus affichée car il wWexiste pas de niveau supé-
rieur.

Vous avez le choix parmi 6 niveaux. Le dernier réglage Style
Progression est conservé dans un programme utilisateur
(voyez page 68). Veillez donc & choisir le niveau de progres-
sion voulu avant de sauvegarder vos réglages.
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9

4 Style Morphing details

Style A Style A— Dr & Bs

Style B Acc

INNNER NERAD BRE

P NARNED P HANEN NNN
k ERENER R EINA
0 FERRE 0 NEREY AN
G FUNRNE G NERER ENR
v I v

Style Morphing uses a display system that provides at-a-
glance information about the current status of the Style Mor-
phing function. Except for the possibility to use Style “A” or
“B” in its entirety, there are 6 morphing levels. Bs= Bass, Dr=
Drums, Acc= Melodic accompaniment parts.

The example on the previous page (see the gray box) demon-
strates that these two display systems are usually combined.

Note: When you select a new Music Style with the number but-
tons, the Style Morphing function is reset to the "A only” status
{“Style A” in the above illustrations). The Style Morphing setting
can, however, be written to a User Program.

Selecting ancther "B” Style

As stated earlier, the “B” Style is prepared automatically when-
ever you select an “A” Style, so that the Style Morphing func-
tion is ready whenever you are.

If you do not agree with this preset selection {or want to
experiment with other Styles), hold down the STYLE
MANIPULATOR [B] button and select the desired “B” Style
using the numeric keypad. This selection will also be written
to a User Program.

Please be aware of the following when selecting a “B” Style:
You can oaly select Styles that have the same time signature as
the “&” Style. Example: you cannot morph a waltz (3/4 time
signature} and an 8-beat Style (4/4).

le A~ Dr & AC Style A— Bs
Style B fis Style B— Dr & Acc Style B
ER NARANE EENSRE
p 5L NERINR ¢ RUNARE
R IEBNIERR & R
0 I 0 ERRNEE
it muam ¢ ERRERE
¥y mmm v 2R1NEE

Style Morphing — A MGRPH B B <A MORRH B> MORPH B ¥ < A MORPH B » < A TORPH B

9.4 Style Morphing: détails

Style Morphing utilise un systeme d’affichage qui ofire des
informations immédiates concernant I'état de la fonction. 5i
Pon excepte le recours intégral au style “A” vu “B", vous dispo-
sez de 6 niveaux de métamorphose,

Bs= Basse, Dr= Drums ou batterie, Acc= parties d'accompa-
gnement mélodique.

Lexemple donné a la page précédente (voyez Vencadré gris)
montre gue ces dewux systemes d'affichage sont généralement
combinés,

Remarquie: Lors de la sélection d'un nowveau style aver les boutons
numériques, la fonction Style Morphing revient au statut "A uni-
quement™ (“Style A” dans Jes fNlustrations ci-dessus), Le réglage
Style Morphing peut étre conservé dans un programme utilisateur.

Sélection d'un autre style “B”

Nous vous avons dit que le style “B” est préparé automatique-
ment lorsque vous sélectionnez le style “A” pour que la forc-
tion Style Morphing soit utilisable immeédiatement,

Si cette présélection ne vous plait pas (ou si vous voulez
essayer d’autres styles), maintenez le bouton STYLE MANI-
PULATOR [B] enfoncé et sélectionnez le style *B” voulu avec
Je pavé numérique. Cette sélection sera aussi conservée dans
un programme utilisateur.

Notez les remarques suivantes concernant la sélection d'un
style “B”: Vous ne pouvez choisir que des styles qui ont la
méme armure de temps que le style A", Exemple: il est impos-
sibje de combiner une valse (mesure 3/4) et un style 8-beat
(4/4).
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9.5 Other parameters you can set

MstrTune (Master Tune)

(415.3~466.2, Defaudt: 440.0) This parameter allows you to
change the EM-20's overall tuning, which may be necessary
when you accompany a singer, an acoustic instrument, or
when you play to a recording on CD or cassette,

To set the Master Tune value, press and hold the [KEY-
BOARD VELOCITY] button until the display reads Flzt.r
Tune. Keep holding the [KEYBOARD VELOCITY] button
while setting the desired value with TEMPO [=]/{+].

ArrSplit (Arranger Split)

(48~84, Defaulr: 60) Use this parameter to sed the split point
for the Arranger mode. The note you set here is the lowest
note you can play with the Upperl/2 parts. See alse “About
the Arranger” on page 18. The number refers to a note. “60”
refers to the note “C4” (the one below the [STYLE/SONG]
button).

To set the Arranger split point, press and hold the MODE
[ARRANGER] button until the display reads Br+Sr11it.
Keep halding the [ARRANGER] button while setting the
desired split point using TEMPO [-]/{+].

LWR Mem (Lower Chord Memory)

(On/OH, Defanlt: O} The Lower Chord Memory function
memorizes the chords you play with your left hand (Organ
mede) and keeps playing the corresponding notes until you
play another chord. In fact, this function works like a sustain
pedal {see also page 40) you don’t need to press. If you need
this Hold function for the Lower part (e.g. when playing
organ music), switch it on.

Press and hold the MODE [ORGAN] button until the display
reads Lint [12m. Keep holding the [ORGAN] button while
using TEMPO [-}/[+] to select “On” or “Off"

9.5 Autres parameétres réglables

MstrTune (Master Tune)

(415.3~466.2, Défaur: 446.0) Ce paramétre permet de changer
Iaccord global de PEM-20 ce qui peut se révéler nécessaire
lorsque vous accompagnez un chanteur, un instrument
acoustique ou lorsque vous jouez en accompagnant une cas-
setie ou un CH.

Pour régler la valeur Master Tune, naintenez le bouton [KEY-
BOARD VELOCITY] enfoncé jusqu’a ce que I'écran affiche
Mzt Tune. Continuez 2 maintenir le bouran |KEY-
BOARD VELOCITY] enfoncé tout en réglant la valeur avec

TEMPO [~}/[+].

ArrSplit (Arranger Split)
(48~84, Défant: 60) Utilisez ce parameétre pour déterminer le
point de partage pour le mode Arranger. La note que vous
choisissez ici représente la note Ja plus basse des parties
Upperl/2. Voyez aussi 1 section “Concernant I'Arranger” 3 1a
page 18.“60" désigne Ia note “Dod” (celle située sous le bou-
ton [STYLE/SONG]).

Pour déterminer le point de partage de ' Arranger, maintenez
te houton MODE { ARRANGER)] enfoncé jusqu’a ce que
écran affiche H-5F 1 1 1.. Continuez a maintenir le bouton
[ARRANGER] enfoncé tout en réglant le point de partage
avec TEMPO [-}/]+].

LWR Mem (Lower Chord Memory)

{On/Off, Défant: Off) La fonction Lower Chord Memory
mémerise les accords joués de la main gauche et continue 3
produire les notes correspondantes jusquw’a ce que veus jouiez
un autre accord. En fait, cette fonction joue le méme role
qu'une pédale sustain (voyez aussi page 40). i vous avez
besoin de cette fonction pour la partie Lower (lorsque vous
jouez en mode Organ), activez-la

Maintenez le bouton MODE [ORGAN] enfoncé jusqu'a ce
que P'écran affiche L Mem, Continuer 3 maintenir le
bouton [ORGAN] enfoncé tout en utilisant TEMPO [~]/]+]
pour sélectionner “On” ou “Of™.
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10. User Programs

The EM-20 is equipped with 8 User Programs that allow you
10 store almost all settings {or registrations) you make on the
front panel.

10.1 Writing your settings to a User
Program

It is a good idea to write your settings frequently, even if you
still need to do some editing afterwards. Those intermediary
saves allow you to return 1o the previous stage whenever you
do not like your last modifications.

Trv saving your settings after...

.

selecting Tones for the Realtime parts;

-

.

editing the EM-20s parameters;

modifying the volume balance;

Ity short, every time you like the settings you just made. That
way, every subsequent modification can be undone by select-
ing the previously saved version,

.

1. Press and hold the [USER PROGRAM/WRITE] button.
The display now asks you ta confirm this command
{“Write?") by specifying a User Program number.

2, Press a button of the numeric keypad.
The display now responds with the LamF Lete message to

signal that your settings have been stored and can be recalied.

it is perfectly possible to program several User Programs for
the same song. Selecting a User Program is  lot faster than
modifying the settings, etc., while playing. In other words,

vou could write one User Program for the first part of a song,
another for the bridge, and a third one for the closing section.

selecting a Style, the first division, and after setting the tempo;

" gNE ToutH

PIAND  LHRPERL  GROAN  GUYTAR BASS  OHCHESTRA INSEMILE  DRASS %
REEN 133 SYNELEAD  SYNPAD YN SR ETHHIE  PERCUSSIVE . SFX

RECY & {IARCE  POP e h el JREZ Lﬁ!m. VARIETY ¢ YARIETY 7 ALCDUSTIE -
1 2 R A ] & ] B i

10. Programmes User

L'EM-20 contient 8 programumes utilisateur ou User Programs
qui vous permettent de sauvegarder pratiquement tous les
réglages que vous faites en face avant.

10.1 Enregistrer les réglages dans

un programme utilisateur

Nous vous recommandons d’enregistrer vos réglages relative-
ment souvent méme §'il vous reste des changements  faire
apres, Ces sauvepardes intermédiaires vous permettent de
retrouver une version antérieure lorsque vous n'aimez pas vos
dernieres modifications.

Sauvegardez vos réglages aprés avoir...

sélectionné des Tones pour jes parties jouées;

sélectionné un style, la premiére division et fe tempos

édité les parametres de F'EM-20;

modifié la balance de volume;

Ainsi, vous pourrez facilement annuler toule modification
ultérieure en resélectionnant la version antérieure.

1. Maintenez le bouton [USER PROGRAM/WRITE] enfoncé.
D'écran vous demnande de confirmer cette commande {“Wri-
te?”) en spécifiant un numéro de programme utilisateur.

2. Appuyez sur un des boutons du pavé numérique.

Lécran affiche le message Comr Late pour indiguer que
vos réglages ont été sauvegardés et peuvent étre chargés,

1] est parfaitemnent possible de recourir A plusieurs program-
mes utilisateur pour le méme morceau. Sélectionner un pro-
gramme utilisateur va nettement plus vite que de modilier les
réglages, etc. — tout en jouant. Vous pourriez uliliser un pro-
gramme utilisateur pour la premiére partie d’un morceau, un
autre pour la transition et un troisieme pour la derniére par-
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Deing so ailows you Lo “play” with the On/OFF status and vol-
ume of the Realtime parts, for example.

3. Release the [USER PROGRAM/WRITE] button,

Notes about writing User Programs

Leaving the User Program environment
Press [UJSER PROGRAM/WRITE] 10 leave the User Program
environmeni,

Mode selection

The mode {Arranger, page 17; Organ, page 45; M.Drums,
page 48, Whole Upper, page 32) is also memorized when you
write a User Program. You could take advantage of this facili-
ty to alternate between Arranger {song proper) and Organ
(ad lib introduction or ending without Arranger backing)
modes with suitable settings for both. This procedure (rather
than pressing the MODE [ORGAN] button, for exarmple) is
the only guarantee that the settings you de not want to
change remain in effect.

Meaning of the £ to the right of the User Program
number

At some stage, you may come across the letter “E” to the right
of the User Program number (see the example).

Tt means that the last User Program you selected is still in
effect but that the current settings no longer correspond to
the ones in that memory, Such changes may include the status
of the Reverb or Chorus effect, a changed Balance value, e,

E
L] 1
e ¥r
KED VELD I “ARFAREER plnmﬂ -
REV CHR UPPER 1 e
IS g;
WA [DRIGINAL] FILL  VARINHON EHDING [START /| A

tie. Cela vous permet de jouer avec I'état activé/coupé et le
vohume des parties jouées, par exemple.

3. Relidchez le bouton [USER PROGRAM/WRITE).

Remarques sur la sauvegarde dans des pro-
grammes utilisateur

Quitter I'environnement User Program

Appuyez sur [USER PROGRAM] pour quitter Uenvironne-
ment User Program.

Sélection de mode

Le mode (Arranger, page 17; Organ, page 43; M.Drums, page
48, Whole Upper, page 32} est &galement mémorisé dans le
programme utilisateur. Vous pourriez en profiter pour alter-
ner entre fes modes Arranger {morceau proprement dit) et
Organ (introduction on final improvisé sans accompagne-
ment Arranger) en gardant des réglages adéguats pour les
deux modes. Cette procédure (au lieu d’appuyer sur le bou-
ton MODE [ORGAN], par exemple) garantit que les réglages
que vous ne voulez pas modifier restent en vigueur,

Signification de E  droite du numéro de programme
utilisateur

BT oL

Vous verrez parfois la lettre “E” & droite du numeéro du pro-
gramme wiilisateur (voyez U'exernple).

I indigue que le dernier programme utilisateur sélectionné
est toujours en vigueur mais que les réglages actuels ne cor-
respondent plus 4 ceux contenus dans cette mémoire. De tels
chargements peuvent concerner I'état des effets Reverb et
Chorus, une valeur Balance modifiée, elc.
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Before selecting another User Program or switching off the
EM-20, you should therefore write these settings to a User
Program. Otherwise, you lose these changes.

10.2 Selecting a User Program

Though the User Program you specified above s already
setected, there will be times when you need to select another
memory. In that case, here is what you need to do:

1. Briefly press {USER PROGRAM/WRITE]. Do not hold
this button down because deing so will start the Write proce-
dure (see above).

The User Program field now indicates the numiber of the User
Program you selected last, or “Pr1” if you have not yet select-
ed a User Program since switching on the EM-20. The impor-
tant thing to note here is the “E

it alerts you to the fact that the EM-20 is still using the last
manual changes you may have made before selecting the User
Program function. The User Program number therefore only
means “this is the last memory you selecied”. None of its set-
tings are being used for the time being. By pressing [USER
PROGRAM/WRITE] again, you can leave the User Program
mode without changing your manual settings. This may be
important 1o remember if you were about to write your set-
tings and accidentally pressed the wrong button {or didn't
press it long enough).

Tor actually select a User Program...

2. Press a number button.
Note: As soon as you miodify any setting, the “E” appears.

3, Once again press [USER PROGRAM/WRITE] to leave the
User Program mode.

Avant de sélectionner un autre programme utilisateur ou de
couper I'alimentation de 'EM-20, sauvegardez ces réglages
dans un programme utilisateur si vous voulez les conserver.

10.2 Sélection d'un pregramme utili-

Bien que le programme utilisateur spécifié ci-dessus soit déja
sélectionné, il faut parfois en changer. Dans ce cas, voici com-
ment procéder:

1. Appuyez brigvement sur [USER PROGRAM/WRITE). Ne
maintenez pas ce bouton enfoncé car vous entameriez la pro-
cédure d’enregistrement (Write) dont il était question plus
haut.

U'écran indique le numére du programme utilisateur sélec-
tionné en dernier lieu ou “Prl1” si vous n'avez pas encore
sélectionné de programune utilisateur depuis la mise sous ten-
sion de 'EM-20. Ici, il est important de noter ie "E™

Hs vous avertit que '"EM-20 se sert toujours des derniers
changements manuels effectués avant de séiectionner la fonc-
tion User Program. Le numéro de programme utilisateur ne
signifie rien de plus que “ceci est la derniére mémoire sélec-
tiomnée”. Aucun de ses réglages ne sont utilisés pour instant.
En appuyant une fois de plus sur [USER PROGRAM/WRI-
TE], vous pouvez quitter le mode User Program sans changer
vos réglages manuels. Cela peut étre important si vous étiez
sur le point d’enregistrer vos réglages en appuyant accidentel-
lement sur le mauvais bouton {ou si vous navez pas appuyé
assez longtemps).

Pour sélectionner un programme utilisateur..,

2. Actionnez un bouton du pavé pumérigue,
Remarque: Dés que vous modifiez un réglage, le “E” apparait.

3. Appuyez une fois de plus sur [USER PROGRAM/WRITE]
pour quitter le mode User Program.
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1. MiDI

ouT

The EM-20 receives data
Der EM-20 empfingt Daten
L'EM-20 recoit des données

The EM-20 sends data
Der EM-20 sendet Daten
LEM-2D transmet des données

11. MIDI

External MID! instrumenticomputer ()
Externes MiDHnstrumenticomputer (7]
Instrument MID! externeforginateur (%)

{*} DifeCt tonnection to tonputes possible vis pptionel MDUoystick cable.
(') Fine Direktverbindung mit dem Campener ist maghich it einem optisnslen MIDEoyrtich-Kabel,

MEI3T is short for Musical Instrument Digital nterface. The
word refers to many things, the maost obvious being a connec-
tor type that is used by musical instruments and other devices
to exchange messages relating 1o the act of making music.
Every time you play an the EM-20s keyboard or start the
Arranger, your instrement will send MHD! data to its MID]
OUT pert. If you connect this port to the MIDF IN port of
another instrument, that instrument may play the same notes
as one of the EM-20's parts,

MID] is a universal standard, which means that musical data
can be sent to and received by instruments of different types
and manufacturers. Furthermore, MIDI allows you to con-
nect your EM-20 to a computer or hardware sequencer.

Conneet your EM-20 as shown in the above illustration.

Channels

MIDI can simultaneonsly transmit and receive messages on
16 channels, 5o that up to 16 instruments can be controlled.
Neowadays, most instruments ~like your EM-20— are muldii-
timbral, which means that they can play several musical parts
with different sounds.

The EM-20 is equipped with an Arranger capable of plaving
the drums, tie bass, and up to six accompaniment parts,
while at the same time allowing you to play up to two Real-
time parts (Upperl, Upper2).

Other controllers that can be used to play the EM-20 include
trigger-to-MIDT instruments {TD-10, TD-7, TD-5, SPD-20,
Octapad IT}, guitar-10-MIDI instruments {GR-30, GR-1,
GR-09, GI-10) as well as any kind of “to MIDI” controller
{wind, MCR-8 fader unit}.

*} Uine ion dirzrte avec Forfinateen est posible viz un cable MIDUToystick disponible en opticn.

MIDI est Vacronyme de Musical Instrument Digital Interface.
Le terme fait référence 4 de nombreuses choses mais avant
tout & un type de connexion permettant A des instrumenis de
musique et d'autres appareils électroniques d'échanger des
messages concernant Félaboration musicale. Lorsque vous
jouez sur le clavier de 'EM-20 ou que vous utilisez I'Arranger,
votre instrument transmet des données MIDI via son port
MIDL OUT. 5i vous reliez ce port au port MIDT IN d’un autre
instrument, et insirument peut jouer Jes mémes notes
qu'ane des parties de 'EM-20,

MIDI est une norme universelle: les données musicales peu-
vent donc étre transmises et recues par des instruments de
différents fabricants, En outre, MIDI vous permet de bran-
cher votre EM-20 2 un ordinateur ou i un séquenceur.

Branchez PEM-20 comme illustré ci-dessus.

Canaux

MIDT peut transmetire et recevoir des messages sur 16
canaux simultanément, ce qui permet de contréler jusqu’a 16
instrumnents. Actuellement, la plupart des instruments sont
multitimbraux. Cela signifie qu'ils peuvent jouer plusieurs
parties musicales avec des sons différents,

L"EM-20 est doté d’un arrangeur capable de jouer des parties
de batterie, de basse et jusqu'a six parties d'accompagnement
tout en vous permettant de jouer jusqu'a deux parties joudes
(Upper!, Upper2).

D’autres contrdlenrs peuvent pioter P'EM-20, notamment les
instruments de percussion MIDI (TD-10, TD-7, TD-5,
SPD-20, Octapad H), les instruments MIDI pour guitare
{GR-30, GR-1, GR-09, GI-10) ainsi que tout autre conirdleur
MIDI (contralenr & vent, multi-commande MCR-8).
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Note: All EM-20 parts are set to receive MIDI messages. If they do
yot seens o respond fo the messages you send front the external
contreller, you should check whether the external controller’s MIDI
QUT is connected 1o the MIDI INput of your EM-20.

MIDI functions

Though there is only one MIDI parameter you can set, fet us
briefly have a look at the EM-20’s preset parameters yot need
when connecting the EM-20 to other MIDI instruments,
sequencers, etc.

Receive {Rx) and Transmit (Tx) channels

é\%
%

b
e
o,

The default values correspond to a tacit Roland standard and
are therefore shared by all recent EM, E, G, and RA series
instruments.

NTA1/2 channels

NTA is short for “Note-to-Arranger”, or the notes you play in
the feft half of the keyboard to feed the Arranger with chord
information. These notes can also be received via MIDL If
you want the Arranger 1o use these notes, you must transmit
them on the MIDI channels assigned to the NTA function
{from your computer or external MID! instrument to the
EM-20).

There are two NTA receive channels so that you could use the
EM-20 as realtime arranger module for a MIDI accordion or
any other MIDI instrument capable of transmitting on two
chanmnels.

You could also take advantage of these two NTA channels to
control the Arranger from two external master keyboards ora
PK-5 MIDI bass pedal unit.

Remarque: Toutes les parties de I'EM-20 regoivent des messages
MIDL Si elles ne semblent pas réagir aux messages dun controletr
externe, voyez si la prise MIDI QUT du controleur est refiée & la
prise MIDI TN de 'EM-20.

Fonctions MIDi

Bien que vous ne puissiez régler quun seul parametre MID1,
jetons un rapide coup d'oeil aux paramétres préprogramuieés
de 'EM-20 dont vous avez besoin lorsque vous branchez
FEM-20 3 d"autre instruments M1DI, des séquenceurs, etc.

Canaux de réception (Rx)/de transmission (Tx)

Upper 1 4 | Arranger Drums | 10 | Accomp. 4 7
Upper 2 6 | Arranger Bass 2 | Accomp, 5 8
Lower 11 | Accomp. 1 1 Accomp. & g
M. Bass 12 | Accomp. 2 3 | NtA1 14
M. Drums | 16 | Accomnp. 3 5 | NTA2 15

Les valeurs par défaut correspondent 3 une norme tacite
Roland et sont donc utilisées par tous les instruments récents
des séries EM, E, G et RA:

Canaux NTA1/2

NTA est Pabréviation de “Note-to-Arranger” et représente les
notes jouées dans la partie gauche du clavier qui fournissent
des informations d'accords 2 'Arranger. Ces notes peuvent
également étre recues via MIDL §i vous souhaitez que I'Ar-
ranger utilise ces notes, transmettez-les & PEM-20 sur les
canaux M1DT assignés i la fonction NTA. (3 partir de l'ordina-
teur ou d'instruments MID1 externes).

Il y a deux canaux de réception NTA ce qui vous permet
Jutiliser PEM-20 comme module arrangeur en temps réel
pour un accordéon MIDI ou tout avtre instrument MIDY
capable de transmettre sur deux canaux.

Vous pourriez également profiter de ces deux canaux NTA

pour piloter I'Arrangeur & partir de deux claviers maitres
externes ou d'un pédalier MIDI dynamique PK-5.
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There is no transmit channel for the NTA level. The notes you
play on the EM-20's keyboard are indeed transmitted to the
Arranger, from there to the Arranger parts, and vsed to play
the accompaniment in the right key. Since all Music Style
notes are transmitted via M1DI, there is no need to send the
NTA notes separately. NTA1 is assigned fo MIDI channel 14,
and NTA2 te MID! channel 15.

Style channel

As its name implies, the Style Select channel is used to receive
and transmit program changes that cause the EM-20 or the
receiver to select another Music Style. As no notes messages
are being used, while a special control change aumber identi-
fies the style selection messages, this function can use a MiD]
channel that is also being used {or other purposes. On the
EM-20, it is Mi] channel “107 (also used by the Arranger
Drum part).

Basic Channel

The Basic Channet is the MIDI channel used for receiving
and transmitting Program Change and Bank Select messages
relating to the selection of User Programs. These messages
are transmitied and received on MIDI channel 13.

Synchronization

Synchronization is 2 learned term for the fact that one device
(or function) is set o start and stop at the same time as
another device {or function), and to run at the same tempo
{BPM). Please note that synchronization is only possible
when you connect the external device’s MIDT OUT port to
the EM-20% MIDEIN port (though you can also work the
other way arousnd; in that case, see the sequencer's manual for
details).

Other synchronization-related parameters are:

- Clock Tx: the transmission of MID!T synchronization mes-

sages;

Start/Stop: transmission of a message that telis another
instrument when to start and stop;

Song Position Pointer: a MIDI message that tells the receiver
which measure/beat to select. {These messages are ondy trans-
mitted by the EM-20% Recorder).

Il n’y a pas de canal de fransmission pour le niveas NTA. Les
notes jouées sur le clavier de UEM-20 sont effectivement
transmises & I'Arranger et de J& aux parties Arranger et utili-
sées pour produire 'arrangement dans la bonne tonalité.
Comme toutes les notes des styles musicaux sony transmises
via MIDI, il est inutile de transmettre les notes NTA séparé-
ment. NTAT est assigné au canal MIDI 14 et NTA2 au canal
MID] 15,

Canal Style

Le canal de sélection de style permet de recevoir et de trans-
mettre des changements de programme qui entrainent la
sélection d’un auvtre style musical sur 'EM-20. Comme aucun
message de note nest wilisé (une commande de controle spé-
ciale identifie les messages de sélection de style), cette fonc-
tion peut utiliser un canal MIDY qui sert également 2 dautres
fins. Sur FEM-20, il s'agit du capal “10” {batterie de ' Arran-
ger).

Canal Basic

Le canal Basic est ie canal MID} unilisé pour Ia réception et la
transmission de messages de changement de programme et
de sélection de banque pour la sélection de programmes utili-
sateur. Ces messages sont transmis et recus sur le canal MIDI
13.

Synchronisation

Cette fonction penmet de synchroniser un appareil (ou une
fonction) sur un augre appareil {ou fonction) afin de les faire
démarrer et de les arréter simultanément et de fonctionner
selon fe méme tempo (BPM). Pour qu'il y ait synchronisation,
il faut brancher le port MID¥ OUT de appareil externe au
port MIDI IN de PEM-20 (ou/et vice versa; voyez alors le
manuel de I'appareil externe pour en savoir plus).

Voici d'autres paramétres touchant  la synchronisation:

+ Clock Tx: \ransmission de message de synchronisation MIDI;

+ Start/Stop: transmission d'un message disant 2 un autre ins-
trument quand il doit démarrer et s'arréter;

+ Song Position Pointer: message MIDI qui dit au récepteur
quelle mesure ou quel temps sélectionner, (Ces messages ne
sont tfransmis que par le Recorder de 'EM-24).
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Local

b2
&,

The Local parameter allows you to establish or remove the
connection between the EM-20's keyboard/Recorder and the
internal tone generator.

When set to O (factory setting}, playing on the EM-20's key-
board or playing back a Recorder song will cause the corre-
sponding notes to sound. If you select Off, the corresponding
MIDI messages are no longer sent to the internal {one genera-
tor. Local doesn’t, however, interfere with the transmission of
the corresponding MIDI data to the MIDI OUTput.

Setting Local to Off, on the other hand, means that neither
the keyboard nor the Recorder control the internal tone gen-
erator.

When working with a sequencer equipped with a Soft Thru
{MID] echo) function ~ and enly if (i) you connect the
EM-20"s MIDI IN and QUT connectors to the external
sequencer or computer, and (ii) use the EM-20 as MIDI mas-
ter keyboard for sequencing — you may have to set this para-
meter to Off to keep the notes from sounding twice {produc-
ing an unpleasant sound called MIDT loop). In ai] other cases,
select On.

1. Press and hold the [METRONOME] button.
Thel.ooal message appears in the display.

2, Use the TEMPO [-]/[+] buttons to select “On” or “Off™",
3. Release the [METRONOME] button.

Note: The setting of this parasmerer is not memorized when you
switcir the EM-20 off.

[ Sound yorrcr |

4
=L

ANBA CUT

Sound srurce |

Local

Le paramétre Local vous permet d'établir ou de couper le lien
entre le clavier de 'EM-20 et le Recorder d'une partetle
générateur de sons interne d'autre part.

Avec un réglage On (réglage usine), les notes jouées sur le cla-
vier de 'EM-20 et la repreduction d'un morcesu Recorder
sont audibles. Si vous sélectionnez Off pour couper le lien, les
messages MIDI correspondants ne sont plus envoyés au géné-
rateur de sons interne. La fonction Local n'empéche cepen-
dant pas la transmission des données MIDI correspondantes
a la sortie MIDI OUT.

Un réglage Local Off empéche uniguernent le contréle du
générateur de sons interne par le clavier ou le Recorder.

5i vous travaillez avec un séquenceur doté d'une fonction Soft
Thru {MIDI echo), et uniquement si {1) vous branchez les
ports MIDI IN et GUT de PEM-20 au séquencenr exferne ou
a l'ordinateur et si (i) vous utilisez 'EM-20 comme clavier
maitre MIDI pour la création de séquences —vous devrez
peut-étre couper ce parametre {Off) pour éviter que les notes
ne sonnent deux fois (et ne produisent un son désagréable
appelé boucle MIDI). Drans tous les autres cas, optez pour O

1. Maintenez le bouton [METRONOME] enfoncé.

Le message Lo 21 apparait & Uécran,
2. Utilisez les boutons TEMPO [-]/[+] pour sélectionner
“On” ou "0

3. Relachez le bouton [METRONOME].
Remargque: Le réelage de ce paramétre n'est pas mémorisé 4 la mise
hiors tension de 'EM-20.
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12. Initializing your
EM-20 (Factory)

After working extensively with your EM-20, you may want to
recall the original factory settings. Note that the Recorder
song will be empty after initializing your EM-20.

Here is how to initialize your EM-20:

1. Power off your EM-20.

2. Hold down the [USER PROGRAM/WRITE) button while
turning your EM-20 back on again.

The message F ac Lot b will inform you that the EM-20
has been initialized.

42. Initialiser 'EMi-20

(Factory)

Aprés une session de travail intensif avec I'EM-20, vous aurez
peut-étre envie de charger les réglages d’usine. Notez que le
morceau Recorder sera vide apres I'initialisation de 'EM-20.

Voici comment initialiser I'EM-20:

1. Mettez ’EM-20 hors tension.,

2. Maintenez le bouton [USER PROGRAM/WRITE] enfoncé
tout en remettant votre EM-20 sous tension.

e message Fact.ara !t vous informe que TEM-20 est ini-
tialisé et a retrouvé ses réglages usine,
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13. Specifications

EM-20 Creative Keyboard

General
Keyboard--61 keys, velocity sensitive

Display—Custom graphic display {backlit)
Qutput Power—2x TW

Memories—8 User Programs

Modes—Arranger, Whole Upper, Organ, M.Drums

Sound source
Tone generator—GM/GS compatible, 354 Tones, 12 Drum
Sets {8MB worth of PCM samples)

Polyphony—24 voices, 16 multitimbral parts

Music Styles
ROM—64 Music Styles with Style Progression (& levels) &
Styte Morphing (6 steps)

One Touch—38 One Touch memories {automatic registra-
tions} per Style

Controllers
Touch Controller
PITCH SHIFT buttons, MODULATION button

Connections
Output-L{Mone, R (1/4” phone jack)

Headphones-—2 {1/4” phone jacks)
MIDI—IN, OUT
Sustain Footswitch

Dimensions (W x D x H)
360 x 380 x 128 rmm

Power supply
ACOIAC] adapter (included)

Supplied accessories
Owner's Manual, ACO/ACT adapter

13. Fiche technique

EM-20 Creative Keyboard

Généralités

Clavier—=6] touches, dynamique

Ecran—Ecran graphique (rétro-éclairé)

Puissance de sortie—2x 7W

Mémeoires—8 programmes utilisateur {User Prograrms)
Modes—Arranger, Whole Upper, Organ, M.Drums

Génération de son
Générateur de sons—Compatible GM/GS, 354 Tones, 12
Drum Sets (8Mo d'échantillons PCM)

Polyphonie—24 voix, multitimbral & 16 voies

Styles musicaux
ROM—64 styles musicaux avec fonctions Style Progression (8
niveaux) & Style Morphing {6 étapes)

One Tauch—38 Mémoires One Touch (réglages automa-
tiques) par style

Contrileurs
Touch Controller
Boutons PI'TCH SHIFT, bouton MODULATION

Connexions

Sorties—L/Mono, R (jack [/47}
Casque—2 (jacks 1/4™)

MIDI—IN, OUT

Sustain Footswitch (pédale de maintien}

Dimensions (L x P x H)
960 x 380 x 128 mum

Alimentation
Adaptateur ACO/AC] (fournt)

Accessoires fournis
Mode d'emploi, adaptaterr ACO/ACH
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Options

RH series headphones

DP-2, DP-6, or BOSS FS-5U footswitch
K5-12 keyboard stand

MID1/Joystick cable

Note: Specifications subject to change without prier notice,

Options

Casques de la série RH

Commutateur au pied DP-2, DP-6 ou BOSS FS-5U
Stand pour clavier KS-12

Cable MID/Joystick

Remarque: Caractéristigues suscepribles ('érre wadifides sans avis
préalable.
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